(a) Insert name(s), and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) Insert name of
apphicant / appointor

(e) Insert date

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Form F2 18

Name of Company Company number

Do It All (Holdings) Limited {In Administration) 02488208
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 639 of 2011

Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

H We (a) Simon Allport, Thomas Andrew Jack and Alan Michael Hudson

Ernst & Young LLP, 160 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Do It All (Holdings} Limited

1Q0 Barbiroli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

On (c) 5 May 2011 by (d) the Company's secured creditors

hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposals sent by me on {e) 24 June 2011

were deemed to have been approved on (e} 8 July 2011

—\

Signed =
Joint/ Admmlstm
Dated (s S"\‘\ %o
7

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to contact
you if there 1s a query on the form The
contact information that you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record

Uil

WEDNESDAY

2710712011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Emele Safstrom

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 2698

DX Number DX Exchange

-

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of

i =

DX 33050 Cardiff




Focus (DIY) Limited

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited
Do It All Limited

Do It All (Holdings) Limited
Payless DIY Limited

Payless Properties Limited

(All in Administration)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

24 June 2011




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Amax Amencan Express

Bam B&M Retail Lirnited

8Ms Barclays Merchant Services

BoS Bank of Scatland plc

CVA Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement

CVL Creditors' Voluntary Liqusdation

oc Oistnbution centre at Tamworth

Directors The directors of lhe-compames in the Group at 5 May
201

DIY Dot yourself

Do It All Do it All Limited (In Administration)

Focus DIY Focus (DIY} Limited {In Admumstrabon)

FYXX Financal year ended February 20XX

GMAC GMAC Commercial Finance Limited

Gordon Brothers

Gordon Brothers internationai LLC

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenua and Customs

Holdings Do it All {Holdings} Limited {In Admimistratton)
Investments Focus DIY (Investments) Limited (In Admimstration)
Kingfisher Kungﬁshet*Gr;;p lene;

Lioyds Fraser

Lloyd Fraser {supply chain) Limited

Natwest

National Westminster Bank plc

Paylass DIY

Payless DIY Lumited (In Adrmurustration)

Paylass Properties

Paytess Properties Limited (In Administration)

RCF Revolving credit facility
ROT Retention of titie
the Act The Insolvency Act 1986

the Compames ar the Group

Focus (DIY) Limited Focus DIY (Investments) Limited,
De It All Lirnited, Dea It All {Holdings) Limited, Payless
DIY Lirmited and Payless Properues Limited {All in
Admimstraton)

VAT Value added tax

“Wuckes Wickes Building Suppire;,—amned T T
‘Wider Group As per the group structure at Appendix £
:chanlon - Wincanton Group Limited T

o LA deana




Contents

1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments . .1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations ... ... Lo e 6
3. Statements of Affairs ...... e e eener bee sesoeesssesnen B T )
4. Prescnbed part. ... ..h e e e A | :
5.  Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals.... .. wco < i - e OO I
Appendix A  Statutory informatlon... ... v eereee esrnaei e e e s
Appendix B Directors' Statements of Affairs........ ........ C ot eeeeeseenre reesses aeses e

Appendix C  Statement on Joint Administrators' charging policy for remuneration

and disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Appendix D  Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period

from 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011 ..o o ciiiniins o e e

Appendix E  Group StrUCIUN@.......cer wormeciiiines saee soissisennsnssnimmsisstneesnens cen boare o saries o

sl & Yauny, o




Section 1 hwroducuon D horound g cocumataneos guang e (o the ppomtimens

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments

Introduction

On § May 2011 the Companies entered Administration and S Allport, T A Jack and
A M Hudson were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 for Focus (D1Y) Limited, Focus DIY (Investments) Limited, Do It All
Limited, Do It All (Holdings) Limited, Payless DIY Limited and Payless Properties Limited {all
In Administration)

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administraters 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

At the time of the appointments, the Group was the number four DIY and gardening retailer in
the UK, trading from 177 stores nationally, and employing ¢ 4,000 employees In total, 3,646
of whom were employed in the stores

The Group's head office and management funchons were operated from leasehold premises
at Gawsworth House, Westmere Drive, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 6XB, where 264 head office
staff were located

The Group also had operations at a national distnbution centre in Tamworth, a ¢ 585k sqft
warehouse that 1s managed by a third oarty stock management aperator Wincanton and
transport operator, Lloyd Fraser There was also a dedicated i T centre in Paulton which
housed the Group's retail IT systems

The onginal business was founded in 1983 when Focus DIY was incorporated, and has

grown substantially through a number of acquisitions including Do It All Lirited in 1998 and
Great Mills and Wickes in 2000 (Wickes was subsequentty sold in 2005 to Travis Perkins)

AlSE% Yoy |




Savaon 1 introduction background and circumstances giang nse to the appoinin.ants

A summary Group structure is presented below, with a Wider Group structure included at
Appendix E

Focus DIY (Finance) plc
Formerly Focus Wickes (Investments) Ltd
04560463
1
. -iFocus.DI¥(Investments} Ltdy: - °-
Formerly Focus' Wickes (Irvestmants) 'itd-.
T T4 | DASE0AE3L .., T, T

N <

Se + -

Focus No, 1 Limited
Formerly Focus Wickes Ltd

01932765
Focus Retail Group Limited
03918467
Focus Group (Financa) Limited

03918577
R Dot AlRu: DoIt All (Hotdligs)s'
umrf%;;;; Limtted 0197752 Limited;- 024882085
LRI D % Payless DIV, -,
o5 P ¥ R
Limited 00343407 Limfted 0073395351

L R,

1 In Administration

In July 2007 the Group was acquired by an investment vehicle, FLPZ Limited, ultimately
controlled by affilates of Cerberus who, via a further entity named FLP3 Limited, injected
capttal of £160m n the form of four senior lending faciities This debt 1s senior secured
ranking debt with second ranking prionty behind a £560m syndicated RCF facility provided to
the Group by GMAC and BoS All of the secured facilities for the benefit of the Wider Group
sit within Investments as the principal borrower, supported by guarantees, secunty and legal
charges from Focus DIY, Do 1t All, Hoidings, Payless DIY and Payless Properties together
with certain other group compantes

At the time of the credit crunch and weakened housing market, sales were matenally
impacted and poor trading results were experienced throughout 2008 and 2009 The difficult
retail trading conditions were further impacted by underperforming stores within the Group's
portfollo Consequently, In late 2009 a CVA was approved by the creditors of the Group This
allowed a partial restructunng of the Group designed to eliminate a number of unoccupied or
sub-let stores and their associated fixed overheads

The recent financial results of the Group, together with further details of its operations, are
outhned below

Trading history

Focus (DY) Limited

Focus DIY 1s the main trading company within the Group and its prncipal activity 1s the retail
operatton of DIY and gardening superstores Itis the sole employer in the Group, employing
alt of the store and head office staff with the exception of directors who are employed by
FLP2 Limited

Focus DIY holds 167 leases of the 208 lease portfolio operated by the Group

Y foung

4




whnn | Introc ien Background s creaimstane os giang nse W e ppuintient

The table below Hustrates recent trading results relating to Focus DIY

Diractors’

Gross  Gross  remuneration Net profit  Accumulated
52 weeks Audited/ Turnover profit profit ifter tax raserves
ended Draft £000 £000 Y £000 EQCOD £000
20 February Draft 343,208 90,793 28 3,215 (25,063) (185,572)
201
21 February Audtted 365,158 103,690 28 2,532 (11,675) {160,509}
2010
22 February Audited 371,335 100,970 27 3601 (14,264) (147.478)
2009
43 weeks Audited 374,286 102,534 27 4,833 (20,500} (133,244)
ended 24 '
February 2008
26 weeks Audited 237,797 60,379 25 562 (46,800} {113 014}
ended 29 Apnl
2007

* Dwectors remuneration includes those who resigned from office during the period

Do It All Limited

Do It All operates as a trading entity within the Group and 1s a retailer of DIY and gardening
preducts through the Do It All superstores previously acquired by the Group

Do It All holds 17 store leases of the total leasehold portfolio of 208 operated by the Group

The table below shows the recent trading results for Do It All

Gross  Gross Dirpgigrs! Mot grofit Azzumalyegd
52 weeks Audited/ Turnover profit profit remuneration after tax reserves
ended Draft £000 £000 Y% £400 £000 £000
20 February Draft 113,234 31,388 28 nia (4.073) {38,969)
2011
21 February Audited 121,722 37,827 A n/a 739 {34,897)
2010
22 February Audited 130,518 39,745 30 nia 1,033 (32,732)
2009 .
43 weeks Audited 166,318 42,044 25 n/a {14,133) {36,938)
ended 24
February 2008
26 weeks Audited 105 950 25,173 24 nfa (8,216} {26,266)
ended 29 Apnl
2007

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited

Investments' principal activity 1s that of a hoiding and finance company It indirectly hoids all
the shares of Focus DIY and Do 1t All

Investments is not a trading company, has made no sales In recent years and only reports
overhead costs such as interest and charges as a consequence of #ts status as principal
borrower In FY11, it reported a net loss after tax of £15 2m and 1in FY10 a net loss of £14 9m
it has no employees

Do 1t All {Holdings) Limited

Holdings 1s a non-trading holding company that has three leases Abbreviated accounts have

historically been produced for this entity [t is the sole shareholder of Payless DIy

Recent accounts show no activity

[FER I T L)



Section 1 hroduction Background and crcumstances giving 1ise to the appomtinents

Payless DIY Lumited

Payless DIY 1s a non-trading holding company that has 14 leases Abbreviated accounts
have historically been produced for this entity

Recent accounts show no activity
Payless Properties Limited

Payless Properties 1s a non-trading holding company, with seven leases Abbreviated
accounts have histoncally been produced for this entity

Recent accounts show nao activity
Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

As stated previously, in late 2009 the Group undertook a restructunng exercise via a CVA as
a consequence of declining sales and profitability, further iImpacted by difficult trading penods
in 2008 and 2009 In the 12 months ended 22 February 2009 Focus DIY expenenced a net
loss after tax of £14 3m, despite generating a gross profit of £101 Om dunng that year The
CVA was implemented 1n order to elminate some of the high fixed cost base and release the
Group from unoccupied or sub-let stores which were impacting the profitabihity of the Group

Following the CVA, the management team has worked hard to turn around the business and
address the challenges of the struggling economy and competitive market Despite the
actions taken by the Group’s management which included, introducing new store formats,
restructuring the cost base and launching new marketing approaches, the financial
performance of the trading entiies Focus DIY and Do it All remained challenging, particularly
during the Winter months when sales are seasonally at their lowest

Whilst Do it All returned a small net profit after tax of £0 7m in the 12 months ended

22 February 2010, Focus DIY generated an annual loss of £41 7m despite the rent relief
relating to 38 non-operational stores achieved as a result of the CVA, but after significant
depreciation and amorttsation costs

The performance of the Group continued to deterorate throughout 2010 and into 2011, the
consclidated Group management accounts for the 12 months ended 22 February 2011
indicate net losses after tax of £39 4m dunng this penod

With an awareness of the detenorating cash and financial performance of the business,
management and the lenders pursued alternative strategies in order to stabilise the Group
and maximise value for stakeholders, these included

» Management worked on a plan to implement a second CVA to elminate further
underperforming stores and improve the underlying cost structure of the business

» Asale of the Group Advisors were instructed to conduct a sale process, which started
in Autumn 2010, but resulted in no interest from competitors or trade buyers for the
business as a going cancern At the time of our appointment an offer was progressing for
the Group, however, insufficient ime was available to progress this to a funded offer and
the transaction would have resulted in the break-up of the business it was evident from
this process that the value of the business lay in the property leases

Durnng this ime the secured lenders continued to consider their options Ernst & Young LLP
were assisting the lenders in assessing the trading and cash flow performance of the Group
As the sale process continued it became evident that a sale of the business would be
uniikely Consequently, the lenders asked Ernst & Young LLP to assist with scenano planning
shouid 1t not be possible for the proposed rescue strategies to be completed before a breach
of facilties

st ourg 4




Vhion 1o tteatoe N b B renmnd e Creoem atang oy G 1S0 T 0 1ppgamnsong,

The scenano planning continued up until the date of appointment, alongside the discussions
between the secured lenders, shareholders and management regarding the options for the
business As majonty sharehoider and debt provider to the Group, FLP3 Limited advised
management that it was no longer viable for it to continue to financially support the business,
and management’s CVA proposal This was based on the high leve! of debt already
underpinning the business, including cash injections 1n the past financial year, and the fact
that interest payments were being accrued and covenants waived In addition, the second
proposed CVA required an extensian to existing lending facilities and a likely funding
requirement In addition, the difficult retal environment and competitive landscape that
currently exists posed many nsks to the CVA and the Group's forecast profitabiity With no
additional funding available from its lenders, management requested that Ernst & Young LLP
work with them in consideration of appointing Joint Administrators

Management subsequently concluded that to protect the mnterest of alt creditors, it was
necessary to place the business into Administration iImmediately Censequently, on 4 May
2011 the Directors filed at the Court a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators in respect
of tha Companies and on 5 May 2011, Simon Allport, Thomas Andrew Jack and Alan Michael
Hudson were appointed Joint Administrators of the Compantes under the provisions of
paragraph 14 of schedule B1 to the Act

W STA Marng 3




Section 2 Puroose conduct ind and of Administranons

Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a To rescue the company as a going concern

b  To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢ To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legistation pravides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or iIf objective (b) would achieve a better resuit for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (c) may only be pursued If it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

it was unlikely that objective (a) could practically be achieved for the following reasons

» The significant level of debt within the business meant there were limited alternative
sources of funding avallable to support the Group and its immediate working capital
requirement, as well as making the business unattractive as a share purchase

» The Group and its advisors had atready pursued a sale strategy pnor to the
Administrations which attracted no interest in the business as a going concern

» Given that a small number of the Group's stores were loss making and the decliming
revenues it was highly unlikely that an equity sale could be achieved for the Group as a
whole without significant restructunng of the Group and the elmination of the loss
making stores

» The Group had been loss making for a prolonged pertod of time prior to the
appointments Therefore it was unhkely that profitability would be returned in the short to
medium term, particularly given the significant cash outftow required to trade the
business following its peak trading period in the Spring / Summer months and meet the
high fixed costs of the business 1n order to then regenerate the Group's store portfolio

» A significant proportion of the stock 1s subject to ROT and trade supplier support
(ncluding credit terms) was likely to be severely restncted post insolvency, significantly
increasing the funding requirement of the Group in order to facilitate ongoing trade at full
capacity whitst seeling a going concern sale

The Jont Administrators have therefore pursued objective (b) to achieve a better result for
the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies n the Group were
wound up (without first being in Administration), rather than objective (a) The reasons for this
are outhined below

» As part of the efforts to secure a sale prior to the Administration, it was apparent that
interest existed from several parties for certain parts of the Group's retail portfolio In
addition, management and other parties indicated that they were interested In
purchasing a large proportion of the Group's Interests as a going concern Realisations
from the Group's property portfolio were therefore likely to be enhanced if they were
disposed of whilst trading continued during the Administrations

» If the Group were to be wound up, realisations from stock would be severely reduced
following ROT stock being returned to suppliers and recovenes from remaining stock

st koreung o




Sevtion 2 Panpeae conduct wed cod of wdiaeisiy won

would have to be achieved through bulk disposals, most likely requinng significant
discounts

» AnAdministration afforded a period of protection to the Group to allow it to continue to
trade out its existing stock holdings through the stores and generate realisations from
the stock and leasehold portfolio above what would likely be achieved if the Group were
wound up

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued a strategy of a short term trading penod to
allow stock to be realised through ongoing sales at the stores whilst pursuing a disposal of
the business and assets including the Group's lease portfolio

Conduct of the Administrations
Trading

Following the Joint Administrators' appointment on the morning of 5 May 2011, site visits
were conducted by the Joint Administrators' staff to all stores, the distnbution centre ('DC’)
and the Paulton IT office A central team was also located at the head office in Crewe
Employees were addressed and procedures (including cash counts in all stores and revised
customer order/returns/deposit procedures) were implemented immediately to protect Group
assets and to help facihtate an ongoing trading strategy

Measures were taken immediately to reduce the overhead base of the business including the
redundancy of 102 head office employees an the date of our appointment A further 45 head
office staff have also subsequently been made redundant The staff in the stores and regional
managers were retained to allow trading to continue across the Group Wage and salary
payments for those retained were made as usual with May's gross payroil totalling £4 9m

The Joint Administrators then continued to trade the business whilst pursuing a sale of
susiess sirategy for ail of paris of e business un a going concern pasis The Joint
Administrators sought to maximise recovenes through the retail store network for the ¢ £89m
of stock on hand at the date of appointments Retail sales totalling £75 5m (net of VAT) to

10 June 2011 have been made Shortly after the appointment of the Joint Administrators, key
suppliers were contacted to establish resupply of fast moving, seasonal stock lines in order to
maintain the retall offenng Additional stock of approximately £3m has been ordered by the

business
Trading sales

Following the sale of a number of stores to Kingfisher, Wickes and B&M (see sale of business
section later in the repart), by 23 May 2011 the prospects of further going concern disposals
were limited Accordingly, on this date, the Joint Admirustrators engaged retatl agents Gordon
Brothers to assist with an orderly wind down of the remaining stock 1n the business Since
this date, additional marketing and stock discounting has been undertaken to enable the
Group to vacate the bulk of the retail estate (122 stores) by 23 June 2011 The Joint
Administrators intend to trade out the stock from the remaining stores whilst continuing to
pursue further lease disposals

Please note that whilst the statutory accounts show sales made by Do It All, it I1s envisaged
that for the Administraton trading penod all sales will be made by Focus DIY The reason for
this 1s that all stock is purchased by Focus DIY, sales are made under the Focus trading
name, and all VAT sales receipts are in the name of Focus DIY per the Group's records

Administrators’ sales (net of VAT) since appointment can be further analysed as follows

$days ‘Wie Wle Wile 3 days

ending 15 May 22 May 29 May Wie ending

3 May 2011 201 2011 2011 5June 2011 14 Sune 2014 Total
Sales (E000s) 5,443 7 864 7,198 20,807 22,244 10,934 75,490

st Yoy o




Feunn 2 Purpose Conduct nd end of admmustrdian

Trading costs

Undertakings have been provided to essential service providers (including utiity compantes,
cash collection agents and leased equipment providers) to head office, the retail estate and
the DC to allow trading to continue

At the outset a number of suppliers to the business, including the warehousing, distnbution
and haulage contractors refused to continue to support the business unless additional
inducement to trade arrangements were agreed Given their commercial leverage and ability
to keep the business from trading, additional payments of £2 1m and commitments to fund
potential contingent habilites of ¢ £1 8m were agreed with a number of key suppliers and
contractors

A further key supplier, Barclays Merchant Services, was contacted pro-actively and an early
agreement was reached, this being essential for retail trading by allowing ongoing receipt of
store credit/debit card takings

Trading habilittes remain estimates based on histornic costs, purchase orders and
undertakings 1ssued by the Joint Administrators It is estimated that weekly trading costs
{excluding stock shnnkage, inducement to trade payments and agents costs) durng May and
June are In the region of ¢ £4 Om per week

Sale of business

Upon appointment, a dedicated sale of business team from Emst & Young's Transaction
Advisory Services met with Focus' directors and semor management to prepare the key
operational and financial information required for the sale process

1mmed|ately thereafter, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the disposal of
the Sro_n's huginess and gssets o~ g jong ton2amm bag's Howavan apickly hacama
apparent that there was a sngmflcant interest 1n the property portfolio of the Group, which
offered the potental to realise large premiums from certain leases

Consequently, whilst pursuing potential sales for the majority of the business and assets of
the Group, the Joint Administrators heavily marketed the property portfolio to mixed sectors of
prospective purchasers in order to maximise the levels of interest in the business and assets
of the Group

Given the large number of properties and the potential value in the estate, the Joint
Administrators retained key members of the Group’s property team to support in collating and
coordinating mformation requests In addition we engaged the services of property agents
Harvey Spack Field to review the portfolio and determine the strategy to maximise
realisations

Discussions with potential buyers progressed quickly, with a comprehensive range of
financial, operational, property and legal information made available The Joint Administrators
have to date made contact with over 150 interested parties

As at 10 June 2011, the Joint Administrators have successfully completed three transactions
for the sale of options to assign the nght, bitle and interest 1n specific leases operated by
Focus DIY, Do It All and Payless DIY to three separate purchasers Under the terms of two of
the agreements it is envisaged that 536 employees at these stores will also be transferred to
the purchasers under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employees) legislation
Detalls of the transactions are presented below

s TN




Senon D Prigese cetduet nd oad ar e s auon

Focus Group Company Mumher of properties Purchaser Cansideration (Em)
under option igreement
Eogus DIY and Do ft Al 31 Kinyfisher Group Limited 230
Focus DIY and Do It All 13 Wickes Building Supplies 84
_ Limited o
Focus DIY and Payless DIY LA B&M Retail Limited 12

All consideration has been received in full and no further amounts are due in respect of these
transactions YUnder the terms of the agreements the Joint Administrators have granted the
purchasers an option to buy certain stores, however, at this time the Joint Administrators
continue to trade the remaining stock after which time the purchaser will be allowed into
occupation under a icence during which the option remains vald

The Joint Admirustrators continue to market the remaining portfolio for sale and are 1n
advanced discussions with a number of parties regarding the sale of further options to assign
leases and the transfer of employees The Joint Administrators remasn confident that further
sales can ba comnpleted

Prior ta the date of our appointment the Group had entered into a conditonal sales contract
for six stores 1t is anticipated that these sales will complete in the coming weeks, although
the quantum of realisations remains confidential

Propertly
At the date of appointment the Companies held leasehold agreements on a total of 208
properties

The leases to these properties are heid by vanous companies within the Focus Group, as
summartsad n the tahte below

Focus Group Company Number of properties

Focus (DIY) Limited o o o o 167

DoltAiLimted YA )
Payless DIY Linted ~ L 14

Payless Prapem% Limited ; T B __- w __ T 7 __j o )
Do It Afl (Holdings) Limited T T R o

The properties can be spht into three categories
Trading stores

At the date of appointment, the Companies traded from 177 leasehold stores across the
United Kingdom As discussed 1n the trading section above, all stores continued to trade
following our appaointment

Operational properties

In addition to the trading stores, the Companies operated central business functions from four
further leasehold properties These operational properties inciude the Group's head office in
Crewe, a national distnbution centre in Tamworth and two support centres In Paulton and
Crewe

K1 LI AT TR TR




Section 2 Purpose ¢unduct and and of adrmnistrabor

Unoccupted properttes

The Companies also held the leases to a further 27 unoccupied / non-operational stores
These properties have not been occupied during the Administration as they are not required
for the ongoing trading of the business

Since the date of appointment, the lease to one of these properties has expired

The Joint Administrators are currently in the process of investigating certain lease surrenders
initiated pnor to our appointment on these properties with a view to finalising them with the
respective landlords Furthermore, the Joint Administrators have offered a surrender of the
remaining unoccupied properties to the landlords of these sites

Cash in hand/transit

At the date of appointment, the Companies’ records indicated that there was a total of
¢ £10 1m of cash in hand/transit, outiined below

Location £m
Barclays Merchant Services 41
Amencan Express 02
Cash collection agent 14
Till Roats / safe 11
Cash at bank 33
Total 101

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, BMS and Amex retained £4 1m and
£0 2m respectively to seek to mitigate their chargeback nsk retating to outstanding pre-
apnointrart customer grders Saszad o= tha Compares’ records at tha dats of apnairtrant,
we anticipate that the value of reserves held by BMS and Amex are in excess of the total
chargeback exposure We are continuing to work with these parties to secure a release of

surplus funds over and above the chargeback hability

The Compantes' records indicate that the cash collection agent, Loomis, held ¢ £1 4m at the
date of appointment This amount has now been recewed by the Companies

At the date of appointment the Joint Administrators' staff attended each of the Companies’
trading stores and counted the til/safe floats, which together with Group records indicated a
balance of ¢ £1 1m at date of appotntment As the stores continue to trade we will only be
able to accurately validate the floats once trading ceases and cash is banked

The balance held in the Companies’ Natwest bank account at the date of appointment has
now been receved into the Joint Admimstrators' bank account A float of ¢ £0 8m has been
retained to ensure sufficient funds are maintained to service the Comparues' stores with coin
delivenes throughout the trading penod This reserve will be receved an cessation of trade

Intellectual property assets

Discussions have been held and remain ongoing with a number of interested parties in
respect of Focus DIY's intellectual property assets These include the Focus name, other own
brands and certain databases Realisations from this source remain uncertain

Debtors and prepayments collections

The Companies’ records indicated that debtors and prepayments totalled ¢ £3 6m at the date
of appointment

To 10 June 2011 the Joint Administrators have recovered ¢ £0 1m of this balance and further
amounts of ¢ £1 1m are estimated to be recoverable Of the remaining balance, ¢ £2 1mis

Lttt A foinn 10




Sorton 2 Purpise © UL N0 ol sty shon

considered irrecoverable due to counterclaims, set offs, and non-delivered goods Further
work i1s ongoing 1n respect of the residual balance of ¢ £0 3Im

The Joint Administrators and ther staff are actively pursuing the collection of all debtors and
reimbursement of prepayments where possible

Customer orders

At the date of appointment there were ¢ 10,000 customer orders outstanding with a retail
value of ¢ £3 Om per the Statement of Affairs The Joint Administrators put a hold on all
delivenes and collections of ordered goods pending the resolution of certain quenes
regarding who had title to such goods Foliowing legal advice regarding this matter, the Joint
Administrators were able to release orders for collection subject to the goods being fully paid
for, a valid receipt held by the customer and that the customer had been advised by the store
that the goods were 1n stock and had been reserved for customer's collection

On 7 May 2011 the Jaint Administrators therefore started to release orders which met the
above conditions As at 11 June 2011 ¢ 4,000 of these orders have been fulfilled and goods
supphed to customers As such, this has reduced potential non-preferential claims n this
regard by £1 2m to an estimated £1 8m

Stock and retention of title

At the date of appointment the Group had stock of ¢ £87m at net book value This was sphit
£68m In stores and £19m at the DC

The Group's stock was purchased and held by Focus DIY Foilowing the appointment of the
Joint Administratars we have undertaken the process of assessing the extent, nature and
validity of both ROT and other claims asserted by suppliers against Focus DIY In doing so
we have offered supphers the opportunity to attend the Tamworth distnbution centre to

perfoimn a sumpie siock count W OTTET 10 §an COMIGIT Over the accuracy OF SIo0K 1ecurds

To date we have received mformation and claims from 154 suppliers who believe they may
have a vahd clam The value of these clams 1s estimated at £54 6m Ten claims have now
been finalised at a cost of £6 8m for relinquishing a vanety of nghts The remaining clams
continue to be assessed

Fixtures and fittings

Fixtures and fithngs relate to store racking, IT equipment, and office furniture across the store
network The fixtures and fithings are typically more than three years old and given the recent
retall environment which has resuited in many retail outlet closures, there is an influx of these
items on the second hand market which 1s impaiing value This coupled with costs to coilect,
rent Incurred to allow time to remove the items and agents costs to sell the items restricts the
net realisable value At this ime we anticipate that the sale of fixtures and fitings will achieve
net realisations of ¢ £1 4m This compares to the Directors’ Statements of Affairs of £0 8m in
Focus DIY and £0 2m in Do It All

Patential dividend

The Joint Admirustrators expect that the Companies’ first-ranking secured creditors, GMAC
and BoS, wil be paid the full amounts owed to them at the date of appointment The second-
ranking secured creditor, FLP3 Limited, 1s expected to face a significant shortfali in the
amount owed to it at the date of appointment

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate making any distribution to non-preferential creditors
outside of the prescnbed part, which is further discussed in Section 4 below

Empioyees

At the date of appointment all employees {c¢ 4,000) were emptoyed by Focus DIY Following
the sale of the options described abave to Wickes Bullding Supplies Limited and B&M Retall

L0 s v )




sction 2 Purpese conduct and ead of admustiaton

Limited, 536 employees are expected to transfer to these purchasers under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) at the relevant transfer dates

Duning the trading penod, 147 employees from the head office have been made redundant

Joint Admirustrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod from 5 May 2011
to 10 June 2011 is attached at Appendix D

Initlal meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an inihial creditors’ meeting for any of the
Companies

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an inittal meeting of creditors if 1t 1s requested
by creditors of an individual company whose debts amount to at teast 10% of the total debts
of that company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which
these proposals are sent out (or such longer perod as the court may allow) and must be in
the prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint
Adnmunistrators a deposit as secunty for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
Further information 1s provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators wiil continue to deal with the Administrations in ine with the
objectives Further tasks will include, but are not limited to

» Realisation of stock through continued trading of the business, including finalising all the
trading habilities

» Continuing the sale of business strategy to dispose of the remaining stores n the Group
retail portfolio

» Handover of the stores to the purchasers of vanous options under the terms of the
ficences granted to occupy the stores

» Dealing with the targer property portfoho including lease assignments and landlord
surrenders

» Realisation of all remaining assets where possible

» Completion of statutory requirements of the Administrations including reporting to
creditors

» Prepanng corporation tax returns and VAT returns
» Repayment of debis due to the secured tenders of the Group
» Dealing wath the prescnibed part

»  Any other items which may be encountered

Lol % fLurg 12




211

Seeton 2 Pup e unduet wndend of wimoiste dion

The end of the Administrations

Itis proposed that the end of the Administrations will be through either a creditors’ votuntary
iiquidation or dissclution Further details are provided below

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

It1s proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, if any of the Companies have any
praperty which might permit a distribution to its creditors, it will move straight into CVL upon
the fihng with the Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant ta paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act Itis propaosed that the iquidators will be Simon Aliport and Thomas Andrew
Jack of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 ta the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insclvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authonised to act as an
insolvency practtioner in order to be appointed as iquidator

Dissolution

It 1s proposed that if at the end of the Administrations, the Companies have no property which
might permit a distnbution to their creditors, the Joint Admsnistrators will send notices to that
effect to the Reqistrar of Companies On registration of the notices the Joint Administrators’
appointments will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Act the Companies will be deemed to be dissclved three months after the
registration of the notices

i & orure 1o




Section 3 Statenments of Adairs

Statements of Affairs

The Directors have submitted their Statements of Affairs for the Compantes as at 5 May 2011
Summaries are attached at Appendix B We would comment that a number of the asset
values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation

We include below a summary of our comments on the Directors’ Statements of Affairs

» The Statements of Affairs for Focus DIY and Da it All both include values for stock
However, from further investigations into the accounting treatment and discussions with
management we have reason to believe that legal title may rest with Focus DIY We are
currently seeking to address this uncertainty with the assistance of our legal advisors

» The debts due to the secured lenders (which the Directors estimate totals £246 3m
before interest and charges applied) have not been apportioned between each of the six
companies and have been applied in full against the fixed charge assets expected to be
realised by each of the Companies However, the debts due to the secured lenders far
outweigh the estimated fixed and floating charge realisations, and therefore it1s
estimated that the only funds avaitable for non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of
the Prescribed Parts in Focus DIY and potentially Do It All

» The Directors have also inctuded in the Statements of Affairs an estimata for contingent
claims in respect of landlords These amounts serve as an estimate only and will be
dependent upon the outcome of the property disposals within the retail store portfolio

» The stock balance s shown net of estimated claims for ROT Fallowing the decision to
continue to trade the stock will be soIa 1n the normal course of busingss 1t 1s antucipated
trading will generate a profit, the quantum of which remains unknown, and is subject to
ROT, utilities, salanes and all trading habifities that will need to be finalised

» |n addition, the trade creditor balances are also shown net of the estimated ROT cdlams,
and therefore the actual value of the trade creditor claims may increase if not all the
estimated ROT claims are proven valid

» Deposits paid in respect of customer orders of £3 Om are included within the Statements
of Affairs Following the release of stock to certain customers where their orders meet
the cntena for release, the total value of these ctaims in the Administrations are
estimated to reduce to ¢ £1 8m

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by Companies’ management and have not
been subject to Independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

GMAC and Bo$S provided a revolving credit facility to the Group and are its first-ranking
secured lenders The total amounts owing to them across the Group as at 5 May 2011 1s
estimated to be ¢ £32 4m This is stated before the application of any relevant charges or
fees

A distribution of £28m has been made to the secured creditors and the Joint Admirustrators
believe, based on current estimates of realisations in the Administrations, that both GMAC
and BoS will be repaid in full the amounts owing to them at the date of appotntment

FLP3 Limited, the Group's second-ranking secured lender, had total amounts owing to it
across the Group as at 5 May 2011 of £214 7m This 1s stated before the appiication of any
relevant charges or fees

ITILN O S 14T B P




Cn 3 Statepgent of Arfurs

The Joint Administrators believe that following repayment of the secured debts owed to
GMAC and BoS there will be sufficient realisations in the Administrations to allow a
repayment distnbution to FLP3 Limited, although the quantum remains unknown until the
trading has concluded The distnbution to FLP3 Limited will be significantly less than the
amounts owed to them at the date of appointment

Preferantial creditors

The Joint Administrators currently estimate preferential creditors of £1 7m, in respect of
claims for employees’ satanes, holiday pay and penston contributions As the sole employer
in the Group, these will all be against Focus DIY

The Joint Administrators believe, based on current estimates of realisations in the
Administrations, that preferential creditors will be repaid in full

Preferential claims have been mitigated through the transfer of employees in a number of
stores

Non-preferentlal creditors
Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submitted The Directors’ Statements of Affairs
estimates that total non-preferential clams for Focus DIY Limited and Do it All Limited will be

In the region of £821m

This estimate 1s made up of the following

Non-preferential creditor claims £'000 (Facus DIY} £00¢ (Do It AN
Non-preferential trade creditors 61,423 g
Man profarantal maetenda aoee mia 223,°33 EC:‘:.TZ‘.
Non-preferental amounts due to T ’ - _3.-026 o i T 0
customers o ) o o

Non-preferential employee claims 15,573 nfa
Intra-group creditors 346,588 68,387
Total 650,043 171,108

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs for the other four companies estimate that total non-
preferential claims will be as follows

Company £000s Detanls

Focus DIY {investmaents) Limited £1,104,009 Relating to, intercompany balances and accruals
Do It All Holdings Limuted £7.027 Landlords

Payless DIY Limited £15,31 Landlords

Payless Properties Limited £3,260 Landlords

A full breakdown of the outstanding creditor balances at the date of appaintment s included
in the Directors’ Statements of Affair at Appendix B

Lot % oyoung 1%




Sestion 4 Proscibed part

Prescribed part

The prescnbed part is a preportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act The prescribed part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003

Focus DIiY

The Joint Administrators, to the best of their knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of
the prescribed part set aside in Focus DIY will be the maximum of £600,000, before the costs
of dealing with the prescribed part

Do It All

The value of the prescribed part in Do It All 1s currently uncertain whilst the matter of the
ownership of stock between Focus DIY and Do It All is clanfied The result of this may
matenally increase the floating charge realisations in Do it All, and therefore the value of the
prescribed part

Investments

The value of the prescribed part in Investments 15 estimated to be £nil

Holdings

The value of the prescribed part in Holdings 1s estimated to be £nit

Payless DIY

The value of the prescrnbed part in Payless DIY 1s estimated to be £nil

Payless Properties

The value of the prescribed part in Payless Properties 1s estimated to be £nil

The Joint Administrators intend to make an application to the Court, under section 176A(5) of
the Act for an order not to distribute the prescribed part in Focus DIY on the grounds that the
cost of making a distnbution to non-preferential creditors woutd be disproportionate to the
benefits This 1s due to the number and amount of non-preferential claims against Focus DIY,
estimated at approximately ¢ 14,000 claims with a value of £650m, giving a potential
distnibution of less than one pence in the pound

Inattdorsng Mg




Trenon 5 Jomt Admmdn AR I ol s Uy B s oo s e payments o other profegsion v

Joint Administrators' remuneration and
dishursements and payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practittoners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or 1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

in the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisihoned and creditors’ committees are not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and If the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the
Rules The Joint Admirnistrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 15 a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work camed out to 10 June 2011, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Admirustrators’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitoned and creditors’
committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditor(s) and preferephal creditors to charge Categary 2 dishtreprnnig

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen on the basis of thewr expenence in similar assignments and due to their
extensive retained knowiedge relating to the Group

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

DLA Piper LLP Legal advice Time cost basis

Ashurst LLP Legal advice Time cost basis

Knight Frank Asset valuations Time cost basig
—_G—a.rdon Brothers Trading agents Percenta;;e; af reahsations -
King Sturge Business Rates Percentage of realisations

Harvey Spack Fields Property Percentage of realisations

Detalls of the fees paid to date are included 1n the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix D As at 10 June 2011, £45,000 has been paid in fees to our property advisors

il

sk Young o




Appendiz A Statvtory Informaton

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company name Focus (DIY) Limited {In Admuristration)
Registered office address 100 Barbiroih Squarae
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 779190
Previous name(s) Focus Do It Afl Limited

Focus DIY Limited
Choice O1Y Limited
Fiesmooth Limited

Trading address(es) Gasworth House
Westmere Drive
Crewe
Cheshire
CW16XB

Details of the Joint Administrators and of thelr appointment:
Joint Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualfying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court of Justice 642 of 2011

A —f smm f mms mmmam v e b el e e s v ey okt e T

AY U LNS TUTNWIAND IV VS PTTHTUNncu ui PUTICH I TATIWIZQAWIT Yy [t T RIT1¢

be camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

e e
LGS L

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Counall Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings does apply to this Admiristration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration ts conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not govemed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Shara capital

Authorised Issued and fully pad
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 287,425,000 28,742,500 287,425,000 28,742,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Diractor or Current
Mame Secretary Date appoimnted Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008  n/a n/a
Wilkinson
Rabert Patrick Director 7 Apnil 2008 nfa nfa
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a nia
Morgan
William Gnmsey Director 26 July 2007 nla nla

Linst e You ey




s ndiea 3Uitutaey tormeainn

Company Information

Company name

Registered office address

Registered number
Previous name(s)

Trading address(es)

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited

100 Barbirath Squara
Manchester

Focus Wickes (Investments) Limited
De Facto 1014 Limited

Details of the Joint Administrators and of thelr appointment:
S Allport, T A Jack and AM Hudson

Administrators

Date of appointment

By whom appointed

Court reference

5 May 2011

Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

High Court of Justice 638 of 2011

The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Admirustrators may
be carred out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councit Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admimstration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and I1s not govemed by the insolvency taw of any other

European union Memper State

Share capital

Authornised

Issued and fully paid

Class Sumber £ Numbier E
Ordinary 2 2 2 2
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Mame Secrelary Date appotnted Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Micheile Secretary 19 September 2008  n/a n/a
Wilkinson
Robert Patrnick Director 7 Apnl 2008 nfa n/a
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan
Witham Gnmsey Director 26 July 2007 na nfa

At g




Sppenidic A Statutory Information

Company Information

Company nama Do it All Limited
Reqgistered office address 100 Barbirall Squara
Manchester
M2 JEY
Registered number 01977522
Previcus name(s) Nfa
Trading address(es) Gasworth House
Westmere Drive
Crewe
Cheshire
Cw16x8

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and AM Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appaintment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice 641 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

Statement concerming the EC Regulation

The EC Courci Regulahon on Insohency Procesd 543 2088 a5ply e Adman.slraton and
the proceedings are mawn proceedings This means that this Administratron 1s conducted
according to UK insclvency legislation and is not govemned by the insolvency taw of any other

European Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Mumber £ Number £
Ordinary 44,288,742 44 288,742 44,288,742 44,288,742

Directors and secratary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Hame Secretary Date appointed Ote resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a n/a
Wilkinson
Robert Patrnick Director 7 Apni 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 nia n/a
Morgan
Willtam Grimsey Director 26 July 2007 n/a n/a

st G,




TP e A L ator g iaform ton

Company Informatlon

Company name
Registered office address

Registered number
Previous name(s)

Trading address(es)

Do it All (Holdings) Lirmited

100 Barbiroll: Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

02488208

Dao It All Limited

Sparraw-Owt Limited
Trushelfco (Mo 1611} Limwted
Nfa

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court Reference

High Court of Justice 639 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Admimistrators may
be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administratton and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted

European Union Member State

Share capital

o mmame

Authorised issued and fully paid

Class Number £ Mumber £
Ordinary 302,059,724 302,058,724,000 302 059,724 302,059,724 ,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director aor Current
Name Secratary Date appointed Date resigned sharehalding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a nfa
Wikkinson
Robert Palnck Director 7 Apni 2008 na nfa
Gladwin
Thomas Chnistopher  Director 21 June 2010 na nfa
Morgan
Willam Gnmsey Director 26 July 2007 nfa n/a

- & VL]




Appendix A Statutory Information

Company [nformation

Company name Payless BIY Limited
Registered office address 100 Barbiralh Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 00783953
Previous name(s) W H Smith Do it All Limited
L C P Home Improvements Limited
Trading address(es) Nia

Detalls of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appeointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court 640 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings dees apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration I1s conducted
according to UK insolvancy legislation and I1s not govemed by the insolvency taw of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised issued and fully pawd
Class Mumber £ Number E
_Ordinary 25 000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000
Ordinary $ 38,837,756 $38,837,756 38,827,756 $38,837 756

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Mame Secretary Date apposnted Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 nfa n/a
Wilkinson
Robert Patrick Director 7 Apnl 2008 nfa nfa
Gladwin
Thomas Chnstopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a n/a
Morgan

Wilham Grimsey Director 26 July 2007 n/a nfa

ihst & Youna




“preodic A tratary Inforr dion

Company Infarmation

Company name Payless Properties Limited
Registered office address 100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 00543407
Previous name(s) Payless DIY Limited

Tubbs Buldding Supplies Limited
Payless DIY Linuted

Marley Homecare Limited
Marley Retal Limited

Trading address{es) Nfa
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Alipert, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court 643 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

—— - aram § - . Py

- - - PO g o B & YN -
Staisment concerning the EC Reguiauon

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency iaw of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1000 1,000 1,000 1000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Narne Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secrelary 17 September 2008  n/a n/a
Wilkinson
Rober Patrick Director 7 Apnl 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a nia
Morgan

Willam Gnmsey Owector 26 July 2007 nfa na

st Young




Appendin B Directors Sualemens of Al wrs

Appendix B Directors' Statements of Affairs




Rule 2 29

{a) Insart nama and
address of ragigierad
offica of the campany

{b) Insernt data

4DVI01BG3

Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Nama of Company Company number
Focus (DIY) Limited 01779190
in tha Court case number
High Court of Justice 642 of 2011
Chancary [hvision
Leeds District Reqistry
Statement as to the affairs of (a) Focus DIY Limited
100 Barturalh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 , the data that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affarrs

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011_the date that the company entered
admunistration

ravame ey Dbeae Ol

Signed
.

1
Dated A< (g“ \




Focus (DIY} Linited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Asseta

ASSETS

Assats subject 1o flned charge
Fixtures & Fittings
Computer Equipmant
Plant & Mochinary
Land & Buildings
Goodwll
Cost ot investmant
Laase Promums

Less monlas due 10 fixed charge

Asasts subject to floating charge
Stock
Sales ladger
Vouchars
Creation Finance
Prapaymenlis & Dafarred Expanaiture
Store Floats
Store Gift Vouchers
Iniercompany
Inlercompany DIA

Uncharged assets

Estimated total nssets uvailabl(fm)pre!eromlal creditors

—Signature

Book Valus
£000

18 837
2704
I 06D
7708

12 842

e

28 538

98 009

(248 344}

668 676
580

147
113174
5,553
859

179
419 527
29,977

——————
525 872

0

525,872

12

B 1]

Estmated to
Realise
E000

153

50,108

50 979
(246 344)
41 475
545

132

880

a59




Focus (DIY) Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Llabilities

Estimated totat assats avallable for profarentlal creditors {carried forward)
LIABILITIES
Pralgrential creditors
Employea claims arrears of overtme and holiday pay
Estimated deficiancyisurpius as regards preferential craditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property whare applicable (1o carry torward)
Estimatad totsl assets avaitable for floating chargo holders
Dobls securad by 2 fivating charge
Estimated deficiencylaurplus of assets after floating charge
Estimated prescnbed pant of nat property where applicable (brought down)

Tolal agsets/(liabiilties) available to unsecured creditors

Boohk Valus
£000

525672

{1,821)

(1821)
ey est
(609)
R
(150 335)

T 3712818
600

373518

Unsocured non preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge haolders)

Trade craditors (91 551)
HMRC (7 Rag)
Landiords {193 850)
Intarcompany (348 588)
Penaion Schema {1 .008)
Provistons {11 320)
Accruals & Deferred Incame {5,448)
Redundancy {15,573)
Othar Craditors (88)
Estimatad deficioncyfsurplus as regards non preferential creditors (exciuding (299,679)
. any shortfall to flaating charge holders
Shertfall to fioating charga hokders (brought down) 0
Estimated deficiencyisurplus as regards creditors (299 679)
Issued and called up share caprtal {287 425)
Estimatod Total {deficrency) as regards membars {587,104}
~ —
{ — -
\ \ //
Signature ‘P,//.

Date

Eatimatsd to
Rezlise
£000

43 891

o irs21)

(1821}
T
(600)

T araio
(195 366)
(152 8%6)
300

{153,296)

(81 423)
(7,589)
{193 830y
{346 588)
{19,384)
0

(S 448}
(15,573)
(68)

(649 443)

(153 896)
(803 338)
(287 425)

(1 090 764)

\QS{QQ!\\ %




Notes to accompany Focus DIY Limited ~ Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs for Focus DIY Limited has been prepared to account for net baok value of assets and
Nabihtles on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Perlod 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included withia book values are estimated lease premiums based on historic appraisals and canttngent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was ta continue as a golng concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applhed 1o the Statement of Affairs

At the date of appointment it was estimated that fease premiums had a total value of £22 4 million based upon
histortc appraisals and negotiations with third parties, however it 1s understood that following the appomntment

of the admunisirators this class of asset has been realised in part for a further £27 7 miliion

Trade creditors as per the Statement of Affairs are shown net of estimated claims for Retentlon of Title which
has 4iso been adjusted in the stock figure

Landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
dilapidations aver the remaiming term of the lease

Pension scheme hability as per the Statement of Affairs is estimated on the basis set out in 575 Pension Act 1995
as at 31 May 2009

Signature < Date .7(2<— g( ‘ ‘




000 S1DN WPUOUMOoN dealsma 'ABp RIOIIRZEN

QL) H3LSvWIDavE
809 3HE PYS 23FUBME e CEBU SNR Xuley Budly XLAEW SINIVISIANL ALHIHONHd T §
28E Y8 213N auky vodn onSEamaN euisercg fem 19400y B2 IOVINYH IHOA 1 8
Z6S € O%. CTNB X39505 ISE3 BACH PEGH WENIIOUS PO 0 OL1SH30NYS O 8
PS5 0% ST Z1S] $P33] @S0ID UCINITED [T LUOIS 1vES QAN SROTLYIINNINNGD M ZZY
0lg BHO 85N} SDUEDIA 1San, SEPUDIY WIBJ S5ausng IESieny #%70H Unzzy SHU LY IINDWNGD TUNZZY
660 & NiZ £59 191SUB @ersy Duipel ) SiEA UOIUSY SUET Kuoar) (inds 5q) 850N EAGK QAL ANVINOD HIMGHVYE NOAY
548 VEZ MHZ 6OH BIuswoL 153M 38N035ug pedY puelg siiw Joaplooig (SONIXI N3 d INYMTHYH [I30AY
¥5E 061 fHYZ GON ANUBHI0A ISOpA BSNOUGUE pecy puey3 SiT 100/%00lg OuvmayvHl D7d IUVMANYH L 300AY
928 & MdE ELAM  BPUBIDIV iSBAN (IEUUB[IAN 193NG [0OUIS 1138¥1 NMO) O3 LINIT ACIEY VS5 Y
£ib LT MdE ELAM __ SPUBIDHY ISR (IBUUS{RAR 190115 100G {US0NYYE) GILIWT ADT8Y VS5 Y
¥¥8 251 MdE ELAM _ SPURIDIN 1S3AR [IPUUS|pA 199015 j00yag {uiny 1oop} panili| Aojge esse
yoo LAD £YM nyseyD umibuuiepy 61} xog Od QL1 a2 JUIH LNYId QYA LHSY
¥29 3 39 SNS NOONIMS TTIH TINONIM. SaINID TuANY TvAdY TyAYY
016 93t ¥3£ PING 3 NSEIURY 32pudSTOY OONBIBAR DEOY Groeg GanyD SSWeET |G a1 ISNOHINHY
O¥E 0% dIEErS Buysiqian MAWHSIUD Aaoaci 1sa pul fempeods (17 SAULSYId 131V
ot v NE. 815 _DESUUIPIBWN 133115 WIRWILAG @SNOH UTy) 011 311 )00V
591 Bl YHE_5r¢ ¥ILSIH.INVW_SO [IIONINNIAS _LSaNLS NIWGUYH & HOO 14 HIot 01T IvVNILYNHILING 3TIVOEY
11962 ZN5 CLSM SDue DI I53rA LTRsaupeps e ¥1eg JO PeoN Sueurnamlg Juiog [Esisamn S1ON00Yd XNIVNDV
ZLV LIE $16 SN AKySpIojueH JOWEY 18dnS UOXOR G 017 510NJ0Nd vNOTVNDY
yCt £ AHZ LXH SIUSHIOA 1S3p XEJIEH Peoy 318D 61 S$931 OMYATIddY|
§¥H 0E D5 11D JaIsecrely oeol (O1SUG iesg BUIDE)] a7eaipey Z tun a4 SHOLYIGYM O 170dY
ot NYB ES 3JuSWOA UGS piayags 1o ofiody N ORINIGHYD 01104V
¥E6 96E (Y8 €5 _SIYSWOL LANOG DIBIYALS wue pudsdasN DSNOH ofody Q31K SNIN3GHYD 01T0dY
10 ¥l Hvl 88NB NOLHOINE ISNOH X3IWv 22 XOB Od S30IAYIS ININHSIIAYIST SSIHJXT NYDIHIWY S83HJXI NV 3Ny
Etr g AQ9 L68  USINSIIOM, YoUDPaY peoy weybu unig esnos samsunig QAUWN ONIZYD B SS9 YHI Y
551 12 d $OH_BJUSYIOA Won YEncrogsareuy itg ssewsng sawer 15 55010 Bery Dlequing SNIEA LOVINNYW WTY
z.L 2L HHE 1 IMS 8JUSBUD PRYSIIIVEW PEDY Jo'Saur) (MW AoUsbay T HLIWG ONYWTIY
o6 JHC 9YS Wewng 2aualad alersd BUISNPU| 1SafA NINOS eAI( PIOpog ¥ S$IDOTONHITL HIGNYNITY,
tS5 o 748 01X0 PIojbunEpn ucslBg Uno.) UoXeS ¢ HOONOH 1HI80Y SSIHJIXT SSOYivaTY
aig ) 188 430 $14siqiaq uoisavi eslg oS8R L QYYJddIHS NYTY
¥a5 X3Z €40 _HP:RD 3nU3Ay SoONUaM Wed [BUTSNpY] kQWwe asnoH SwWalsAg Q3LIAT $3JIAYTS SWALSAS LNIANIY
802 SPUBIDY 1S9A1 A3iEng HodSUBIL WHY LHOLSNYY)L HHY
/Z¥ 0EP 43¢ 830 @IusAqiag suInoqusy pIeA puelny ANCI SOvHE SUYLSNONI FLYHIHOOY
0re LHE 930 31ushqi3g wUnoqusy PEM PUTHNg (130 3WCH) SJINLISNANT J1VO N0y
886 8y0 918 Weybudg poomipeT j5ang weg tancy g in Q.LY ANYJNOD JHYD 318VOHO 1Y
LI} 26 Wyl 8L X.) NOXO AMNBNYS HIV4ISHOH FE 35N0OH NOLDONDOYY QLY NOLLAENLSIOQ IWDOY
Iy SNE 1E4) pusbug anuery BNSEICIE WICH YOUBIEM € 8007 SAHYMISNOH Sigay
[ XD/ LAND @883 RenoN igaIg aseqs) 8yl g L7 31 SLINGOH AL DY
€08 5. 259 L2dH emysweySubpng Angsaly peoy PioxD 9snoH PRXg a3LINIT YN 000
55 AJZ ZNS SllIA_UOPUMG BNUSAY A JeNJ 98n0oH pIEv Uiy 123Mid §5309V]
\5¥ ECZ ArL 85 10 susfaiag 5ding peoy AQie yed [EUSTPU) Bprsiuawag (sy300vT) nuay,
az XMS 1SBY SI8NYIANI £EGAL XO8 Od TINNOD JHIHSNITOY38Y|
610 LF V35 29 MODSErS) 1sang WaduA IS £L1 {£Cr) 05 SHOLISIAN] ALWAd0Nd N33ada 38y
B5% 51 Y35 2D moUser) 10a0g 1uedliA g £} (cr£00ST SHOI1SIANT ALy dd0Nd NISONIRY
it} 40 #1I0_Wewng 07 pueyny doysig asop ATy, g1 NOSNIHJIIS ¥
659 ) 35 823 anysabplgue] “wopbunuip sue) UoInyg § NOS 2 AVQ A V|
gce DDB 681 UBNOIGSImemy WepRyY SYED PICHEYD Lol SIYAQWIY O v,
189 1t SOZ LLAL UOLUCT 13803 S10WeU] 9F 1K1} 1) SHYIS]
008 L ¥OZ SIM UDDUCT SMapY SLily SUCSER |1 0L VIO3WY
96 €11 AHB ZIDMW SNOE |RWORIE PPOY Ul AU e [SINEITTH
SEg A30 588 SnSwibleMs( jeans dnidg aiuas) SSIUISNE Sl SNSAMIDIEMED JOO]§ J&n4 aLlt8o) NIAISYE
§ES | ByP SIN| U [UOLSY PBOY ANULL Yied 33UNDG BREINT BSNOH Eou QL7 SAIH0TIONHIIAL G0z
) GYF GINL 1uay PIOJNSY Yied I0UBDS BXpINg aSA0H eou] aILIWN SIIDOIONHDIL 6Z-0C

LISEVE 992 SI01NAa1Y) parmsag
rLLFS0 A€ 1S¥ 1NG voiLEug pecy BuIrsiig 66 Wwnuoy uoldbug sy AINYNIS IVIIHIWNDD DVND
vy 539 ¥1Z 1L O3 AN WA MIN 9URNY WBH 667 d 1 Uslabeuey [mde) sruaqay SINIWISIANI TvLidvD m:zummmm

W,
199p ..omc:oc..d. 1} SSIpOY aduspuodsanen

PAHW AJQ SNI0S - 11| JOTIPaL]




Hbe D WERTINM LMY AEAL UCIDUIDPEM 8SN0N URIST) PI] SI96P0sg IBAaipues

Q47 S10000Hd LTHOIITIQNYD

LLEZ HSE $95 IMHSHHOA HINOS WYHHIHLIOHW INYI NOLONIGUVM 'ISNOH NAUSNN S Wy4 ON} S10NA0Hd LTHONITIANYD
Cev IE N9 AED3 LOPUDT "18aNs DIeqWOT g | 0UL7 347 YOYNYD
gl 6 149 YEAD HIWIBAL YBJ NOOXIUDE | BALQ) euaUlY 2SN euauly 2IMuvym) 017 5Y9 HOIWD

95t +CZ [H9 PEAD HOWUEAL B YOOXIUDE) AAUQ BUAUlY Ssnal BUBLY, AL SYS HOTYD
Il IdL 284D QI/ONIH YNAN OVHLISA HHYd NIWOOGTHL '3SN0OH v TIvNad IONNOD HONOHOE ALNNOGD ATIIHAH3IYD
851 1S HWOE 098 eiys1alsaoon 3noiBSWOIg aleys3] (eulsnpu| spiaid uoisy PEQY POOMIBUS T DNwoiN.L0373) NOYAS H O

S8l ZA8 SNS vopumg aroibE]g wed sng salBmIent] g uun S$3DIAYAS DNIONIA S%D,
YoL L S1b ZISM 3FYSRIOLRIS YOOUUED BAU[ OS] 6 BsNOH AQIoT) ONIHOOA ¥ 7 D)
95¢ | NI/ 8£SH MISud utined Wied ybiy 0z SNOLLYDINNWWOD SSANISNS

162 N 8058 0SUE uoyned Wieg YBiH og NOLLYDINAWWOD SSINISNG
oRL L drov3n  a=IEseIT] Jeiseae) Jaug Jaed ggt TIY32W NOLHNE
5i93% XdZ ¥iOM uopuoy fep Linqswooig gz-rz 017 ¥3IMALSHVWNOSENE
8T YL 0L ABrouIH eI pul aue] ASNDINS AA PISWTIEM g1 U WEJS Uoj) sbeaing QH 14¥H73 NOMI 39YBLNE

9% TXE 0SW Jeisaipuely sAen]) poges ebelououy ayl gl wooy SSINY13M vdN8
B9L 9L A7¢ OGW HIISFHINYW SAVND OHOJIVS SCZ XO8 Od 10UEINDL) LOAND 1vHOduGS vana s Sans nIamwam ILVHOJUOTD Ydng

3 051 02dH FHIHSWYHONDIONE AMABSIIAY 139418 HOIM 99 NONNOD ALNROD AYIHSWYHONIMSNE
BSP HHY ECIAN 3JIUSBYD 3IES PUOY KemUSeas 0Z1 - 894 BSNOH Padsoly OILINIT INOHD ASNOHNOCHE
FA TN JHOZI0L 'UoAdQ 10GqY UOWMBN PIS JIEaH 3711 JIKYHID HSILING
133 971 5658 10.15H8 §98 X08 Od OB Od NOLLYXVL 1V 201 TIDNNGD ALID T01SIHE
0 BY Ydi ¥ Jsey] jedeu) SAWIOH DsUSBOBIN SINN CUODA, IN SONIHAAQDTIVA SHIALSAATHG
062 L HIE 8LLS PICYRIS PROYH UBIWST TOSOH3Y X115089
218 19% HIEBLLS  'PIOGRIS peoy UOULD) ALSOH
¥OE 4 AXE L13d_aIysueoun buipledg 009Gy peoy tempns QLN XN YHOT4308
93y GV (d2 £8_WeyBluuig MOy arowioD & 14£2005) 31V1S3 VI SvaiHvd dNg
$Z0 OF [dZ £9 weybuiulig moy asoio) @ 1089005} 31¥1S3 TV SvHINvYd dNE
989 B¢ o dZ £8 Weybujuuig moy JI0W|0Y § iEkL00S) 31V LS 1vId SVBINVd dNE
098 2 14 5MS_auiysay] olipg Aayeply pecd UGpu0] SSTIOH Gapod Pr SIUBASIAL] LAROY FINVYWINTE
£19 01 ZrE FPXN_DIOJDRE XIBd SSatsng Kougd Bned uyued (3D dNOHD JIHD IN8
295 2 DVB 218N %aSa,pp4y Sbpugen asug sul eotid Poyeiey Q17 INJWNIVLHIINT H315NEN0018

LEL HB6 1INL 3UpLquol yBnocsoquapiH_pedoy ebpuquo] 51 esnoH sikuen Q3L ONIDHNOSIY 37vI8

628 2 HBE LML 3bpuquo) yBnologuapiH pedoy ebpuquol GL @sioH BRUED QL7 ATINVYNILNIYW 32V 18
052 €02 QAL 115 eauswiag ubnois peoy Wied iz 0.1 (v1d) 53%030 ® ¥ovig
324 8vE _ QAE VIS ausyisg ybnois peoy Uied oLe Q11 (S100L683IMOd] H3ND3A 9 AV
094 5% THZ $230 IHINSASYIT NOLONINNOQ [111SYD @5U mopEew 1594 1B 11NN 'GL3 JuNLNENG vITui8 A17 YALINYNI v3 I8
E¥0 £ NOP NEJ3 LOpUoY 'Wnod JuIW gAY Ansibay ey Jooi4 puz ONLLINSNOD VIOIW S43T 18
156 001 316 €E3d_ HIOWON ALB4 SNOIS N UOIBURINLAA, {21 A11¥N S1INa0Hd X 21"
519 az| 316 €£3d NIOHON UUAT S0uny Aua] aNni5 iiH UGB QL ¥N SLINUDMd % 9Ig

§o 12 418 £63d ASEON UUAT % Dupy Kuad aloig (I uSiBummiuag, QL1 SINYHIHIW YOO UYHD X S8

S5 ¥ ZIE ZTIdH_Swang equaofas UBIN ¥358310 peoy uoneuoion O4LWN SINANIS JISYM Vg

DI E D81 §3N DB $IN PEIUSED [2011S UUEMS LONIQNE) LSYIHLIYON SHOLIV] ABAIE
896 ZE1 0001CHD__ 9ouincad UGiknz AID 1BYUF] PEOY BUBHNH NS Q471 02 (IWHNIT 13NJ0Yd IWOH 531138

pip QHS 5dS_ S _AIngsiles eveydpen.g IRu0S WNoW LHOJSNYHL WWA JHvNu3Ig

BZC BT 996 TTVE 19UBWIOG |IAODA JINCD) 1SS/, BSTIOH JO40) 1S, dNOYD JHNSIFT AITI3NYID

[T Ad ZSvW  JaiSayouewy pja@liypn aaug sdimid ¢ QL175317dd4NS SNIH3g
SLE OF MSS LLTE Bayseue Aejumy 23els3 Jeussnpu] PECH HepuassOy peoy utbuwe] Q3L SIWIE
9C5 2L D3t ¥X3  UOAR( Ijoxg PEOY WGISaM, (SJOINIAO0M W SOUE HOVIR
SES 1 V0 BIHN WOPON "Weypuouia peoy Uiy 85nop UBUOIS 15 91T NOILDALOHG 3414 288
ot e M3 FE0_9BPUGHIE] Py VoUW DBy souang BBPUGED 062 P 2ausnsdols jaheg {zI N3QuVD H3Ave

0L GOt gMa #aD abpuque? Py U WEg oUars ebPUGWED 05z P FauaasdosD) 1aiey {Z) N3O HVD HIAYE
te dMI V8 H1VE {62 XO8 Od_SU43INIG % SENN3ATY UINNOD 1ISHINDS LSV HLHON F HivD

TG XQ0Z FINS asusaw) SpAH 9ang ueiey sypop prRjweg 17 9N3 SONILUSJOHS O13IINEYA

g QFE EYPA URDULIBAY WIBH 550X UDIS Kepp 93l ) M3, 9Snoy moueg a3LWA ONITaNYH 9THOMO IWVE

ECO 6 B0 018 UoAURUR 1SBM DROY MBN ANUTO) OmE Mieps snubly esroM ieweg GALIWN ONMTANYH GIHOMO Y vE
188 832 OSL PNN NOLJWYHLHON 1053} 1430 SIDHYHI LNYHONTIW SAV1ID8YE ANVHIHEIN SAVIIHYE

187 DAL L1SE 5331 NONCINZOLS N¥Hvd SSINISNE 3Tva0GIZL 000 X0 Od IJLVHOIHOD OHYIAVIDHYE ANVAROD QYYIAVIQHYY
¥l 02 | NNB LA anySdoius SUHy USAEIS aSNoH Iaen SHNQ A

S A THL WS 2AysauD rMOISWIay DECY ABIB0IY 1B MBUSING 2SNOLY U2E0TD au] 02 JiviS3 AVE NY1OVE

3 dweN
1090 0 JUNsUNY | $38:ppY aouRpuodsanng

PO AIQ 8ND04 - 18 JOypaly




JIOGINL WAy SYEOUBADS wyapsBuny sapA PEOY LIByyME

T3 OWDABEDTTN TS ¥ X0
GGG By X0E LINN SISeH yuoN Kq103 Peoy anligm € Tun QAL SH32NA0Hd 300
SLES’ BYL 1S5 €35 UD pUIGNOS peEoH umole D SN0 21D (0020008) TN THIOVNYA ALHI40NHd AQIMANINNOD
L 108 %S JUN[EIYY JWIRH #57 Puy peoy wEg Lsug xe asnoy spmkijunos ONYN3LNIYW SONNOHD I0IMARLNACS
-8 8 MG LINS JWIHSIHD proySamseyy aeiarayy WOPAIND 3y S NIOOWINI STVHLLOD
ere FHE ENN SUUSUOHLEYITON UoIdWeiioN Sue) Iy UCISOMA £ 1¥0dSNYUL 30V 109
088 OEL AYL 98 SPUPIPYA 1S3 "WeyBuriing Diojiop BAIG BISaWe] SS3HdX3 ILVHOINOD
[ 386 L71d I9ORIGIAVM 1§ X08 Og NOLLO3S SINNIATY JNONNOD TTYMNNOD
SEY HNZ Hd SOueY uoisalg LISy Deoy 8piAd | ot QLT NCISINI00D
ove MZO | IZSA_ 8IIUSPJOUETS YOOULUED) BECH Y08 O QL1 INLINEYIN TONTINIANCD
9¢ Sd44 578 DPLDI0D UOLNS DevH ISaIBy ey SSISNG G435 SWILSAS JHIT LOVHINGD
16¥ $d4 518 SPURIDYY 1S9/ DIRUCIOD UDLAS PEGY IS0 Y1ed BEBUISHg S0 SWILSAS RiIF LIVHING D]
152 ) HA8 Zp3N Piojpaf " uoreduwiay 'peoy pIo[pog e | 02 3 ANV.ISNOD
148 611 HYB 5157 Spsaq s6jeD 55015 aue) uoisuEp T3ALIAIT AN SISINAWND T
ROY £51 nar LINN anysudueyuon %0y sisss jemsnpy; $93aaspe3 peoy Aemdsner) gg QLT XN 1IUWNOD
2540 Na* ZINN_ Susuoplumypon i eimsg [emsnpu; SPansyey peoy Aemasnes) gg {S3718v)] G171 IIVAONNI TIIWRGD
[T Nar 1NN Aiysueiduieyion RQic) eiers g epsTpa) S82ISUE] POy Remaeney o Q11 FLVAONNI T3LANOD
282 504 1 Yil __Ael 988 ¢z Sieubaaoy 7} HEEIS BIA Y d S W3S MIN CBWNOTI0D
059 8% QHS P4 UODUOT 193AT UCZING | Tuallisbeusy et seay; ageseion 1821 3081 017 SILHIJOHd NOISNId VO
EEZ 91, S16 PNO 2/SHIOL LNGS ISISeN00_ uudmsubesy oimsg [eNSNDUT UEH ULIOMSULZAA Q3LIWIT SWALSAS ANVEIINYS awd
00t € Vb ZZOW @XOISDUI B " SUT] UBLIEMA \DIER uued vausem Uley  asnoy vosimeg QL] SWILSAS HYlTd ALNYID
SLb € Z39_ZHH DIOjEIaN FOWIAg Jaunag Riy Kieumo g Q3 W IUHO3INIH) SIDIANES ALD
vz L LITBHS 8nusauD MOISLiIAA PEDY PInjDOOM, oD ueag Q3L AN WIINID
09 SMR9g 3y ) Lo 21 eing ALHND3S A8NHD
6Z¥ P 502 1BE BINSEOUE] WRMREIE Wied $5ausng HIONSPRUS BALQ SU0N INU33E 8L D) LON (L AT ALRNDTS DINOHLO3I3 88NHD
¥<o dS¥ EEON BISUOOL IWequery weinly apses T Ao ey abpo UohEIDEd {FH1T NISYD SYWLSIHHD
$ZZ 82 051 9MN UDDUOT Bue] U3 ISBM 2G| 9SN0OH [oNSeRn QL7 INIWIDVYNYN gHD
265 O 073 1M _U0puoT 182415 RSP UION §_asnoy Aapiy o sing QRN ) SAULHTJOND TVAIHD
E¥E Ery SHE 8195 BiShOjpey BICORpES 190dn_pEoY SpEMSSIBbig KRSINN ULIGH SPuZipooip QL1 SiNYId WNSSIHD
€5 8X9 I1MJ IHIHSIHT IMIWT 133815 IUIAVIIT ISNCH 3¥3NvI3g UINNOD LS¥I SHIHSIRD
288\ LIOEILN foung abpuakeps Tem ucibuymeay esnon Asady QL7 3N WYWHYLITHD
[ Vir 613N Iuay Buiilew 159 WIH SEUIM enudny iTH SBun o2 NOLLYONNOS QIV SAILHYRD
= 118818 weyblnug peoy AeibeH £ari6 BSNON WOl | 1oo(d FENLREGEIVER]
M ANE 245 NOIDIJIETD vV UMY NUVAVENYI ] d VI00HY TO0I9RY NYJTONYD WNHJ 4O HOLD3WIO IHL WINNOD ALNNOD NOIDIGINZD
OTZ 54 Ndi 90H  aiysyio A 1SapA ssnoydug jeeng slioan Syoud oidiesas
30T 3¥E £2ae uadnig ey uoiyBncag ADONCHIAS SISIHD HOJ IHINTD,
Silcr Z3L29 MODSBID) 19343 ilsmUod 512 Buiping ebe3 Jooig g £ZBL05) 011 51713 auvHOIM 83
GLb 8% 23,20 »obsein 605 |1omioa 51z Buping 9Be3 10014 o 1££€10S} Q17 ST OuvHOIN 80
Lz Ze Z3: 20 MobSels 18ans 1amaIod g1z Buping SieS 1o0,] uig 5970035) 011 51175 QUYHOIH 82
815 BY 234 TD MOUSBIS 19815 IIPMUIGE G612 BUIpling SiBEa 1001d uig (r91008T 0TI S1113 GUYHITY 65
602 S dHL WPD3_ UBPUDT MOy JeISOUIsSIEd DL Lnog SUREW 15 a24IWIT SITT3 AHYHOIE 80
SAg 1L 001 SiLAA UOPUOY J33415 puog maN Dg SIMI QHYHIIN ED
13 NG 0107 Moy™;_AINGPRg PRBUINIEAA 18310 9501 INAsaN) 2t ARiyME] 7 SHIAMNOGD SHIMVD
65 Er ADE 2208 HNSYOL 158 AeUERN auE] 1590 FEOW UESQ UNON (3H0.LS) OL7 ONLLIHYW N4 TvAV D
8ig 25 AD$ ZZGR_QINSHIO), 158 Rty suE 1S8M_PROY uBad yUoN (GHOY O LT ONILINEYA HaITYAYD,
£59 607 AD1 ZZ08 2nusuoh 15am FaBion aued 1so4 pedy uesq oN GL1 ONLIINHYN NITVAYD)]
088 & AOE A¥O3 UDDUSY PRUM LIYOIG OM1_JSHOH PEUAA uanoig 04§ SNOILLNIOS S1vD
za% FOL LI QNSURLUBLINIRTD SusUSW Peoy Spiswing et SHINYYD 3118VD
£8Z § MdO SLIW U3y SUCISPIBYY 18215 UdQ oSNOH BUDIS Q17 3LIHIVISYD
[ THY 7y UOIBUIIPAR GrUSAY SRUS9IH WEy S53ursng [0GGSIGPIAR_2pISAERD) J00] PUNGID) SWILSAS INIWIDYNYW HSYD
504 Ef TH8 67 WYHAIO NOIHIaavHD 1334818 3SHOD 1MW 35HO9 OL7 FLIOHLDAII IGVYIEVD
LE2 988 MQ8 233 PUBNCOS WINES DECY asnoQuaIS  SOR, UCLED UILWNIT XINJOH] NOUYYD
EFg 9 Id8 9TV VeAnDy  SiErs3 [#Hi5npu) aubisebuein MUy [lemipe 1z JOVHILO0D MHOINHYD
B 3L LEYS NIHIUWWINVD 133HIS NVWIIGS £ 5301440 JONNOD JINNCT ANNOD IHIHSNIHLEYWEYD
20T MNZ L1H_uDDuCT U3 spuncy Aem Buiy weg BDERI | WOZUOH b JIUf} Q1T HIMOLIANYD
oS gt DHE Si1A_UOPUCT 13348 aipes 67 iy By GN (Z0510S) SONOWAS YLidvo
200 »C OHE SLM w0DUOT 19308 aANSES oz aeisg 1234 aN {81500S) SUNDWAS VildvD
Z0Z & OME SLAN VOTUGCY 133NT aAYDeS 57 2ip.53 jeay AN (99r005T SONOWAS Y1IdyD
3 IWeN
HIBD O JUNOUINY | *2)ppY 83N8pUodsaLIon

POIUUTT AIQ BN304 IS} 1OUP8L)




L LY 1Y Se oo ) WENUISYD IN IEYAID YOS SIU20 LoanquIsig BY]

Q311NN SISNOHNITHD NIAGE

L

Stl bl SHLZ91D AWHSHIISNOTS WYHNILIZAD UN_GUYHONO S90LS JHINID NOILNBIEISIO SHL| SASNOHNIIYD NITZ
£81 1 Br1 LS ASLNG UGG ABAA SEIOYSIN 1S E5N0N AJBaves Q11 $32AY3S §YI003
0512 Q38 TLM NOONOT 18211 Aaoniag 1 Jo014 yig QL7 SATIAYAS XHITD=

BeZ ¥¢ YV0 670 o0 foum poey sbarey anusy sseursng 3I0WLSIS 11 DU SHIHLSTON TvLIW 03
558 0} 41 8YH BliyspiojaseH A U0 550y USAID sWoy ULR 4 SWOoH {IHQ) ONOWANYD o3
9E8 ¥51 JLf 6HH JISRIOIIAH BRA U0 350y USe!D WOH SWILOH By {9S) NCS 3 ONGWANYD D3
4 SE I¥B vl 1Q _WeUING AUne) pueony dogtig sieisg (euisnp] sUspn 5 [NISTLE
C6L 1 AHS /MS  UOpUOTY SMO WOIsEA] § a11_Mn) HINTaUYD ASY3
ZEB OOL Zi L LN faung p.ojpingy i3s3 [eUlsnput piaghls PEDY DRATIGOW [(IRFERTE
0ZZ BZE | 0 BZOBLS BUMLD URNZUAUS JOUIIIG U Peoy NIX UBUZ 1SOA, BuDZ |BISHpl] nqueys poy ¥o0ig AO-Q4 T SEHOSYE 1O NOLZ 1DV
106 18 PAD AMINIADD Ve SSINISNE GOOMIS I AVM GOOMLETM SYONQ3 SYQND 3
¥EE | 308 ALJ3_UORUOY 183G IalLeY Zp-GZ '2snoy ABAoSSIg FYY SIUBNng QL3 SINVHENG
95¢ TET 205 Z1S IWHSNYIE HONOTS OvYOH WYHXIM #2001 XOF Od 100 ONIEIAGITTIVM XNINT
£ OHE_LAQ 43700 ISN0OH 1IONNDD £ X088 Od YNIJ 4O MOLDF60 IHL NINNOT HONOHOA NY L0401 3N AJ 1G0T
6L JvS 158 108U 19905 JINpay 04 @SnoH alebioay (z6£108171Q
GiZ € DVf6 858 ‘I01sug 8.enbS fBwen or peoz xog Od J77 aBims Buny {80.L00J5 710
981 ot T¥9 v weybuiung esenbg dowoy) | dSOH NOONCT TVAGY 3y Dv INJID 714|
0¥d 65 Q32 e8 weyBuiung 1eang pURwps OzL Iotld W 6001057 71|
TF 111 4AL BSOS auyscuey ubiapses uod siepueys) peoy Aesiny d.11 57001 Hadvud
699 6¢ 44l £505 asysduey uBigise] prod Blepiey) peod kalsing STOOL ¥advyaj
£Z6 IE AMAO G1ON SRON IIBUNSRH DEOY IBUIEM, ABMA [eusy 017 NVYI1H0d 4400
0£8 ¢ HNO 271 100dUaAI 18305 Jaiepn SEOping eipy; AT AHYD AVHO MIINGNH Y3dId vid
GCS & AMYS 01ML AAUNS PUOLLYSTY PEOM PIGjiEH ¢ | (SHJ ADNIOY ONISILYIAGY AHOLOIHIQ
128 15 GYE 1188 angsesue) A3|Wng 1eans equinig QL1 SHIdVYYTIYM 1D38i0
L ONZ ¥{30_wsAnsg LojBUNGE ANSED Wieg sseumsng ey molipn sedy bBuoy € U17 ¥Y3IMILVHOJHOD SNOISNIWID
£i6 £t ANZ pL30 angshriaq 'WOIBUILEQ BISEY Kied SSAUSNA ULk 3 Mol 5310y Boo © QL1 HYAMIALYHOSHOD SNOISNIWIG
N 90z v/3Q AyEkiieg uojBuucd BISED WEJ Sseursng UieJ MOITAA Saioy BUs] ¢ 3IMA LYHOJH0D SNOISNIWI
6E5 1 N38 13 NOONQ] 0014 pIE 13815 vellia] Q)L QL1 MOGNIA 1Y 11910
5 Y10 PiN1 *xosaipri Weliis peoy SBed anuBay Uss)n seng | 9enol Worajig QLY N TYNOILLYNYIINI THG
a8z HOP 2X3 NOAZJ J8iax] "peoy weysdo] e Aunon TDNNOD ALNNOD NOAZD
BoR | 8dS (1M UOpuoT reABy 1930 usdnD ¢ L1 {[dOOMMDYIE M S) ¥oI13ATd
€81 489 H3IE INM “anyseouey uliie 18eng UsiBud (i Spusoog dWOD dvl YAID
083 2572 X3E 01719 ‘ANYSRI$IN0|9 2510UaualS Flaysasey aweisy Supel LAAREpSAD vy 1IN NN ynOH3Ia
98 OXZ 130 ASH3Q 133UHIS NOLLYHOJIOD ISNOH JMINNDD | X089 Od 10 SIDNANIS HIWOISND NONNOD ALNMOD FUIHSABYIQ
STd T¥6 9TH LUBYDUINLIG yDIMWaIg BlISED UBals 8y gp QL7 S3IDAEAS YWWIQ
81456 dHI LEAD BIYSHIMWEM BOS UCIBLILESY 18305 MaN 2 ARUEID [emUIES SONH NHNLYLIET
Lot 1dE 1840 webiowesy puebug areq poomuiewn ¢ 2o HOXAU
6544 €12 OHY 878 BIUSe3LZT UoHOE DEOY MAN ABLIOUD BSNGH uUobered aling I3|EMSOMBE Pajjun) %0 asl ap
FrL 2L 334 98 _weubuiung UoipA_peoy propoig 21 @11 0D 8 NOSANH SIAYD
TS b Q4G MEA UDDUDT 13305 1aseBiey | oy NMOYHE SIAYD
TO0 B4 AHE ¥233 UODUOT 131G waise] 1eain) 68 JOo4 pug SNQISIDAgEY.Lva
54 BEL ZME€ 9LX0  JUoXQ AINQuEg BIEIST JELISNPU| 9,9 WDHA QL7 ONILHO ¥vd
(473 SNE SiM_UopUDT 18315 %J0J bl ALHIHOHE HSINVG
4 3d¥ LMD BiIIYsSBU) smar] jlequadco] pecy Agoln S5IHdXI ATIVINHOL - 15397 AHIVA
BlO1 SO¥ L8 PRYDIOD UOUNS Sy2Q 03 BAUQ BI0OUES #SnoH ynpingg QL7 (ONIYOQ I A3ivE r5a
[N 19 8Z3IN__PUSSIEAR 15945 UoSUB IS ABRD UDISIOW 29 Tun QL1340unN3 3NNa
TEL T -N9gZ3N  PUSSHEM 19aNG uosuaydalg KenD UOISon z@ Iun tgst azwn (3douna) 3NN a
8/ 1 LS| SHY) TIVAMNHOD HLNWOIY 31V)1S3 WVIHISNAONI MIHONYD AYM MIHOHYD QLI M0 Y3ANND
7G DHY 6V BUWND (BpUSY S8 Aunosn NSNNOD ALNNOD YIHEWNS
S8 OF MYS 0LdS SILEH BAODUY BIEIST [BLISNDW) YUOMEM KEAA |enuad 017 ANYIRNOD XIJAAOHD
159 16 D80 £8F JINSEIUE] UBMIB PEOY SUNOH S5N0H UMGI D INITGOVYS) SINNVG NMOND
Z0E 299 D80 £8H_IUSEOURT udMieq pEoY SUNIOH 95noH umoi) SiNvd NMOUD
TO8 107 fTZ 23H 2:4SWIOA 1SOM, P(aYSIIPOH AQi4 SNUBAY PUBHBQLUND) 6F QALINM 10960 INAODI0HD
BaL 24 dHL LEAD  sausxoimaepy, eds uoibuiwiea 1@dag maN ¢ AN XILIVIHD
Oz 18 dHil 1EAD faiusyowueny eds uolBunues) 16ans mey 7 ABURIS ampies AN X3 LYIHD
08z L1 ] ONS Z¥S eulysAQied DIZLRiSAUD GROMSBIAA SUBT T NOLLNBINLSIQ TdD
00% € drg SINL 18y SYeousnag LMOPSEU 155A, DEOY WeL e ) CALAN N TS azﬁ xow
LLIE
16D _o““..__..oEd | #98.ppY 8DudpuCdsaILInD

PINUW AIQ SND0Y - y] 20UPBID




ING PLIN ASLNG 183UAR 1S90 yoeosddy uoneg asnof) Joagg

OLT SINANIS ONLIINYYIW M4D

952 578 X3! NN :oﬁc_m_ccoz Sjjrwxoelq ‘peoy asnoyles enue uoybnoy QL7 SNILHDI 39
ZZe 662 qoa Zi3d vl Buipeds uainow 1aans ybiy QL7 NYWOHYD
w...cAwm— N¥E EHd BMUSEIUET] UOISald uoueg auey LIoyeq JIALWIT SINYId IHINID NIOHYD
L6 gxy vAd euuseaurs podvoery peoy SoNAW Sbuiping Geumin NOLLNEELSIO IONTINIANGD dvD
£e8 YW ZL3N_3uAL Lodri-BnsEamaN UGIuaaBusT Baug ¥a0udoysig ce S YMIHOVITVD
£0f 52 L 0LNS SIIUSIIAA €32140) 138 1G MeBuLoN 9 QL SHAHLOHE HIADYO
PaC ¢ 3t EOM o SUBUNDIY 1890 UIIRED F0P|d YHoMUTIeq SSNOKH YUOMUTIER SUOINoS Duryied 25 SNOLLNTIDS ONIXYYD pZD
t0i P N3 6105 Uoidweyircs oy fepnNS 9 ¢ esnoy Ay ofey diead 19 NYVY3IH 19D
0Eg L NGO _9£8 Weybuutg jusasals) Fajaieum 1 92 AHOdSNYHL O D
Q5% A NBY BLAS SAmod Saoipiier] jeeng Qe gL 1L NN DSd dNOHS ONINHOM HN 05
¥il8s 1¥8 61d 40ASQ YINOWAl4 UDLNQEY ProY 2AEH AHISHNAN S.AH
£ECH O X¢Z 9110 BSecuP 318pYdoy ieang 151500y ¢ OSNOH BPIIIA d? Q04 0T0HISNOH SHNBN3ANT N
528 ¥Z 438 GUH 3NUSDIOEIRH JIISUNLOST 18EES iy SWOAA WapoW QALINMT 3TVO H XNYYS
0z§ ¥ HYZ G¥D MOBSElD) \aang 0Beq0L 62712 FEN RN
9to L FHY L¥D _so.mﬂw_u PECY ABSIEY 193NG fUBMESS £ JIHSHINLHYY LSIHHOS
iiE Lot B+ ObAQ 91 URIBISO0IOM '18i3UNLBDEIY AFGenren ajersy BUpei] Angeqier] 98¢-162 N (AM3AT20 INORT 011d NIOHYD 15 900
BlS 88% HY 01AQ IUSIRNSTVON 1BISULLSEOIN AnOR[UeH HE1s] uipes| NI 352 L6Z PUN J1d NJOUYD 153004
SEG 736 v0d SIUEH JINOWSUOH pEOY PueBiH H512 NOILNGIHLSIO G3SNI0S
125 9¥ £4¥01L_ONYVIOd NALZSATO © WANDDWOND 00 Z'dS oAvde w4
B8P BiY 348 808 weubuigoN famng reoy Aapauuag Q3 LN XN SHYMSIS
¥e0 2 FYE 1E4D NYIHOWYIO OIW ONIOQINE  3HINTS SSANISNE ON3DANG t2/N} QI LIWI SHYHSd
6Bz 51 dd8 SON WYHONLLLON WYHONILION OvOY ASIM3anNN3g (L2730 MAN] OLT 3N SONYHE SUWISLI
TEB ALT 3d8 99N IHIHSWYHONILION WYHONILLON Qv0H AJTYINNIE 20 M3N) AL 3N SONYYE SHWISIH
+9Z 10E SHO CZO" BIUSIIEPN ‘SIS3YSUIAA DROY JOUTH IBUUAY 3SNOK BrIOP3|ES) OL1 IYNOLLYNYILNI STHINO0L ONIHSING
FET G5 Ydi PMD 3NIYsays jedey] sewioy PEOY PiOISIOBW SAIW BUOIDIA 23d HOO3IQ TN
ZET TLL 3L rrdN S8iEM UBwmY Aepn UDOD-{1 ¥o0ig SO0 QLT SNOILONUOH JAILEI
T4 XL FPdN_SoIRAN UBIGUMD ABAR UOO-AL %OBIg SI9R0) I 1HOdW! SNOLLDNAON JAILST
000 CE diL #HY Aaung Tlog peoy topuoy sbpod weg ATND NOLXNE 135SV AIHIdoud 9%
vZ8 G 337 G4 BIYSYICA 153M 19S50 OpEIB4 YINDS i Q3NN LLLISSO) VIFIHOUW 4
D00 £9 Adl N1A UOPUBT 250Wbiv § 19¥EG0S} ANTWIDYNYW 1355V 1ad 3 ® 4
PO% ZZ MULELIYM 3PBAasiapy SueleH 1S #o0pAer euel sl | QL7 4N0Y¥O IA0AT
D06 186 0449 Jpied aenbg uegbenen d11S03HSHANT
£8T OMO LN Y"WUON e SSauisag pueipeorg ABaR fadeyd) pig pac aprEeNE] SHOO 1R ONIZVTD HIONYAD
Zir 9 3Hg 579 weybuturg Asipiel peoy piayioul 02 QILIWIT 3N SNIOWIYY OHN3
669 /2 SHE 6zg weybuldurg Apies peod pleyyaul o 27d ONISWIOYd ONN3
GBS 9 9LZF N% ONVTIOH WNSHIANHNB 9121 78 HIMNIAYH IMN3IN ANYAWOD S13NA0Hd I¥0113
25 Sd9 W) XRSTT DIOISWIdYD 133 PU) YE Saang maN PEOYM DOzrEdy 2 NINAOD ALNNCY X353
799 BS 8D 1ZND_ unsupoun §Bnoiogsues) aie1sg [emsnpu) Peoy weuybuwias az un AYW 1HNdH3
002 80P £E3N dYIM § INAL SQNTHS HINOS 31¥D55089 I5SA0H NYONNG Xy4nD3 Xv4In03
LPi LYE Edl  Anysdoiys micyef g weg piojels Q3LANIT SAOOTONHITIL YLNT
[YY+4 D09 ELdH _SIUSWeubunprg aqWoSAm UG peoy abpusfol esnoH pioms Q317 H3ZI19Y3NT
0.LL X1 ZLSH IYHSHHIE TIINYIYHE INY1 LOHS ONOY JSNOH ICGIVHILYA SS313MIM § 318v0 Sv/I SIDYaNS SWHOD SIDHINTG
£5¢ LT 3S0 €51 IHIHSHHOA LSIM S03IT HYVYd TVINISNONI NFIHS SS0HI AYM NIIHO SSONI € | SLNG (804) ONiI D7 NOUNZ
7€ Bo% S50 65 1 MKSWOA I58p4 5083 e [BUISNPU| Laalt) §SCID ¢ SI0M ONLLHOT NQaNT
¥5Z 6 N 8207 NOXO AINIIN IHINID SSTINISNE SHOWNTID 21 UNN QL7 N SYIANT
1£08 d¥¢ ¥3d UBN2IOQIaIad aAL( JOUBy 0iTdNoH9 L10IM3
7R 4 98257 SNUSVIOA 1S9M ASSpng 918153 |ELISADU] PlOyabueIo) QHO g1t 3397713
7EL © SV0 OLSA SPUBDIW iSep Angseupaps sue) sialiog QLY ATISNIL w13
Oy 89 Y3t 6YM 2PiSAasIalN SUBIBH IS We( UDNNG Bue Seougy Q17 NOISINDMLD3 13
164 X3E 6YAN SDISATSINY SUBIBH IS UONNG aur SicougT NOISIADYLD313
954 919 DOB #17  utin  KEpA LOJBUIPPY QT XNI0YLOHTT
Z8E L ODg $11 S038 NOLNT  AvM NOLONIQOY AHIAITIT IWOH 133HIA XNT0YLI3T3
BaL ¥ D80 ZHH PIOIRIBH UOIMDY SSNCY elop @1l £ LN QLT {MN! TYNOLLYNYIALNI SH3
ZiG L 211 LYHD [BIiay PRayUBNNg SABND Bnam) LEUA JRLIOW QLIAN T1IHNT
Scr Ost L LrHD [BUIN PEBYUBNIE SABND) anami HEBUAA D1DUION Q31T AN VTIHNIT
T | STH 8r3IN PUBLAQUINUUON WeUXas Peoy abueln yonry SLJNG0Nd TIV.LIM HIDDT
858 I D0v ¢H3 UBINaUIDT 198Ng BATY B OSN0H SHUBID EEN S ECERTET aozmwom
aure
3

1920 J0 Wwhoury

1 33eIpPY 3duapuddsalion

PaNW Ajg SR304 18K JONPAIT




{1H6 ¥00 XOS53 13150 arentis xR0y JAma) ay]

d1E WIGIW YORND Lu3gNH

o8y WHOYNS (s PeOY Jawmg 2)LI8] mc_EEF asnoyueyd aw:OEwtﬂ_..,O QLT NYDINA SSH
9cZ 8yl 9.8 _Eﬂdw—m_:b.m PIRYPIOD UOUNS  LR/OMINI B lodpyy QL1 ¥D013Z0H
0£4 €20 L Byl 9/ WEUCLLUIE PIBURIOT UGINS UUGMUIN JEd 1I0TDH Q3 UWIT XD013Z0H
SIFE YHL 9§30  alsAQIBQ SLNGQUsy aIBjsg (EIQSHpuy playy SYTdNIN X T3NOH
58 of VHi 930__ aInSAQIs( SWNOGUSY '@1E1s Y (BLRENPLU| Py ALTSYIdNIN XN1EWOH
92 7ell GC1 SFISROLIB UOISIA Kepp SMofed "MHYd 3514 dH3.LNT NOLSIHM 017 HHOMLIN AH3ANIT SWOH
805G ZY1 5L _2PISAISI UOISILAN AEAR SMOjlES MHUOMLIN AHIANTO INOH
tco ot 20 0TS BIUSHIOA IO piBLIBYS 8Shouayeiq 1sed peoy uGkag Q31NN 59 HO 30 IWOH
DT BLB [OZ €88 21wuseiue] uamwe(q 18931]g MBLSLIG 017490230 NITI0H
18581 rig 11Ss xass3 abpugsameq pedy seyosen AFSNop oyl (WY LIDYWI /D H3100M SLHH
avs rse €7 joodisa] auenbs sined 18| on d11 NOSHINID 14
QEE GHL THZ 1257 _3IUSU0A YUON 3IRPalBUM-U-God pecy slebouel] yeg ssauisng ey 3 hon GILUNWIT SLHOdWI LHDITHDIH
[ HY8 LEvd * IiABry peaydiBydoT g piog SauasinN JaABiaal) QL7 SHIHLVIH ONYIHOIH
894 €C OV6 MIMS vopuol Bienbg udieg Hog {1z200%) 11 S3LVLIST INIOD HOIH
B6¥ LE OYB MIMS uopua] =.8nbg UclEd Hoe Q3L 531153 INIDd HOIH
554 | MM ONL XISSNS 1SET 4ON0J0GMal) 6EL X008 Od [ETINITY] 4NOHY 13853H
€€ 141 Y AN uapued uAMBM S(IPpUny JIDNNOD ALNNGD JYIHSAROA1HIH
zt <402 1AAD THIHGIHY 3M3)3 A4UaY SINg SINo) meT unoD AUnog amaig S32UAHIS 1HNOD S.ALSIrvii H3H
IS BT AZE 0LTY Q4N>popidy ploed yed ssalisng esenbg sdoysig 2 Unoeg ojody QLI I3XNIH
BEE BE A36 01Ty aiUipiojusy DRILEH Wed ssausng esenbg sdoysig 2 Uney) ojjody DIl |0S0IBE [XUBY
¥EP ¥OZ 30 BNB_X3ISSNS LSYI NIAVHMIN  AYM SIAY QLI ¥N VINYAIAS STIIAYH
5824 NDY LM UOPUOT 1335 Uolrug ¢ 01314 ¥OVdS AFAHWVH
g9y OF ‘PURY Z UiKNg_aoeid Uaqiey || 196 L00S) SIAAHIS TVITNYNIA LS IAHYH
D5 £2 HX2 SLAM UOpUDT 18848 IPpUOD EL-Z1 (NOONOTF HOO2 HOTAYVL 113N LHVH
2] g0z EAM SONVIOIW | S3M NOLJWYHHIATOM MHYd SSSNISNA v.1130 0L LIND QL7 SONIHSINENG ANOWHYH
65 MdS 1205 _8ILSOWEH 18158YUIM_ABAA UNEUTYy @S0H AAAL0BIUGIHA JONNOD ALNAQD RAHSJWYH
880 922 505215 UBnoIS PROY WeyXafa 0L ALHIAWYH
£05 B2 806 Z1§_ UBnOiG PecH Wiepap AR CRENENTENTE
1¥G &C Qut 1ZAD  anysyowueps AQBnY S18is3 jewsnpu) AEN Yimg QLI¥N 313dvH
£ZZ O QYL bZAD _SiiusRmiam AaBng 21Ers] eusnpul ASIleA yims S1037134vH
EEE v¥ XN¥ 1SM SPUBIDHY ISBAA |IESIEAN 100Sag JUTsa)]) 10759g G171 NITH3AWIYH
839 § BUBIOH 2 D3MIANIACHHT INZLEE LHOQISHINY IHOOZSHINY BY 00BT €8 %08 Ud AB WIIDVH
B3P E HBS §1WD x8553 MOUEH SajaBling 31|, PeoY YoIdasioy ALTHN AvIISIg b
9vF 52 HEBE G6LND x3853 MO)/eH SI)ORULIG oY) 'PROY YOI0asIoH QILINT I A4S0 T H
0601 NYE 0140 JRIED Aemsbung eugy {098e0S! [1ZEvINd) Aalwug WAS
325 1 332 2N _JASaYSuRy |9aUIS UEIUNG4 LE (1.1p00S) (LZEVING) ASWuD YAD
16 332 ZW_1AsaUsuew 1938 Ueunod (g {e61005; {Lzevind] Aoldius wAD
1EE ¥ A3 ZW Jasayoueyy RIS URlundt | g TIYLSNNL - AFTAIND YAD
oY ¥ AG0 044 UAGWELIAION, DEOY USDOM 18 XOd Od QILIN AN OFIANNNSD
8% L AHD 01 AW SPUZIDYWY 1S3 _UOIQUIBLIBAIDAA PECY USBOA '18 08 O g QJLIMT XM ALHNT3S OFANNND
Cb¥ 81 1| 10d ONVIOd 29 VZOIMONNYM VI0M YMOTVLS 0SH/E Javdl-o
Pl 9L ONB LEAD BINSHIMIEM 110AY bAIN paope)s “proy 2Bpug s AIoWI| aljue]) AajsuUsy ol 011 SILVIDOSSY NAMDTIDIYL D VLD
£20 4. ONE LEAD W3wueps 10AY uod) QUOJENS DEOY BOPUE SAUIOWI ] B/AUS7) ASSUBI 81 L QLT SIAVID0SSY NMOIDIHL O VLD
8rL T DOz 1YM UGIBULIEA B3NS HBUAR §6 U] 95noH BuByen Q11 SNOLLNIOS ONILHDIN S1INIINS
a0y Z1L DEZ 0ZWD _ X3587 MOUEH Py 159 D01d 190840373 HOOHBNITIHD
€S8 P B0C L8 WinQyIv|g 1aa115 POOMIEH |y BIDU| QLW NAMOME B WYHYHD
i HEE 198 SONYI NHNEXDYIE 11N VIONI 68 X08 0d (20V HOLVYAAST NMOYE ¥ WYHVHD
170 CFF L NIB 2XH SHuSHICA jSOM XBjeH alersd Py PIBywion (39N MIN) QL7 IHNLINYNS HIAOD
L9t 8 NLB ZXH__ BUYSWOL {SBM XBHIBH S1B1S3 pUl PRYLIOH (51SINFDT QLT JUNLINNNA HAMOD
168 662 NI ZXH  3IUSHIDL [SSM XBIRH S12153 Pul PraywioH QI LT IHNLINEN A HIANOD
2% BE NLG ZXH 3IUSHIOL 1SAA, XBJIPH 3]¥)5] [elSNpU| PRYWIoH QALINND 3HNUNENA HIMOD
YZE 230 NL3 ZYH  @IUSWOL 1530 xB)leH HEIST pu| playw|oy QMO HIM0D
162 uigng 193G MeUEgE SSNOH UORIOS) $10014 PUZ ® 151 Q3L ONY134 3719009
I51 4T 8Y LL/T SpuepeyisN oy| dooxsog gyi/iZz ZB N@RIsu A" N2IY009
25 037 119 §31530001)_J00 FHL ASNOHIVVM 1HIENIH SIDIANES SINNIATY DVONNOD AINNGD FHIHSHILSIDINOID
oz Hd0 948 W3y uibudin peoy indg v asnoH Siey difjii d17 IvL3y $SIH LOWNTTD
DD§ £ NG v X feung 19apfg sapa 1oeGxddy GoRers asncH Jaodg QLM ADOIONHDSL ONY TIV.LIY Hd4D
3 AWeN
1G3p JO WNoury } ss8Jppy 8Iuapuodsalio)

pAWIY KiQ SN0 381 10UPALD




1 HO €1NT] ST piojly IN MUy 15 Aquen snuenby

NV N
mﬁ%hn oun . ,wm.m:_mrxw“mw,_mﬂu _M_.s,: n._ u“azm_ﬂwrc%ﬂ»:s[_f_&mw_mmsms DJEYIQ $12NA0¥d AT
2Ly S 3 | BJI [aGS S30US Su) 9 QL7 dNOYY ISIMILSAT
00T L Y9 #iVS BIYSURUBULET | nop QL] SATYM LS
AI'9 LLYN X0UON weysiky 13815 e1ebuny b1z ONIHSHBNG IYNOID3Y LS AT
005 65 HHO LUN WDWION SNUBAY [BI1Ua7 @ TINoD 1350Ay {r2100S] 3 IVEYT DNV SINOT
0T Y8 AWM x3ss3 PICjLIOY pedy ySnouoguen egg ) HO0OZIHOLS B NOSYW NYHIYNOT
OE5 GIE ZrS 9IS SA4viS INFW NG INOIS 133915 QOOMIEYH G171 SONIQTOH) dNOHS SQYIHON 40 Al %) J1IL NOSNHOT
pez zZi O3€ SMN __ uopud peoy 5iDay 35T0H AT QLT STIW NHOT
084 396 £d|_owsd) wedung sawdsuey Q47 ISOHD NHOT
i e MOE Ly JUsH RIOJIRQ SnUBAY B1IUSUDAI] . NYWMOE NHOT
£590v0 L AZ 5402 spuepayiay syl YIPsISESUCH AZ 5797 A8 IXAYISNIINYID v Or)
LR 42 Y10 9ug judy ualbuidio oeig oun gL bnog (eues SNOILNTOS L3N8 L
191 8 ASG €137 duusiaisanay Rerqmop uoydi suE AQIam 16 AINYLITMISNOD WYLIM (T
597 6C dHIPZdl  WIOUON DION3YL ABAA jaunug WEITREENED
5 IE O YW WIISIHONYIN 198G O1L 2/ Jobiq pip G471 TYNOLLYNSIUN! vaF
dci e NEBZ DI)S PI#YSAOTEY anusry Suaanl pnog usanD i SENTREEN
0L L2 108 7_W31S IHONYW 133815 HOI31 305039 | 'SHBOMLIN SS3HdX3 LY UdWvr
PLT L dVZ JLM UCPUGT 193015 ¥O0ISPCapA 1z, ANNOIDY LNID NYW.LYDB STWVT
¥i0 992 359 ¥08 piopeig 81eis3 Buiped) Aemcing  SpUEIDOOA, ANZAITIA IWOH AN (ZZNDYT
S¥l bl 359 v _piojpeiq eieys3 burpea) Femoina  SpuBpoop AN [ZZNoYT
OEB 8 359 ¥a8 auojpesy Aemoin3 Aepd S1ERSA0Y SPUBIDGOM, ANIZZOIWE
Zit L YiivING anuswiol jo Bisby 1seS Uapmon Swiops s qioog EGER
885 | MDE pLvD eUQUNT uoiBnizops, Remuos 1y yeasor SAYIAINFA DWW
090 | FHZ 8108 uodlsyinog Bunfifems eue apim: 19 AHOJSNYHL M [
81 1 N1i 1DJ1 ucasg Aenbsof PeON YOINGD) SGWOOE[S SO 1L OTYNOQDW I T
|4 Nctd 31N B19yseaoey Lajson peod waa LTSy sSuasepy | uny QAL SIDAHTS IVIOHINND D VIO LS
930 OB SS8ELSM  AINSHIONBIS D] wieg Asjpeis QL1 03 TO0L IVIHLSHIONT NIMHI
2T 95 L wiang 13sag Asi6§ atnol sessdin $31YL53 HSIHI
£0t 91 - dNO ¥MS Uopuo) 3cey3 Sul o8 vg {SHHOMINIAT SHI) INTOANI
Ze02 YWH VEDI UoLUCY axv Aiew IS E¢ 10D Janbayoxg JUsL.abeURY JUoLISSAL; N\ |2AY E5AU| 0 (B1510S) I1VIST Tv3H Y.LSIAN
0%¢ 71 S1¥ ¥HE_ailyseour] eepuessoy uapbuilseM Aempearg (1050Y3V] 03U HOOTJHIING
[N ST PEE ANySeIUR] BIEPUISSOM UapDUNSEH Aempearg Q3L HOOTIINILINI
L e XHE #7179 cﬂwmu:o.@ POOMUIRE INUIAY WNIUUDYD Yed ssauisng Fen E:onrc_ TIVOMIIN
555 ¢ 205 £130 3MYSOIOURS a1 U UGUNE HIJUSHEL SPUBIDOOM BUL § SSNOH PRI 011 SITIAYIS LDIT0Yd QAIYHDILING
054 YWD SEND SINVH uopiog jeang ubiy mainuBiH g1 Jiun U1 1T INFWITOYNYIN ONINYTID OS1vHDILNI
YN X¥0 SEND 84 usduiey uopiog 18305 YOI menaybiy g1 uin ANIVIOYNYIW ONINYIID G3IVHOIIN]
2EP LT 385 500 ¥ISS3 ONINIAS OVOY HINOMNI_SINISNE QHOJTIHSIUHL 3SN0ON J3LNNI T3LNN] JILNNI
g HHO £15 8uyswieg »ooxuin) Aes ¥oGIGIIN asnoy, abpug SNOLLNTIOS WOOHHSYA TYILIN
889 T (IVE 90d WHNOWSHOY JNOGIEK UUON "1+ %68 Od Q171 ¥N SNOILN 108 ANINJOIN
ETE L FLE S1D_SCID pnong peoY ylP@ alelsd (Puisnpu| sisiueg QL1 S3T¥S TVIHLISNAON
oY YY9 82OM Lopuo twomoH AemsBuiy ga JILNN O
162 6 INB I+S PIRWRIsayD wred ABoouuyos] uaisung Kep samuan, J1d ANNDS3ovI
TO9PLY SHP SNH WK uodn worsBury anudiy jeucien plepuers [eap| QILIANN TIN) Qe YONYLS Tvad)
TG E SOt ¥ZW 131s0 0UBW UCIBIPDIN BIEBUBRIT JiEg SSawshig SpEWoalg Zg TN dNOHD AD0TONHIAL I
80 ¥y $as 213 4bnoiS reoy WeuXeps JOSOuaY 11324104 191
662 BLY SQSZ1S | Gbho|g peoy WEWS, [90% 1130A70d] S1Ntvd 101
¥if g 505275 ubnoiS peoy weyxaas 10S0HIY (TYNOLLYNYILINI S1NIVd 101
BEE LI 505 z1S___ ubnog peoy weuxam [YNOILYNYILNI SNV 101
9F0 T80 ¥ SQs Z1s UONOIS PeOy WBLXAAN (0¥ xnInal SiNtv4 o0
0L B0 b 505 215 UBNOIS DeON WELUXaM, 10N 1ONISdNDY SNV 131
26 8 508 218 4EnoIg "peoy Waxap JOSOHIY TONIYAND (D1
005 £ NAraMD UIMILION UbUILIIAR T [EH usiBuiiungLno7) udjaweg HIN LHYd DONYA Y/L NOSWOHL V1 ¢ 3r
D0J 61 NAFBMD YdmyucN UgBuluuipy 1B UiBURILIAY, 1N0T) U0IBIEY) W WL NOSWOHL Y19 D1
Z1052¢0 Nrs #AQ SPUBIPMY ISOM BOpumeas uoidi] pECH IIEUBIUA ALTXINOD o8l
6.0 4 08y £vE UIeg "LIUON JAWOSPIN_ BIEISS |FUISIDU) Drawlsey, aue] UOWEYD woF a1 SIAAYIS TYDINHDEL SEA0H NV
v99 bS8 | o9 §1G_WEWng 03 3y (27 UOWmaN WiEd [ELISDU] 3)ipRy Peoy 1ojsalg 0.7 gCHd HOOd O ¥YNHYADSNH
14 € t 4¥Z J1M UIpuUCT NBeW 192.15 SD0ISPOOAA |2 QL1 INTFWISIANI ALHIJCH SHIINAR
3 DUIBN
1030 JO JUNoury | $38.ppY #2u2puodsalion

NAMT K10 €N20 - 151) JoPpas




NdB 13 NOONOT 968 X08 Od $1143N38 2 SINNIATH

153404 WYHLIYM F0 HONGQHOB NOANOT

vEG 1Y DHE LMN 'Uopuoy soed sluabay aienbs uoi] b Q11 S3UHIH0Ud TY1idvD § NOONGT
omawum 9HE LAAN U0DUSY "edBld 3jusbay aienbs utiuy b WYHSTYM HIHON - IWLIgvD § NOONO |
9 BSE 15ND anisdwey 19914 pedy 1901 Wed SSauISNE INIGIERR @5nOH o0 JHLU Q11 SISIHdHIINT NOUD D0 |
c508 fIr} S¥AN SIUSPUCIDaR YRl PEOY UOUETS 69 SAUA) BSLArINT sl (S100Y TYNOLYNI 3 HAOW SHI1SYIWII0T
290 £ {19 SEH WeyOWLIG SPA ISE] "uR WiBJ BSNOH LG a1102 % WasSvd JAOT]
155 182 L NOL 1ZAD BNy _sUe pIOjE0T senoy me Jaseig pho) Q11 (NIWHT ANddNS) 835vad QA0
029 ¢ DA1823d saysabpuguiny vopBuiuny 188AS UbiH § | Dipnig NQISIAIQ O3IS Vii 0.1 ViGIN WM
0z DdE SN BAUSUI0OUR UIOoUN as0)D) SWORUIM o1 YR NIOD  3ISIMITTHIS SONN
0C4 801 iNT NIODNIT 334 INOANYIE 1TYH ALD 394N0S3Y 40 ¥O123M1a AINNOI ALNNDD THIHSNTOONIT
it S1E 217 XISSI NOLHONOT OYOH NOLSSNYI 3SN0OH ONTTHALS 011S13N008d IUNSITN G113
ZiB EEE SLE QLD X553 UOWONO] peoy udsbue) ssnoy buiparg 9115123N00Ud FHNSIIT 0T
Lit 2. S1E01-1_X3$S3 NOIHONOT 'AvOH NOLSONYT 35N0H ONNESLS AHIAII30 INOTE IHNSIZT O
€50 4 J5 0£3d_NOHON ‘wuky sBuin 1eans Keupis Z¢ SIAOW LHON
riS 4 XBB {EAD oMY IR piafiests “peoy abpug $AWoWEL Buiping §non ALHIdONd D1
z Vb 098 SNURISISTNOAR 8ADIBSLWIDIG 10Ud 9¥OIS 017 0D ¥ SIHHYH 91
LS &+ BHO_EXS 'FHHSIHD IHOJNIDIS GVOH uvd JOISHIYIH Huvd I0CHLVIN ONISYITIT5HaA ST X317
24 Sr'L SIWa We) dropig 3500 PIFREI T HOOOZIHOLS B SIHIHCY oI
€49 BE | IWE 23T SPUBIS [BUURYT RORAr JMRH IS 190§ [EDIBUNLIG 6F J3LIWN SYISUIAD SHAINSYIN 31
th v TN _29 MODSYIO L33HIS SINIINIA LS LGt HHOM LY MY HHOM 1V MV]
ora ¥ SL ¥WH ¥8553 3oy aBpUQlY JESN_pIswiy DIOjB,0EIS 6nusn uonnainsig QLA NNV SNIVEAYT
25 or QY0 BN J31s3nuei Iesdwiniy ABM Wied WiRd [BUISNDY| 8BA WEUDUSH VZ 1M 017 ONIOVHL AVMNYT
020 951 438 523d _ UODOUIURH SMOpESN ajawonis peoy sutisyoe)g 9 Ian QL1 NNYWGNYY
£8LE 4395234 uopBununy swopesw ajawong peoy sucsio.g g ion QI NNYINONYT
CEL {26 SB86 8LOS MYSDIOIDI}| SICOSPPY Jaddn 'PPOY pemsabbig AISEInN ULIGN SDUSPOOM, G110 QUY9aNYY
9.9 851 1 Q0B §10d JRIS3UINY]) 'WELSCH 8UET UCHEA LLIEY UGIEA QL] HN QUYSONYT
G5z £22 Q08 810 ¥ASSNS HILSIHIIHD TNV NOLNTVAM WHYH NOLNTYAM {LNAODTV INIOVY L CHYOONY ]
SiZ 9 Ay NZJAN UOpUDT puess g (512005) S3LHIIOH SIILIMNDIS TGNV
576 8E AYS NZOM Uopuot ‘puens g (6110081 $31 Lu3J0Hg SLIWNDIS ONYI
186 B2 JYS NZOM Lopuo] ‘puels g (02000S] SITHIJOND SHILIENDTS ANV
1Y NNL QLM UOPUCT 594115 PIOKQ 081 99M0H WopEuy pawn OnY INIFD NOLJWYH HIIWS 138NV
BLl t1 NNL GIM UDDUGT 13345 pIoXQ 091 9snoH wopbuiy patiun 1£00S) NOLdWYH HLINS 1938AY ]
16Z ELS DA/ 68 wWeytug UrnioS oue (BYUSHOIE asno PUERIOY {315819 3018} AN LNINTD 39nvAva
ivZSBE L JyP 098 SIIOM 10U OIS SYIOAL SN Joud 94015 UL 0D ¥ SiHHYH S
568 Ory 511 AlU3AepA jeanS ueqiied of SIMEIANIQ X
ZBL 241 185 YLD uUopuo] 'peoy fismusne ] 59 L7 SNOLLWIINNNDD MOUX
§¥9 01 785 YD LOpUTT peoy IamuaLa) 59 17 SNOILYDINNWINGD MONX
o0 2T Zr0BS  PRUOUS PEON JBUdIY v L Z WuMl GLTMN NOULYHOdYOD STIVS YNHSIMN
¥O5 2 $09 ZW _Jaisaovey sienbg Sawer g OHOJLYM DN
064 0F XOt $ 3N 8UA| UCON BRSETMBN aSABND 011 25N0H SpRAen ANYHS LHOINY
££9 L8 SNCOluM  apIsfasIaW  SuUSI9H IS QY PIoP®IS 01 X8 Od TYNOLLYNHILNI JNVNH
95z w6t MHE O1IW W&y swnogbumis tti xo8 Og A INVYNR
SLE 61 | H39 ANVIWNYID '58£9F 110HI0T B LSHOHNIAYIADS HEWD di%
SEC LE V8 858 015Ul _Brenos Ao 0¥ reSe X0g Od {565108) d11 39UNLS DN
2B0°CB QvE BSH _Kisug aends Asianeg 0y ¥ECEZ Y08 Od 199£005) d11 IDHNIS ONIN
ZS6 € HNS 81LM_UODUDT 193N IVIEM O 18Z00S) 411 3DUNLS DN
152 £.¢ NS YA VOPUST DOLS ¥CB O d d11 3THALS ONN
200 L€ NS ¥IAL WOPUOY DOLS XCE O o d11 IDUNLS ON
Z9 Ov6 858 1osug asenbs fejewon ov #£s2 %08 O (39»005T IDHNLS ONIN
0002 UNOUYNOIS 91 NYLYDSONIESa0NYT SNOILVHIJO HINOHBAIN
¥OZ T Age 2ey _ ueybuiuwng ‘sue alebdel) yed ssoursng GiEDPOGH ¥ UM a1 M w3Lax
¥e¥ 8t 8ac geyd  weubuwng eue] aieBde|) Nied ssauisAg a1EDPoOOM b iuf al) n) H313y
756 BOL BOC 2eH __weubuiking ouet AIEBAel] Wed SSeusng STEBPOORA Z | 1N R TOFETE
20 Z ave {1 1d IIPAWe) uabuned Jue] gredng Apoe] pOovWIEd ¢ eing aon0) 047 3DIAHIS AYIANIT MONEIH
5GC otz L L1 90 wnsmopg Knqueg pecH JUOWNEsY asnoH Joumey QL7 N0 HIHDE WA
195 1¥ Sr §630 uNdyry Aepm Kasunas @Ers3 Buipel) utiayfy esnon auedundeg 011 SWILSAS HOOQ vEYN
¥5L 46 G712 88 FHIHSYINYT_NHNANIYIE QY0H NYWOY 3SNOH NIONUAD SAHOLVAHISNODD £X
GEE D35 70D Wimey 10asal) mainfeg o (S3IMIANT0 S AMYYH) SHIAYIAN H X
3 UM
1090 JO JUnoury } 93%0JppY 6udpuodsalc)

PAaNUT A1Q SND0J4 18} IONPIID




AL 17 HASIHONYN BEUY QIOO SAUAD ADOIOULUDD | JaNsayouepy QIALIND SAIANTS DDON
008 J/t DHE SIA UODUDT 13308 a|iawoes 52 (8F00S/LLE00ST 11 ¥ 153 Tvad BN
mmuwunw DHE S1M U0pusy 39ang &) yoesg 5 {£1¢008] 3ivig3 Tvay aN
9 A€ §7d_nowlis Xepn uGBuwng weg jagsay 7 ¢ 1un UL 1 SAHIS SINLIYIH SGIMNOILLYN
HYE 089S _IUHSIINYH NO |JWVHLNOS Yavd SS3INSNA NOLONIHSNY 39N 440 Gvan SIDVAHIAS ONILLIHD ICIMNOILYN
SEZ HI53N0IH Med S5AUISHE SIPAUNCM AEM AABG LNDD) JUOTSIPALAA DF JONVITIY ALIHNDTS IWNOILYN
s 1 418 LIMS UOpUDY |BR JAPURART go|_9snoy 92eadsoreys L1 ANILNW
9f7 OLL 170 1S Spas Wed MBuSHIy enuUs) SeaUISTY UaIBUIY QL INIWIDYNYIN LISSY N JOENNW
"2 1 Ld¥ 2idt ieuns prubuuiies sabend maly, (eerr REERLTAER ]
9.t 9l 904 880 ACYNS [SYEBWMBN DIOJUBY PEOY ASI9ZED) STMOHIHLOL BN
0f1 €2 OXb QEQA WOA 30y UOYND Yl VOSIOUDIN S3wel abeiA ssausng G/007 YOO B UALINN ALY IH0HS JAIS INNOW
[EEEA ¥36 1iXS LOGRO0IS Aingpeig peoy UCIGSY 9sPoH UBTY QLI 3SOELNNGI
ST9 it 1AB LV E@SUBMS ABAR Xo0Ud BSAOH ABQ 841 x0T Od Q3NN IHIOHYT NYDHOW
151 Q42 91ON__ weysuuoN vaasbuoow adicumen el A3 LW SADIANS NITYOHOOW
GOl ¢ SOt ¥IOM NOONOT auey Loouey) poreg esnop Xsausud AN O3 HILSNOW
CoRe SO ¥EOMm Lopuot aue Aiedueu) ssnod Asauet) 3TIMOTHOM HFLSNOW
b5 8 THE SHS Arust]) Lesq GUOJEUBH »ied sseusng Uswd ASIUEIS Doy ASjUEIg ALY GNYWIT ONLEVAILDY WN 3 NIWOW
ZZET 848 01dN UOdWaN ULSDMIGH aAUg Wed Spueie) 14 NOLLABIHLSIT Jrvy
09 it 1AM DIBISYeM SIETRINGS 95NaH 8)eByinog QL7 SHIANIONT DNLLINENDD Wi
EGEGL 144 9LEH JOISUE UG SUOSIHUIT DROY YOOIH NIGH Wb 3310 Y0638 ¢ Jool] 18413 QL1 Vi3 SITANAS TILIN
01 S99 8NN SuequoN YBN0JOGBUIBA oS ULe] Wiy 8500 AGre0 i o1 317 $IDNAHIS V) NJROD 0ISIA
861 2 XN9 (ZH ANUIIOS Lo PRON JGOUT | B%noN WCIu QL1 SINGdNS WO 13014 ONYITIA
ot 142 151 HONOHORS 1I00IN_ OYOY NOILYHOJHOD 65 ON0ASTIO0N £ X085 Od UINNOD HONOHOBSAIGN
13 HYZ ENH BIUSYI0A 3 IiDH 13315 A3japeyy osnoH HN TILNT IVIHLISOONT HA
8L L AVE LINS SIUSAUD M3YSIR0RN ARM RIGOINUD SBOAOH ONoR 00Y QHI1IN
€20 28 NG p1 1 ASung 199u7g 9uB JARAD ¥z 9SNOH G007 & eImg 417 S3IONIDV IviSw
It N¥3 P40 TIOAL HAHINIW 13IH1S TSV IHINID DD NIDONNROD HONCHOE ALNNGD T1IJ0AL HAHLHIA
59 0 9Is.21$30n0+) JNBG $IUISINN AUIAUIBIT DI (SBUBUINN) VoS ¥ \IIDaJow v o NOILNBIHLSI] S HLIQIHaAN
Sy (E drL 21D JUWSIISIAN0IY (NEG SAURSLINN auBgyald OV ONIOYH U 011 SAHISHNN HII0IHN
88¢ L¥y L dr4 219 NSIISANCID  Neg SIUNTINN FWaylel | QL SIHIASHNN HLIOTHIN
ort +31 NQIEZ  ON JUIHSWYHONILIOH NHYMIN INIH1 NO NOLLNG GvOd HLIUON LvVIus [ j1s) 01 1 S1OMJOHd NIOHVD VIioHIW
€45 JF A euboiog 0L/ TPYBWIN BIA_DIGJEVRIS) P OUBULSY 500K vdS INODITIN
oLl JN__SPUBLBUIIN DU NYWEBM SN SIS Z Camisan, S2AWVYHID voan
000 02 XM B1E SESE DPON aUDEW 6C Q24N SININLSIANI INYDION
152 ¥r Qg8E (41 propal | ued moyes 3 Buipnng anuad tonnquisig uicr A1 ONTHHILSYI
SZr £F d0.2] 30isAS.9 100T1A1T J99i1g Yowsurug aBURLPX] oD oL 051 SHINLHY Y ¥ NOSYW
56Z 6T N8 Ye33 NOONC 1 30V1d HIMOL L53M 30V 1d 9IMOL + GAUAN HSHYW 031N HS HYW
ZC¥ EE 30Z {1 IW W3y SUOISPIRW weyue) aue Aapyng) AQ 134 SNOISNYIXT AJ T
LEL ¥8 3Gc £1 3N WSHY BUDISPIRI WEUUa) eue ] Aamaig NO LY SNOISNHAXT AT THYN
Zri 4r9 921D 3NUSIBISAOND) ANgSawma | AU ela @501 EUBly g2 oD Q11 SSOHI NOLITHYW
0zZ8 ¢ HIISIHINYW AIPE0Id LLL 67} 9IG G171 100JS DNILINY YN
[ Zws Z219_vonog 1auiubiarg pecy lng sieisy (elstou] peoy Aing LHIMOD) OML ¥HYA
95¢ 235 €UE W 'WeUUINIIF YED 158 FL HOOU 0L 3HOLS O LLIOHHYS MavW
LT vt V0 L 1MN LUOpU0T ABM SYUOW 9SnoH g 028 ONIY SNDHYW
E69 9¢ V¥ 20S aruspicial aTBUBAGIS Buen Spaq) JOUBW SaUT) 033 SINJWISIAN O1FIHHDEYN
28t 46y 1330I0M PEOY Jubumuiep WEY SSauIsng Aejaviag QL1 AN XIINOIS Vv
£ 1¥S 91W HIISIHINVIN 99¢ XOB COd IAYIS SI1VH SSIMISNA UDNNOD AL HILSIHONYIN
005 / HYG ¥1S BAUSILOYENS JUAI] U0 SXOIS PeOY LOPUOY 91Z-¥12 (IHL} NSW NYDV IOV
(3 Myl 5971 A3s3Buy ‘peaylio PEOY JOW-A-Uny 0L SIDNANIS LYW
ZEE b Hdf L INT Ungsu,0our yingy episyiag Q3UWITNOXIO TN
969 92 ZD5 MLM _LOpUOT 13305 PUBLOG 18219 0gt AINC TWISNAL Qi ddvW i iy
1 ddi 1IN Bukl Uodn BllseomaN 19315 UERQ BSNOM GINGYW SHIAOHE IONYHNSNISLLIFTAT
Ev¥ 1E DO EW HILSIHONYW OHO4IWS 133MLS NIIND 'ISN0OH 351 QLY JNOHD VLI 35 |
797 L YIS ZIAM SPUBIDHY ISSAN JBYUIjIAL 'JUON JUET pRaIg pE HOIAYL " 3SINDT
[ XHE LEAD ASYIMICAL UOAY UON IONENS peod ebpuf § AYIowI] (212008} AILIWT M0 dNCHD SIN0T
€98 oS¢ XE6 LEAD MUSYIWIRA 'VOAY LOON RYIBNS pEON abpug 5AUlowt) {;1z00St aAQYD SINON
34 X8E LEAD duSyiwlens uoay uddf) pouens peoy abpug sAUIOWIL {¥81005! JNOYD SINDY
BFZ C1L S30 013N preysaleq alersy iewmsrpu; 3Uous Buldy £eoy 1SaN v swooq SINCOoY
3 aLuen
1G8D JO JUNCUNY | £s2uppY 8duspuodssiny

PAIUNT A|Q SN204 18 IDUPMD




dHF 1 OI X8553 prOfl DEOY InQjiey B asnoy SMBIA UOSH

QLT TYNOLLYNYTIN 10V 1d
t08 £9 dHb 1Ol ¥3S83 projs peoy JNOJRG B| SENCH SMBNY UOIAN QL IYNORLYNG JLNE LNYd
5.C¥91 dXv 280 _@Spuque) piojsidwed /9908 od A3 UWT JLON1LEYId
80t oclL MXT PZ0A FHIKSHEOA AHOA  ITYASWIEH 61 UNNODDY ONIOVEL) Q11 SNHVYS INYd]
G658 L8 00t £Z0A WOA JUOUNY auel InW AesniN prufery QL7 SNHYS INVTd
1EF L€ v 0918 weybunuig poosdpeT JsafS yied uoioy 2 Nl ZNv1d
9 D4s 51D X3S53 MOTHYH Z¥ X0H Od 'SIM0E ASNLJ SIMOB A3NLIH
£S89 ¢ NoL riNg AUsCwen yonojoowe § 'aejsy IINENpU| peOY JIGRUIAL ZT Ip O3LIWN SIDAHIAS SKWId
103 YL 1EXT uoARQ MBI T FOVINYH LLHONY S31d
504 QOvZ 0ZS|_Due@Al|]) $33) UO UONOOIS 6L XOf Od SWOM JOIBnd|= 8qois Q17 3dOUNT SONIEIADId
57 2L HX3 £840 AliydIBED B1E1ST (EWSHPL; UIa)SaM 1d SNOUS SHG
Z5v 9 SAt NG BUIUSUIcOUN YBON yuomd] SStppnis 2 SINVYLINSNOD DNINIYHL IMOH H313d
1:14 MOE 1V0 U9y OB SNUSAY IIYSUDAS] ¥/ HOOTGZINOLES B NvWAOE ¥313d
Chv & 95t 90M SIH3H J3uISTH IONIAY TWINNIINID 0Ll IHINTD WYH13d HHL 011 53009 Y3HLYIT WYH13d
[{L ALl 135 uopuoT sBieary uopuo) abueyox3gdoy o) apng Jsed auy QL1 SAOHITYL H33d
B8 6T IdB LUW HILSIHONYIA 8HUSD [UOYRI} AUL swO(] [Bad PSZ00S) O LIWR SINIWLISIAANI ALIJOHD ONY ONY1 133d
£0S bl ND¥ 141 2usdlLS piojjeL Df POOMUGLIOH PShow tg OIS0 Nvd V/L VIZINIA V1M B HAd
BOE O XX6 ¥18_UOIOH YLIOMWEY PEOY (Y aUCIS asnoH ey |efoy IAIMOTHOM JOHOS13DHYY
ZIP 6 Aco ro8 weubuug yieaH AapERS AUET IIEPSIEM RT3 [eUSIPY) Sue Jepaep O Wun ANISVMVY
82029 NdQ 9y WEeYBLLLIG YEaY Nm._um._u SUET IR} HEM 18153 [BUISNPU} SUET JFRLIBIBAA PLITL INISYHvd
B5LEYL Nd9 68 weubuiing [iEa}q Ae|peiy) aLeq eusiep S12I15] |BUISNDUE BUEY [(BUIIEA DZ WM INISYHvYd
SS2 116 yr ¥Z1 100diean adS IIEISI [eulsnpuy| ey eXads 047 STIIWIHD 30V Tvd
692 02 XDS 6§19 _QIYSYIOA NINOS AJISWEE PBOY ASISWIEY WIEg Ssaumsng ualeq 411z 0L v SoNg L13Dgvd
L9 HdJS 218 ainsedue] usliog asnoy picy lawiybiaag FHYD IDVHOVI
08¥ € Qre LIAD SRUSHOMIEAN UCIRAURN PEOY JNDWADS 9¢ ££ QL7 IONYNTINIYN JALDVIN TIvaYIN0
Sry ABB YT 1T Syueg uaasH euET Jaiepn Q31N ISNOH ¥3LL0
1258 3HE LBD SqWe?) BLDUQIED PEOM W tre U171 (3D0TH8WVDY ONILLLIIJOHS NYATING O
LT Y LIE 15e)9g Wnog aenbs ebouad 6 9 QL7 NYHOIW ¥ DN ANHOESO
1SS LS Q4 £Qg BAUSHICA ISIM PICJDEIY SUBT UIBS BSNOH 310WH {21005} SINIWJO13A3A NOILYSINIIJO
050 | OVB LLSE [0Isug yinawuoay PeoYy Noding gi| QLY IWVNOLLYNHIINI 23 L tYdQ
S04 Qv LISE [0SR WNOWUOAY pROM J1o2ing 814 TYNOILYNY AN D317vd0
¥or s v | 158 ICISUH_NINDWUOAY PEOM NOOINE BLt 33L1¥d0
B0 vL 10 91 WA AIUSUD esewdid eweT BoiJ ULEd iyl S32IAHTIS TS ND
0Z52 0L FDL NOASQ uolubied aiIST [RUISADU) oLRaIe ), ABAA Siopiy | NOILONBLSNGD SNEWNATD
9172 NIl LYS E@SUBMS 18aiS UbiH Moy Seuioy] 2 017 $3DANIS IHYI 31340
0L TN1 |¥S_EasuBmE Yoaiig UBIH MOY Sewoy] T 7 SANAYTS 3HvD 21430
BoS 22 dO¥ ZA JSIEUDURY 139NS 1100 Zt BSNOR ADGTY (FH LT SAMOT134000
LZE TvE 699 SONYIQIN 153M ANNEQ1Q L3THLS HISOr ISN0H Houlg HIMOIN HIMOdN
LIgECT Y3t $1SS X9533 uopiISEl peoy axoooled anus piowy syl {T1IMAINOH] 017 STAF HYADN
L X8 E9TN NQLONIHSY FHVYNDS NIIFFSNYA NOILDIS SINNIAIH TINNOD ALNNCD ONVIHIEWNHINON
18 30L_INN_NOQLJWYHIYON SHYNDS S3TD 1S VIVHQUND JHY, JINNOI ALNDOD IHIHSNOLIWYHIHON
28+ 802 10d yeciqy 'peoy yeniuluopn |2 J0H9 STIIESWYD YL 1139dWY D NYWHON
2.6 BCT HOv 9Y1  195J8W05 saembpug DEOY SPM (AN NYTHON
L ANE 1¥N Y2wICy BuBT neautueyy |JEH Auno) AWONNOD ALNNOD X10JUON
5 ANZ LYN 'YSWUON BUBT nEaurliepy (ieq Aunod MIONNOD ALNNOD N10AH0ON
L asd Hi} SES PewauS umoladeyd SSOUSWNG WG58 S1SUIYIRY G $SJILSI1901 ITEON
22T r: YVE ZZdH_S9lem WN0S Jebopall elg;s3 [ELSNpU| YoPareweles 'ag meq a3 LINA (N} DWN
cog . N0 LLNS 2SS PIaLSaie Jletuaissu vol - 204 BLOpRINiaId AUy STUHLLIOD WL ALY NIDOWIN
191 ¥ Org ZLNN_SIUBUUON AQi0] PeOY mEH SI0Ud wieg seauisng s1e0 AdI0) SN0 aUBqSUR £ QI3 LINIT OHVHIN
BYLG 902 EiAM SPUBID W ISaM [BYUR[IA 851y SDII @snon) poomiSary 830 PEaH LHOIHALHDIN
€9 61 SN M lIBUURIIAL @S1Y S3LRIE 8SnoH poomsald AHDIFHALHDIN
9p0 | N8 G108 BhUSXIDA I59M4 £JO,LHY DROY LOUIY B.E Q1314 LIHAM XJIN
i1 62 419 T LA U0pUGT atenbg 131413 aoe)d uoing 5¢ d71 HIYIH NCEMEN
tri Zwb SAD Aliann]) pOOAA SUOSIIY peoy weubliiumig SHiopn uapusw S lun QILINT INIANGINDT DNIYEALYD OOMIN
000 £ HYZ 0LAQC SJIUSIRISI0AL JOISU LLAPPIY 18ans Yainyd Z1 UL 1 S1ININGOTIIASA ISNNYHD MIN
9EE ZE QA9 EMN_uopuo peajsdwery reudaid oe 477} 35vHd HLHON ¥YOMLIN
B99 SoF ) DD PS RIUSHIQL WNOS PIaYauS ULCN SENY AEA SElY NIQUvD - 017157001 THIAN
£V 0 ) DX0 ZAQ A21pngTean IeCOMOLEN SINIHLATO 2aN
3 Y
1090 J0 Junowy } sSUppY asuspuddsalion

PAUWIT ATQ SNI04 - 151] 1011PAID




MIG W

JdHY OMN WOUON uZwION DEOM uarer ¢

017 SHIMNEY SSIHdXT HINNNHOVON

upvwn— VYVE £V SISRIURT AQWeIAIoN pedt PquIedaown 6 0L IGWVIIHOW LHOSSNYHT 214
N30 Sdl XCENS YIwsd] 3uel yaumyD uoiur] 1HOJSNYHEL MY

Q8L E HN1 21 gt 95puapodpn uolisly peow oo uLe 4 buuds YIOSW ary
ey 452 €vH %I0.5PEY UJLON JWOSDHY anuany DEBWULON £ NOUVITVLENI  AHIANZA MY
B m BNT 2151 IHIHSYHOA SU331 gv¥OM OW3013D 3SN0H ONIY INOLLYYLSININAY NI}GLT 0D dWVT ON[H
162 22 DAL LHd Bayseoue uclsald Lecy JUON Ggiat LNNO3DV SLNID SSOW A3
org INO ZZON_SISUWEYDUINON YIEMAN PIOIXN] sleied [eulsnpy) sugy abpo Xiun QLT ANYANOD B LLODY
054 €2 _ 31t #80 SbpuqWe]) “31eIS3 (ELGSAPU| JiEfF AL PEOM PIBINN INJH HIOH YW 0L SAILHIJ0Nd NOIDad
£29 0L HHZ SHY AJHHNS NOOS INOD INIDSIND ¥ILVMSTIN S+ QILWN IYLIYD HOJIN LW TVidYD HODIY
194 DHB 0ZN '10pUOT BudISIaUA LILION Peoy UBiRMEQ smeyy WBIBNIEQ ¥ nun QL1 HNOWAIS QUYHOIN
£06 3de §ON  WeubuloN |lamng pPoy Abuauuag (S11N9 7 SNIBIATHNYS auvHIIH
SEE G 3d8 89N WeybUAIoN (eming pevy Aspaluag QLTNOS ¥ ATINYS OnvHIIY
552 951 ZHi LIAS YN wnsdaIUG ANSams prod tolbumisy T LWL 3D0IBHNYE GHYH DY
Sor S 307 9£SA olsup pesenod uSdwer 4 peoy Urod 1L ANIIDAH THOLNTY
vil 9 D3S £W WILSAHINYW 18808 [adeu] (gL asnoy |epay| SHINOHBE IONVUNSHI HIISY
©50 pEL i€ LEJD STITVM NYDHOWYTO QIN NHVd GOOMNYEYHD © QILNIT ORLLINHYW ¥ SIS X3143d
Gil b NES ITOS UOIKWEQINGS ABaqy AenaN PEoH MeN 65 IR ER N EINT A EEER]
L AL 0151 ¥¥IGdH 13JMIS WyHLYITHHIN 'H ONYIIATTID ® ¥vIa3y N2INNOD HONOMOE ONYIIAIID § HYDOIN
i89 0S8 Ze43 puabpng vlusliwiug 2iels] (ewnsnpu) ukuswudig anvoay sewoy] 98ices giun U340V L D5HIT 310403
i8Z 0§ HIL YNN woldWeylioN STuyoBlR peoH UapmoUEH Ot 8 LINA 0'd S3DAYIS IMLIY LINHITY
[143 A0S M LM UoDLUOT 13315 S3ine( BS Q31N STINVUNSNE ALIVIY
£26 SZ} SO0 LPXYW __ PIOJDOE DEOY JaGEN 2sNaH WUaWwsg AILIWIT WD BY
8. 801 4rg gr9  Mobseln 2157 [PUISNPU| YURGSIUON)L "IRLQ 0qNS QL1 S07d v
D08 L 3 pIT JRISI97 woiseulNy) ‘PieAanog uSGSELLNY | DBE 017 SSNIOTOH NOWYH
2] (130 LAAD OISO 9MaI) ieg SSOUTSNE omaly FERA J8.00w3 AIMIHD FYOINS vOVWIYE|
EED O} SIS TUA 121530500 PROH WOBAH 183 pul DE0Y UouAH Q311N NOISANLX3 vivy
[ V39 §1 3N_8uk) uodn enseomon peydolif g 8ie1s ] [ELISNDU] G0SGoH QLN ONIATIHS G80I0vH
L MI0_E10 WeYng o) UnIBUIE] pEoy playbudT 2g2 LHOJSNYHL o
ocZ YL LENS IUSaUD ProySande ik PUOWUDIY kg AHYIO N
BEY rt Md0 OLM UOPUCT uenbg usipuaae) £ GALINIT SITNAHTS ONINNY 1d JOND
£06 952 ZVE BAJ  NYSESUT SBUUY 1§ Wegid] Pedy 1saieas QLI MN 0D 430
veE CJ ML ZIML Wwan abouguol ssaud sbuiddny enues uonnalsi weold (qoj} pY wn weaoid
8.2 0vE dHZ ZUML Uy abpuquo) sy sbuddiy anued ubnnauisig wWeaoid Q)71 JYNSIIT 2 SIHOLS WAL OHg
[ TEAS FH2 ZLNL U3 80DUQUC) S50/ SDUIBON aAUsD) Lonnguisig Wwealolg Wy310ud
Lradd ODF MLA UODUOT Ta9LG JOUIASOIT) /| d1T INIWIDUNYIW 13SSY LSTANIdOMY
L0t ASZ 9AM 3P4 §8U10Jul)f) peoM BED § S WAOWIY 1dnQHd
CoE DL 1y5 prog'sou] Simsy ewisrpul sieesbounig auey wewlian | un 3LWT YIOIW LNINd D90T0Md
869 6T YO ZOH MSY:0A JION SIeDOLEY 3ANQ HBd SSBUTSNA WESQLIOH WeJ SSausNE WEIQUITH M0 I1ENYO ONY U311 D0Hd
6222 4HZ ZINL oM 9Cpuguol S500D mmﬁ&_x I NSO P SIHOMS W31 Ond
L0 LE¥ Qi 6LST S0997 UOPRIL NiBd $S3UISNG LGIRD ISNOY Iepany 133410 3MNOS Tidd
005 21 S8 LAD Aasuieng Uod 1819d 1S L85 *o8 Od QI LNIT SIANITTOH XHYd FGIMNd
67901 NYB £99 SPUBIDIN 1SBA UdMOSR[EH 3Smy plemasal Unol uehBin Ul ) SWILISAS 301 SIHd
51 Q9¢ didl ZLiM WOSHT 0SE X08 Od LIQIHD WNIWTHY LIQSHI WNIWAHL
B9z 1 r3z sw abpugieo?) 19ans UCIsWe?D JAOW M3IWIkd
G50 G (30 ¥wH x@S3ID0IW difsiNM RN BaIUIESg 2SNOH JAIliald 01T SNOLLYHO DI HIIWIH
60¢ 251 7% 6.5 AdiSLed UOUEQ PROY PRUSISPPIH e Ssauisng «emying HOOWINd
058 2¢ VX5 L1dM IS0 'SBMASNeg (IE1Si1g PRoY pIOjpRIg (@8 95N0H JPISIIY YIW3I SONILYOD TYHNLIT LIHINY Ddd
Tez [Z8 6 VXB 1143 I4RWI0A 1S5M ASUED_PECH PIBUSIEPPNY YIN3 SONILYOD WHRIDALIHJYY Hdd
BEL 22 dNZ 855 ¥ess3 Unwikey suel suopder) £ 9 8InoH 8bBILeEA 10014 UE M1 VdA 411 Vdd
982 ALB DESH I0Isug ASjULEM ABM BN IS Q3 LN 11018188 S1H193713 HIMOd
Tov 1L JdS 6NH SNUSHLCA ISET [N FEUN YODOH [ROY Uaprowes SLSYId T13MO0d
&C 470 £95 9 WSHIDA \INOS JODFUIT] MR SIBENEG PL3 Spevy AW snp Q31T ONIHLOTD LSAMLHOL
€48 ¥HO 135 WOpUOT 18NS Jiemings g 0471 SWALSAS AS0TONHDIAL YL HOd
000z ¥HO 35 UOpUD] 19205 WeMIngs g 1SAS ADDICNHDAL WLHOd
ZRG L DNG £1 10 Axaeg ssaudieys pecy euuhy Wed uonnquisig woses QL1 IANIAATIOG
FilEE ALF ENI XOO'W Q12INT AVAM NVIQIHIW LOL IY1S3 INITASTIVAES F 28 SLIND QL1837vS 133HS SAULSYVIJAICI
83L 46 v/ Z A DIBYENEA BIEIST ELISNpU] DEGY UDI¥OUOW @5r0H [edhod 11 1vdA10d
k) BUEN

Q80 J0 oy

| S321ppYy ecuepucdseson

0aRWITY A1Q $NJ04 - 1S} JOpas D




WEE L1yR 8S3wog sy xoopss e}

i3 WWOD BSL SQADTT 01T DNIGTHYNS L5 3 ALIHNDIS,

pZL D0 £93N PUEIBQUINULInN NOLDONIHEY PRt WEWION 8a1udy) aiey AiEiulg JSIH UDIES SNOUD TvDIJIN MHYd NOLVIS
w.ww MN_. SHZ OV 19ISEUDUBN FECH WEUPID 006 804 011 NHLITT AHOITHIYYSS
s 582 0¥ ONVIDNT HILISIHINYW  OvOH WYHO 10 006 (@S] 0119110373 IHIHIHYAS
5 SHZ owAl HISIAUBW PEAY LIPUDID 006 QLT DMLIOITT LHOMHON YIS
204 NQ8_SXH_8Nus04 ISap PUelly WEd SSBUISAG SPISWO] AEM WuBH JaAly 919 Lt ONOB ¥/1 SATANTS 1 Tv3s
98l 0b9 2 3X1 /N9 faing Bulll|epes) aue] [[eysones ashon ingsies UL WDINANYANDD SLT0DS
Y9z 221 ¢ XL /NG Aeung Buidijepon SueT jleysaney esnap) nqsiEg Q17 NT ANYIWOT S1100%
04 281 38 v¥O MODSVTD MHVd SSINISNd LYYOHL ') ZSBE X0B Od_S3IAHIS HINOLSND HIMOd HSULLOOS HIMOC HSILIODS
18F BE ANYWH IO FuEuSRS uoeqneylily FZ6E9 ¢ A5 reubepy ooy M 03 ¥ HAWSD HOMNAHDS
PGB 986 0 Weunsq JosIoN 022y - O ot vespedspreeliduen 19 S7v PuoneE Woduedg SY IYNOLLYNHIINI WOONYIS
08 501 DOE 01dS IHIHSIAVYH HIAQONY Wovd SSANISND FHOMNIID 9 LIND Qiunaaoy Buipen) g1 SHIANOHENYDS
£66 GL1 DDE0LdS SiNYH MINQONY Muvd SSINISNG JHOWNITO 811NN {tNNQJOY SNIGYED) OL) SHINOHANYIS
062 r2s D9t 0ldS 3sduey Jaacpuy Aspa 4001g01975 wed $53UrSTH oMU g Iun U TYNDLLYN YA LN SHINONENYIS
LEC 880 L 'OdS £15 BISPIONEIS JUREL Lo GG EUNL] Q171 ANddNS HIEWIL ¥IS
SZh 68 Dds LIS BRUSPIOIEIS JUAI) U0 I%0IS NS J9eas UBJsnig G111 AddNS HIEWIL v3S
81 HINE JSW ISISIUOUBN BABND DIORES B7eid AmO] L PN MN SIoNpoig auailii wog eoud 551 Ovd QI LIV AN INTIDAH YIS
|15 ¢ 2JT TN 151504SUeyy 1ealg LUIMUNG] Ba LLEPO0S) OLT IYDINIWNDD STIAYS
YIS 42 TW ISISIYOUEY 100)IG LITUNG S BY 16081057 OLT TVIONIWNO D STIAYS
(12 342 2 IIseyUBY |BANS UIRlUNOS AY (687105} 011 IVIOHIWINOD STHAYS]
619 ol 342 ZIN_I81Sauduey JoaliS Liunod B9 (SOF10S) AL IVIDHIWWOD STIAYS
Q0B OvL MHE €8 Weubuiunig 1aang punip3 12t (E£6005) QL1 IVIDOHIWINGD 57 1AVYS
ooo v 47 EN JaIsausuel 1salig Uieuned g {0¥£00S) 04T TAJHIWWO D STIAYS
ZE1 ZG1 342 ZIN JNsayouey 134G iBunod 59 {BZ200S) 011 INIUIWNDD S TIAYS
Qig 1 34T T JeisalpuRy 13ang UIBlUnOd 89 {661 008) 01T IWISHIWNDD STiAvS
00t 52 €5 8389 |ISUH_aNUuBAY SUBBNY 8SNOH ASSEQUIS (281005} 017 TMOHIWNOD STIAVS
£E8 S 34T TN IBISOUIUEW 18aNg WERINO S B9 081005} 417 IVIDHIANGD S TIAVS
D00 LE 65| SH_|OISUE _enuany SUSenD @SNOH ASsequ (801005) 017 TVITHIWNDD STIAYS
Bzt L6 342 ZIN 11S84oUe 1385 uiRund4 B9 {201 00S) 047 TVIDHIWNDD STIAYS
P 342 2N TW5ayduRy jaan5 UEUNod B G TN TVIDHIWWO D STIIAYS
gl dHY SNH IMH snuasy Yoluog Yie4 ssausng uBDI1areg 7 jiuf ‘esnoy eajddeg QL1 SNDIS IHIHAdYS
BES 8y 8Lr PIXO JHIHSQHOIXO NOTONIBY J1ViS3 HHVd NOLIW 00Z LINTT Q3L AN IINYS
(347 HLS BIND MOoueH Sapeulid 8y) 8S0(3 PIGJEH Gl SU0GIBULDS) JaMod 27d TYONYS
SL0E S8} 610M ‘BruspioaH PIOLRA Aausng JAlRD S 01 95naH IiH SIANAHIS AINVHNSNI NOSWYS
C88 L) S5 BAML X3SEIDDIN PIOfIUSIE DBOY 1SIM 18RUG) 066 1S9AR a1i0Id GAT AN NI THALIIVS
<09 438 #MD 13dey?) SBUKOH FIPOY UOJSINUY Wik 4 3570H 194D 'SIDIANTS SHIHYYD (23S SIVNYIS IHIHHYDI T &
0L AL Y1AY SINVH HONOUOENYY 'GvOH HONOHOBNYYA S301340 TONNOD JIINNOS HINO V0T HOOWNHSNH
o84 59 ONB rINB X985N5 1990 Duiyuopn 153 Duibri| suiepequiy 6z Ui ®304L8) QL1 HO1200 S0
BIE SC ONE ¥LNG  X25815 Sapa Dumquopas peoy Aodaq Ne1s7 Buipel ) auejisqull] £ 1Un G3.UAN HOL00a 9N
190 81 709 LM LODWT] peoy UnoY WeUuallo] @z 10014 Yig {3HL) NOILYINNOL SINVHD TIVINS QX0 MM
I6% 2 BY6 ONM FHIHSYONYT NVOIM 3901HE AZ1dY HI1YON GNY1 A31dY| SLINAOH4 ONITTING OYHIBY
B¥9 591 9v6 eNaA_SoueT uelips abpug Aaddy oy aue Zaiddy $13N00Hd ONIQTING GIOH3aNH
rz e HES ¥3d 'uBnoidqisiad uoibulisps pecy srukdeg (H2NOYOBHI13d) WvW TvADY
53 D49 rid ubnaicaislaod UCIGULRAR Beoy sukdEd NCH0TE115d! 1vW WADY
[3%4 Ndg SMO JUIHSIHD HOIMINYN S104YM INY] NIIHD 047 512NA0Hd NIOHYD NOSNITMOY
SCB £ DHE BAM UQITLUBLISAIDAY PROY SLITIIRIN QIALWIT ATTHLIOH
T80 b NYG Z1dl ANET0S keenig peoy JodieoD G Q41 S10NA0Hd 134 0G0MISOH
ZEE 96 4MC lyd U0y U.eg ajeis] [BiBsnpu) pud PWSselq g Wur S30CHY ¥3dOH
5oz INr 6ES Q13144IHS NAMOLIIdYHD  NHVE J431ONEOHL Q31NN TYISNOY
Pb8 GED 1 dAZ SES  PRIYBUS UMOWIdBLD yed auiouroyl Q3L IVIASNOY
£o8 3 dAZSES  DRLALS UMOIURUD YIed ayduroy] I0SOHI Y TYISNOY
668 6¢ OHE 0LSH 3ilysXusgd PIOAM] PEOY UODJOT 8500y LOSIDY 311 57001 NOS0Y
681 28 ZHB D1OW RIYSWSE D)AWL PROY UOPIDT "asnoy UOSoY Q3.Lie1 S04 NOS 10"
10C AND G840 Uediowe|S) pIN puabipug PaoouUad POl [0OMNITH Q3 LW TOOMMO0Y
228 38l Y32 LIS SpSTN uDisBag ¥IBd MEUSIW PNS IR QLW TIVH  LY380%
£81 €2 FHS 68N Wey4sq peoy [ENQI0 YUON Nied sBIEmPEOIE DAL LRS0Y §aa0Y 413 H3S0RB 1¥3g0YH
[TTPFA [HS 6B Weyus(q Peoy BN JUON XBd ;3leMpROIg DaNWi yatog pagoy 017 HIS0d 143890
£0% 561 FHS 68N WeUUa peoy [EMG UJON N1Bd iAIPMDECIR DalW ydsog wagqoy Q17 HISOR 1M380H
3 JUWEN
1991 )0 Juncury | 8$381ppPYy #ouapuodsalio)

PIWIT AIQ SO0 - 391 J0pAIY




X5 M SSINHIANI €596 X008 Od DILITFS ¥INDIHING HHL

TONNDT NITUM F aHO413L
ZEr B df0 *AM SDUBIDIY 1S3 ualdBwisapas |jeusBum pral spioypy Q.12 S1INC00HC SNIAINE SYIWHVL
..Nmmoww dfS AM .uu__u_u.s_w 159 _uoidwewaaoap eUsbung Geo) speg iy QLA S1DNUOHd DNITTING 2YWHY 1
Hd€ 05715 we vayaud sienbq SaWer g esrioH Sawer 15 asuodsay a)aibue] Q3L T ONLLIWHYIN 103410 L3DUVL
Trg L e JPHA SIUSRIOIDSY [UQ)pEH PEOY SiISED) 921 SSIHXNYL
570 L2 ddt 0419 J3tS90n01) Wweuuligu) enbs SSWer 1S asno)l sauer 15 AN 3IGIONVL
¥4 HA8 ¥aM AsibueT sBun Sy ubiieig_aljiay) sseursng asnoy] sHaiy SNOILYADNNI INT Ty L
SOr 160 L8N X3SIDPIW_UOIARIQ 18ap, UNOMSPLOWIRY 19905 UBiH 98noy [BAng (L 1IN ANYIWOD DV 1
568 6 1890 L83 X35 APPIN_UCIARI] 1530, YWGMSPUOUIEH 19BNIS YBiY @Shoy [enng) ANVINOD OV
L awyo 5130 eruspioyelg Anqiesg wied umoy SINAHIS I 1
£ri LBE 130 8NN S¥3Ng |j2ubed uodman 138115 JONIS @sNOH DIOpHL ATLIWNT ADOTIONHIAL MYWIAS
101 L 430 £H0 ABuNS 9jeERUAA_DRGY LONEIS 2SN0H ABAing QL7 IONVNIINIVIN ONIHOOH AJANNS
€15 92 MIE ENS SIUSIIM PNUMG pROY WAIAM HIRL SSauieng 0BJ3 61 Wun QL1 (.1 3H} JNOYD SIIAHIS HOGINS
[e4 A0 818 iiysesuey Aing Aepa Banane ssaquiey) Aouobey £ye dNOYHS SIIARIS LHOIINS
Z0P 99¢ HAC ZLSM DIMSDICHELS HOOUUED PIOISBUPSH PEOY Wed SAay ¥314NNS
986 {5 VHO SMD BIYSBUD LDWILEN PROM BMBID 63 SN0 flamaliup Q3LIWIN NOLINBIYISIO CU5NS
£X T Y3 ' 0EDYM Bulysuag DBUIDEsy pecy ueliuod gl EN TR CTRIETE
0ZE Pr nwe 13 auk] uodn ansecmIN 1SOpA 18aNG abplg maN @snol weyb AINO QHO4LHIH dSS SAANOILS
BLE 6 YXi 610d *3%S75 IS, RISAUCIYD PROY WEd MON ¥ 'OBNOH UTg SINTALSAANI ATHIJOHd SHOLS
29 Si¥ ¥1S IWHSOHOLIYIS LNIHL NO IM0LS 'OvOd NIHL1008 3SNOH NNYMS 081 XO8 Od NJNNOD ALID INJYL NO INOIS
LES Z¥Y NNZ 6205 USIdWenog pug Sbpop ABA JEGI0 L BBE|NA S56UISNE poomALIaY § U7 S/ YNLINYAS SNIJLS
T3 T8y EHB U3 WEeUUIAIEH DEOM UapA0DID BE @SNOH D16 041 SNOLLNTOS ADYIANT D15
) HYS 6108 IH'HSNHOA LS UDIEIUNDII] 189J15 JAuiilibyy asnoy anurad QA1 (N) TYNOLLYNYILINI SNLY LS
) 402 110D _2anbukiuely piojVeE] peoy Asiwosg sebenos abpen AioH 2 LHOJSNYHL SSIHAT ALITHYIS
0£8 CZE HX1 BS SNUSHIOA UI'OS DI3giayug wur) eJ3Ing wréd §3dursng payaus Avp) edeany G171 STIVS NN ATINVLES,
[THEIT HXL 65 Q131Id43HS NI vdDXNI meA edcun] STIVS MN AIINYLS
098 14T HX1 55 IAUSYIOA WND5 PIOLOYS wu'] £30I0T #JEd B56uITnE PIBeus Aem eaaing STTIYS MM AFTNVIS
1ol 2 1z ZH3 _ubinguipg 1eaas 68.695 | AIND £0+00S IONVHNSSY 331 OHYONYLS
012 08 HNi ¥1S7 §P337 yoreag pedy bury U31IWN Sa331 103410 SIA LS
e HNL #1517 $p337 yaweag pedy bury 150331 123HIQ SANI IS
2094 _ HNL ¥ §7 £p237 yoroeos peoy buy QLI OHOJOYHE LD3HI0 SIA LS
507 ¥ YO0 8LIS RIONEIS wied fDjouyts] I PIOYES aNie) ssaursng Unog AB[ason), 998lg MOPED £z Wun UL 1 SHOLDOYHLINDD ONINYITD §85
01 £5t 332 219 JUHSION0TD HIALSIAINOI MYV SSIANISNA STIIMBILYM LENDT HIIHYD 9 LINN IFONVINIF) 01d SIB3V 3NNdS
958 L FHL L LMN UOPUOT DEOY PUJ ULEN § 011 HONYWONIHS
746 4 MG LMD 3MUSBUD 3MAID AEM LIDDPYY DROD UCORW C T47 IINNOSH Fd ONIHGS
[ D0 ZIYAA SMOIIAA @7 UCLMIN SWiEd SU] g1 9snoH aSey) (INHILSIM} SIHINTD FHIH AQT TS
[ DD Z1YAA SMO[IAN 9 UOBAGN SWiRd BUL 9| N0 BSEYD) \NHIHINOSY SAHINTD IHIH AQ3 IS
61 Oro Zivan SMOINAA 87 UOMABN SWiBd BY| §| BSNOH B5EYD "NYIHIYON} STHINTD FHIH AQ33dS
§95 OrQ ZLVYAL SMOINAA 8] USIMIN SWIEd BU] G1 93RO BSeyD) QILNIT STDIANIS 1SSV AQTIdS
£0CE E31 LN RISSPUBY Wed pIOJell 20DUGMAN aa11)) Ssauung (AYQSINL} 17 JNOHD 1SIVID3dS
Set g HIL LIN I8 SAWDUBN Nied piogel| alfugman apng Tsauumg w3} 017 dnous 1SIvID3ds
665 L1 Y09 £13d_SQWa5 SI0aN 1S UOIOS UGiE] PROY PIEMOH Y2 Q1LIWN TYNOILYNHILNI YN YINEYI4S
[ ANB L INB BUlNIOM Z9.¥ XO8 Od HILYM LS3M HINOS
00y 2 258 B0 WHOMWEL YORIOQ 19345 Dumep Wed Sseuisng adiddon) uaig ONNDOADIY YddW _LIJHNINS
avl 52 OX1 IHD_8Juusay] 13159y 13815 ouansag aebsieus 7 SYIOHTIN HLIWS
681 1 HLP 5TX0 JHIHSONNISXO AINLIM WYHSNAI 31Y153 IVINLISNONI Q131390 tAYIANTIA JNOH) Q17 HYT05 1HVWS
6¥1 LY NL6 $130 o} uodn UoIE MOIaYeI] DPEOY |[3WMEeT) PSS DUIPRI| Lued [eAcy Li nof QLT N AIQ OMIS
¥5Z 65 HY. 618 AnusHOyIS yuosue) =1e183 [eUlSnpu POy PIBYYIr USIpuare] £ {aH D) oS
Ot 4 HEL T£0S "Weues sdousig_peoy spueier) v SIDIAMIS D1LSIDOT NOSINIS
68 L 1MBBI8E_ ¥WSPIOWIEE (0} X08 Od 5008 WIS UL7 J8Y 20 NAIG SA38 IHDININI TS
at MNO LEHN MOPON WnouLie i 1B, BIR1S3 ([eulsnpuy btk ucide) Aean alAajat O3 1IN SIAVMNDIS
168 Of! EEW SIES 1330S 550: [Z| ISNOH JAWDT) %001 pundrs 1QHINOD LIAIHD LFOIYHS
[ X¢ 945 todyootg abpug sdiew eel xog Od SNOLLNTOS ONINIYHLE THS
S6E L )¢ oS wadyoois sbpug Idieyy Bel x08 Od SNOLLNTOS ONINIVHL THS
m HOL 1S IYIHS>HOA 07131443HS 562 XO8 Od SIDHNOSIY ILvHOdHDD IZNNOD ALID §I3I4IHS
£5¢2 919 Zv0 Wen POIEQ JUeISAI) AEPSUCT 04 HO0ATIHOLS B ATADd NNVHS
ZE) AMMY P1S SUBIS JUail U0 Q1S peoy adweg ONIDADTIY JAISNY3AIS
ac or 10 SS8  SPUEIDA 1S0M RGUEM SIDey A0 PPOY LONEIG 011 39YMmadVH 153738
E] euweN
1980 0 JUNouny 4 Ss0JppYy souspucdsencs

PONWIT AIQ SND04 1Sy JOIDAID




T 30E 1937 SHI AWE0) 13VNS UMD (DY 10SOHTY) OL1 XVLIA
B08 5yl 30£ /03] 'SI5F SARD] 1095 UImD Q3LINN XVLIA
096 51 A4S #3Ir ASSIar J3 [9H 15 '19ANS IH v 08. *08 Od QLN WYANISALIHIA

SLLE Nd6 218 weubuuig ewnogiéy 9ang UDIH 80eudl GuiA £ ULTNQLLDILOHd JHId ONOdIA
OiL EE Nd6 /19 WEYOWILIS SWNoQIEH 184G UDIH 80BlaL SUIA E A1 INFNTOYHNYIN AL EIJOHD INIA
610 22 Ad6 £18 weybuiuuig swnoqiey 18aRS UBIH 832us] UIA £ 10021087 ANJNIDYNYIN ALHIJOH INIA
005 +% Nd6 £18 weyBuulg aunogiel 19ans ybiy soels] auiA © (9£Z105] INIWIDYNYW ALHIJOHd INIA
0.F 52 Nd6 /19 tWeybuiuig SWnedeH 18945 YOI 90BL3L SUAE (rFE00S) AININIDYNYIN ATHISOHd INIA

00% 6 N6 118 WeOuning Swnogien 19955 YD B5ELsY BUA £ [EEE00ST INTNIDYNYIN ALMTSOHd SNIA
GZE EJ AVS ¥15 ‘Suysiisy JOSPUN PEOY YUOMBIO pE AN 13 LS3A
009 6L Xd8 ZNH_TMIHSHHOA INH ucdn Loysbuiy 18815 199050Id Eh/LE SSNOH WOYIRILG Q31T HOUYISIH 1D1043A

T VdZ €940 soteph Winos Aueg 1eang buudg el QLW SS3HEXI NYIN NYA

608 31 HHL G170 ShySEdUe] 3jepysoy 199415 wuor QL1 (3TYAHD0W) T VA

ey YHZ 80N x3saippay ebpugxf udosas) yeubed 5z 1HOJSNYHL Vv 3 A
8.0 Ef 23 vHd AMNMNS ONMMOQ OVOH J1OJLS3IM LHN0D NOLTIW INITIADH WINNN WNNN
L8l +82 QHL 8LAY X943 Aingnl fem yed y2ouny | jeuiule | ebaw uopuoT aAJestf) GILIAT IATISINA
1+G P2 ado 6710 H3LSIHINVIN WIvHOIO NOLEIOAYHD TN HONYWN SONRId 35INST OV J QLN S1ONA0Y LYWL
Pr3 6L ZREE O WEWUS) DUBAIBE] 7 oilv SUSSUENSUN Wobg Sd¥ XHIBNVIS-ANTAL
SZ8 ¥52 __ 0 puejay mgng og jeubrogkieg umoispieysiy QLT SAHISHAN ATINL
268 ZE AYZ IR JSISSYTURIY  LOISIPDIA 34U UonnqQuisI JINeNeS  £9 1N (TIFHVANCL GLITIN S1

V66 WrZ £ WeBunLig 19915 PUNLUP] G¥| SN0 PUENNY SPUSWRIEY (3HL) 311 NOILYHOJHGD 3315N4L

058 £ HNF HAD FHIHSHDIMAYYM NOLVINNN_ QYO THHMOIVD JHvd NOLHIddaHS 27d NOLIUL
0BY LZT HNF LLAD  ARUSHIWURA UGIBBUAN PEOY WO 219 uoj
960 L& Y6 SZOA USWOA 123 MBlyu] SPIOM 5Ul U0 UCI3IPDIW 133118 J10id §-4 B ] bueu ] ONYIML

208 | XHZ LING_xassng jsapA udidweyai pecy Buuusiy 201 HOOQUZIVOLS & T1INN HOATHL
011 0% NHE ¥I1S aHYSpIoyels Ja1axonn_SpPeiency 105033V XIHINIHL

€50 154 0 NHB YIS~ SAYSPIGHEIS Jeiexonn spieyancO S3HOSSIDOV XSHONIHL
[ 936 10 24UTNI0A UUON UOU3|JBUHON 1330S UbiH LB/0R 15NHL066 L IdOHL
£96 DD0 269 mobselg peoy uojsiieg g2 Q1T {ONYT11L0DS) Ol
¥0Z Z1 1012049 SPUBITHA ISBM LDImWOUE 15944 12908 TUESES|d JUNOR | ai7 isoNviaw) Jul

BTLT VEL ELdl ¥1033NT 30000 IHINTID STANISND WYHCS 1573 St LINM 4.1 100JHIAND QT dWYHL

a8g HI0 'Hd Ubad 19205 134019 0 asney Ay piy Buieg g 3 umey 03 LI ) ONIEY Y ALID ONY NAMO L
¥ £ J11 2937 IWHENILISIDNIT NOQHYE  F1VISI TYIMISNANI Z2 NOQHYa SLONA0ND AMINNCD B NADL
ce9 2 478 LMD Bmaln WEd SSIUSNH aMai) ABM RIDRIT Jowg Aundag ALHNDAS TVI0L
i) HOE_1DL NOAJO AYNDHOL SNONID F1LSVD T1vH NMOL UDINAOD AYEUO L
9E6 89T B80Z LEON  Sou weiuessy pecy Mesig NOLLNAINISIG 900 404
TGLLPL AHL 215 a)USUIEJBUNORG MOPEN_SUe] oSOUPS Wik SEaumNa Spisadors & HYINJHID ATIVINHOA O AN 1S0d LNE
T NSE ¥ JO1SIYSUEN_U0juag 198A8 WEURIO T NGO 04 B 6 IWN 011 HLEON 150d INL

L¥3 B Y1 GM UOPUDY 3iBDISans asnOM SNIL IYNOLLYNHILNE HOHYISIH SNE
Zhv 062 ANB 678 IJHIHSYINY] AHNA 3INYI SHA4NNG SO1FINITHD Q31T AHNE dD SENNHL

HOE d¥6 ENS SHIAA H0DUMS 0SSE XOB Od 1 1S3ANI dOHd S10FINCYIHHL O/2 1SNYL LINT dOHd 31033NaVIHHL

(54 FHP PEND UCNY SSO[0 FSED EL 1HOJSNYAL NOSIWOHL
054 X985 €34 HDNQIOQAI3d UANIG UUCN ied SS3UISng oD Sewou) ayj Peoy Aqsisbg € §¢ L Siun Q0OA IFAYHL MO0 SYWOH L
BIG LZT fIOrBMD UPWULION uoiBuwnin |eH uoiBuiaupy Unog udisLue ) LT DMNY INfd MNTHL
0zt 0 D0 9T0A WOA %Ed SSOUSNA ISISUIWIGUON PEOM POOMIEK |1 QLN ITNYNILNIVA ONIQTINA HOFLOWHTHL

692 66 X1 /N9 Asuns Buiuiepos aue| peusene) asToN ANGSIES QL7 MN ANYJWDD S11028 JHL

1556 MOL 508 IHHSHHOA 1SIM OHOA0HYHE INYI ILYOHUVIS INIOd ¥3INIHd | UNA 3SN0OH HSINOLHSY A2 QT ININIATH JI0 NOGNOT 3HL

808 L WHE P11 WPUXSIA, UOTRNy GIEISS [ELGSnpuU] [[BYXneA 91 un ANVANOD LY IdIWYN 3SAO0H IHL

il ¥As Al SSINUIANI 0595 X08 Od 01LD3S HINDIHDXT JHE WINNOD ANV IHDIH JHL

Bl L Jd5) EEON  Sour) weluelg weyllg apsed wieq ebpoyudiiued QLI NIBYD SYWLSINHD IHL
81 bs VHE €1 ON weybugion Jebuey peoy AQiEH P11 GnosD waD ayl G11 JNOUD YO FHL
Lritl NG 619_Souel KNG py yuean ed pul Py Ueal 6 1Iun) a1 .Y AMddNS DV IHL
e 122 $5Z 11AA_UDPUOT 132115 SROUELD Gb JI1SuV.LSL 3HL
SZ1 08 30 619 a-wseiug] King ASSIaliEm SaIop UaalD siasg QL1 IASOHIIL
BST BF WG B8 *NSEUE Ang AS|SRWEA) SIUON, USRID) S1Aeg 1I0S0HIVY IASGHLIIL
2.6 ¢0l Q10 £Z0S SNUSTEH IMEaUSUA PROY Fa(IEBA IIBUUIAL | 81 U] - JUe’) s9ewsng [uIdeser B804 - 01T 0D UNIILNISIL
GGL 4L NYAAIVL ¥E) 13divl 1DMLISHO OH YN QYO QME NH NISH £2 ON 49 Q3LIWT 0D NI SLY 1831
021 0ES SHO £205_BIUSCWEH I2IS3UIUIAN_ PECY JOJEW JIBUUIM @SNCH BUOP3IED QLT 0D TYNDILYNEILINI 311 ISTL

3 eIEN
FTRP JO JUNOUry } $502ppY acuepuodssion

PONWIT ANQ SN0 4 - 18I JONDALD




Akl

HXO LMD omal]) BAUQ dISWISAAA JSTICH UHOMLMET)

DALY S2UGIS SNIT4
620 8 OX8 LMD AMIID BANQ ADIRAAA 9SN0Y LIIDMEMPD SAIMAG ITAY SNoo]
Br8 et i T GX0 LMD SMBI) aAUQ UILLISIAN B5N0H UUOMSMED) SEAISS (ieTay Sho0
4 X8 LMD 3431 dAuQ AIWISOAN OBNCH YLOMSMED SR/DLUISaAG) 1010y $No0 4
¥3. 029 ¢ X9 LMD 3MA1] BAUQ QUBWISSAN OSNOH YLIOMSMET) P17 Al shaod
Z08 Z0E L1 XS LML) 9MBIT 9au(] AUALISAAN SSN0) JUOMSMED Zd1d
289 0S¥ LE2 BX9 LMD aMaID) IAUE AJFUSIAN aSNOH ULOMSMED) {aoueu ) vig 4
£/6 166 39 X9 LMD BMaID BAI(F 2IUISIAN BSNOH GUOMEMED [RICAE
017689 L KUN09% [R190F PUE X&) JAYIQ
960 8€ Y08 110 volbuiieq fEH USPMCIA BZL X08 Gd ONNH NOILD A1 OMd NCISN3d
198 6Zr 4 HB6 09N Jalsaiouep IsnoH abpug Lsay ANNIAIY ONYINI
ESE LEC S HH6 oW Jaisauduey asnoy abpug Uagy JHANH
¥OR055 16 Bi0})pain apeJL
TLBS 60Y) SMo04 ) PMO STUNDLLY
1480 L4 AR
QUs 6 NXL LNS UIUSUIAA UDBUIMG 9REZ XO8 Od INHNOEONILLIS - BDONYHNSSY HOINNZ
oz §INQ 1110 19%:0Q Diojpuelg puepding awnoqiaiup bunog N Q17 ININGOT1IAIA ALHIJOHd SNNDA
21 T Fvb 088 3sysiyag jsmsai] 1330S UDAIOW Y [SUIsnpu| SBRI ' |IUf) GEA Qi1 S30AHIS ONHTING IHIHSHYOA
$E0 O ANG L14M 3NUSHIOA 1590 fopeg proy picjpeip nzeaq py Aauiolx
986 9 ING ZL4AA  RAYSMIOL ISBM /BIJER FRON pIOjPElg AHIANIA INCH L33MIKT AN3NIOF X
a¥0 EZ 336 8.8 PRYNGT VOIS UUOMDUNG BIRIST [BASNDU| samires $5idx3 JOx HOLYdSI SSTHAXT v/l duX
oLz 2t ING LiJAA  SAUSHICA 153M AS[IBT DPOM piojoesa QLT AHINION T X
97 0010 BSRREN Lug)y YBYS - |910H PIOOUDD |3A37 WODIMOUS {HEB NOS INDZ 01HOM
el € THL 1437 y0nosogqubnoT aue MOpeaw Yed sSSUISING UCKES £ Iun O3LIWIN WYILO00M
BEC Y 0L £08 3NUYSWOA 1S9 piDjpeig PUEB] LIeD BENDH 8IoWiH 561005) O1d SLIANYINHIINS NOSIHHON WAL
0ae 9 QL £Q8 8NYSHIDA ISAAA PIDIPEIH BUET LIED BSNMOH BJOW|IH Ned SLIAHMYWHILANS NOSIHHON WM
336 ¥S 157 O7IND XS5 MOUBH SDIYSIdWal Peoy NURD) BSnoH FIUEADY 02 ® 3 HSIM
\RL 5.9 LAO0 FINS 3AYSHIM WEYUBDOYD Wed USNBN UDIUEBSUA NOLLNANMLSIO NOLNYINIAM
cor T X«1 ¥F10 wewng o) UOp(iyg 31Es3 [BuiSnpul faang uoiguie TST1idd ONY SAOIXHOM LHYNOS I
L5 9% X<l $70 " "weying 0 'Uop|Iyg "Ime] [eUlENpU] 1SSAS UtIqre] SdOLHHOM LHYNOSTIM
LC) i8S Xel$70  wewing 00 UODIYS 3IRSJ [BUSTIPY] 1a9Ng uokque SdOLAHOM LHYNOSTIM
LCE LB} YAZ 0100 AIOYNS AInQpng DRy PIeUUDINyD eSS DUIPE) | saluly| 17 SAWHY WYITHM
BLZ IS ON. ZLEE ASWung WEYIPE,| YIed §59UTsng DEaW UUOMSIINUS ABAA FETW ¥ LNOD) arpuad QL1 3N IHOWLYHAM
Z6Z BEL ON: ZLHH anyseoue] A2iuing uryiped MEd SSalisng Do UOMSAIUS & Iufy  1Un0D apuad QI LINIT AN IHOML YHAA
052 55¢ 9N ZLHE Asung Weyipee Wed SS3uisny PEIW QUOMIHINYS Aepa PES ¢ LNDYD Ijpuad TILINIT XN IHOW LYHAM
BZi 8r% 2 S Spas] proy 1BGaluM RIEIST HEUSHUM T 9SDOH SWOMIN 017 SNOLLYDINNWWO D NOLSIAN
89 ir NAB 114D HIpIeD) PeoH yuruag JANIA HHOD NY31SIm
SEt 28§ NAB 1142 HIPIED DEOW YUeudd CELT NHOD NHI1SIM
065 Zglk NAB L1140 ADIBD DECH UHEUad UILIWIT NHOD NHILSTM
8CZ2Z L11 BPHI NVIHIOQD ISIM FiwvOHLIYE LIIHIS IDAINE HINOS 3SN0H DAV 1S NUZNNOD NYTHLOT LSIAN
it Q15 PLDY 2IuSHIAg ARgMaN 192115 IPYEN 53201330 IONNOS IDNNOD 121H1SH0 JHIHS®YIE 153
Qo0 g9 HME XEAS UODUCT joauG aURDlS 6% TLT 02 IWONW ALHIDOHd IAYHATITHIM
¥ig 9 3riaig SPUBKNI ISBAA UDIAULIOE ISSM PEOY BPUBDUSID BSNoY alueLieam 011 SHILLNHS F SINOUIdOHS ALHIHLYIM
195 91 AIE LINW S¥ING SauASy UolW ULBS U OFY XO8 Od J1QSCHAY BrOA
OEs v NIE 80d  uinOWsuOd JAGURH ULON 3nisaye 0oL WILSAS INIJWIDYNVIN 215V
ZZE 2L MU GZOA WOA WBd 553UISAG YIOA A0B|d /SISHUISAAN SSNOH YDNOIOGLEW 017 30IAHSS AHOLNSANI NOLONIHSYA
05 2 PAHO OZOA FIOL UDIBICE0S JRUIBN 20 |d JIISUIIEIA 250 YBnduoquew 1 Z01AHIS AHOLNIANI NOLDONIHS YA
92z 8¢ Dd8 ¢3r A3Siar JeieH 1S aqua) SISap 94 X08 Od NIWISIANI H SOVIRVA
90} 4 VAS ELNS BIYSYIAY wWeyssoD 8L xog Qd T3 LINIT ALIMND3S IAAQSNYM
i0i 97 HYL ONT O PROY uliid QL7 LHOH HIYIDNIS AA
062 SZ OG0 €131 SlUaBISa0R) ABIGMORN OIS 91E153 [FUISNDU| DX 1@ 530137 ABAA J9198 B2 OLSONIQTIOHI LY FHEIH D M
SC0 ¥ HYZ BN1_ @NGsuiean] Ujoour] peoy buig (O} QLT LHOH BIVIONIS M
€246 715 PAJ jo0dwoelg SINYINUAA ABMA WRlel{ UnoD suniday L1 DILOA
CEF L MIZ 0E0S cﬁm:._mea:om pu] abpey pecy LApog 9IBIS] ELNSNPU] P|BIAH VS HUh 31NN SOAHON
[T NQ: ECOH_esuswiol YWoN uoiding Aepeq eyl (NI4 SN8 NOLdiXS) SIILSNOY QIAIA
EQf OML EZ IN PLRUSWRULON ucibuwes) Aeas vosian Duppng 5 L a v lun T3DNYNIS SSINISNE NOLdIMS! SO SNIIY AIAIA
3 aureN
oD 10 1WNcLNy 1 $2a1ppY asuepuodeaio)

pajm AfQ S04 - 1SIf 1011IPaLY




YIE 21 3N JUA | -LOOM-3NSEIMIN LajuaqBue aaug yoordousrg ' S HIHOYTTIVD
T3 NQo 968 weubuiuug koosarg Ba@eqa | org THOJSNYHL O D
201 HHS LMD BAGSEYD Bma1D uobuiyseq WWBnayy, Jo] peoy
£99Z 4T 0188 SIue] ASUNg pPeOY Jun] 1§ 1Y vAIMWIVZ) XVHI 15vS
PoE € MLE' LYM SDISASSIOW SUSOH 1S YOOPARH OAJOAT
Zrieil 978 ¥AD Liuarod Teps pOOMISIA uo3
357 ¢ 4 r3d UBroAIaIag oAlQ Jouew o1 diais uo3
3782 ¥4 r3d ubnasogimag eaug souel 11 €naJ9 Woig
525 8 HNL LNS anusiips uopuwg Buiping uyor Zeunyy piazg) qeog
0542 438 FLM_uopuot 13aus Aaewag 61 [ETRE]
[AAY NO FNEDT UOPUDT WNOY IIW [BAOY Asibay agL Rinbiny
299 INS TIA WIeN SUeq LLBH UMODURS SUIHNOD SHA
f4 ) AJ6 ©iS ASsueg pRyeg 19985 uasnp g IIVINAYH LHDI1 S D009
2191 459 ¥r43 UBRIAPAY UBWEISGY (8ans Jarebiey pr H00d 01 HO0Q
] HND £ 10odiani] 1991l JIIEM 1adigd vi0
110 F N38 +3 UOPUGT IG4[J AIE mapu, 1B
0ZES XOZ $1YS 2HUSAUD apfH 18ang uejbey sBuneon § vonwouaey o4
8491 WH. | LNN SluedboN KuaseQ uolsonerg ebpo) unjsuneig LHOdSNYHL SAYYACT Qiava
vFe rgs zy0 ALNS utpfau) ANOS SUZIES poomatH B% HOROZIHOLS © AJNIve NIYEVQ
026 dd¥ 228 BIUSPIOLELS ULOMILE | 33|peig § )
oe9 1 (108 11XS BIysads) DRYSIPOEN SIEDIatsaus ¥01 - 20k Suacs
(Y4 MHE ENN anUsuodWweyuoN voldWeULON aUF AW LOISAAA © 1HOJSNYHL 3DVLIOD
BL Y18 L{5 U] U0-aw0i5 peoy iy udog SSYJW0D
DL HVE8 5187 S0R9T EIRG §50JD SISIUNWIWO?)
Z60 € 494 SMD BIUSAD YIWUEN dauQ Aesymen ||| LHOdSNYYL Y900
2SLE Z39 ZHH RIOjasaH BAARS JBLUNOT AUD ARy Q3LINIT (QHOJIHIH] SIDIAYTS ALD
[ SDZ 1898 JISEIN] WNDPEIP Wed £ F3UrSng IAIOMSPEYS BAUQ SUDI  dMUDeH BUL W) LON 41 8InS Gqryy
ors 4 098 £LNH JusWoA ISe3 Aspanag asey) Jadunp g FHIISHHOA 1SV Wil SNNNW SIHHD
[ 110 £11M Asung abpugkapa Aepn uoBuiiBay lewyesay)
165 MY 0 0D XPUNS AMapng piaygbuipiess 1ei9 SHIMNOD SHIMYD
[¥TE THS ¥EAD INMIBA NiBd YOVIGUDR, AALQ BUBLTY BSROK ELLY] seg Joled
BiZ L ZAZ 6D UODADL) By Kasanep GF 18
Z¥2 € ND¥ NEJT UopLT UN0Y) Juin 1efoy AnsiBoy au | sus|g
YOZ ZLE ZLdH BOWOOAMA GO *assaly) peoy LONEunioD g
126 DHS S48 atusiia ngs)ies axneuopen)g LHOJSNYHL WAD QHvNYIa
598 8 X0 028 Yhmwng 1S4 Aepp snubBly ssnoy jjeuiey MOLEY
469 ry6 Z13N auk) vodn eseomep |leqisdio] JOVINVH IHONT 8
L8 DY _CNB X8SSNS 1523 JA0}H PEOY WEYaouS PID 28 QLT SHIONYS 0 9
o LAS EVAA S4IUSBUD UDIBULLEM BLL XO8 Od pealysy
343 AHZ | XH BIUSHI0 A ISAM XEJilE|] PEOY AIe|]) S} 5007 puedojddy
Yoz e HOE 630 Aadiy peay aBean 153 1EASTpUT paoy #besH IET
SOL £ 749 0LXD_PIOjDUBAN UCSUDE UNOD UOXES ¥ HNONOH LY3ZA0M - SSIHIXT SSOMLYH IV
SFL L LHE /3G anysiose) uoisex) BALQ PIOJSAsEE LT AuYdd3IHS NY1Y
180 L SLUBRIDIY 153AA ADNQ POOA (21O DEOY ARIUIH £0E IHOJSNVYL HHY
o001 BHUSIIMIEAA UBDIY U A3 JUal 189G UBIH Z52 dov
ey N0 ¥1IQ WELNG 0D PURNEnY SOUSIH BS50[0 AGIUAA '8 NOSNIHAILS ¥
66T L IVE 823 2ysabpugues uopbununy auey Iy § NOS '® AYO 3 v
995 £ D08 5§51 Ubnugsanpy weay| STYAQWIY Q V|
182 Liv SO 11A UOpUOT 13305 SUOUBUD 9F HEEN
BOF 1 Avr GZN L JUS DIOJUSY WEd IS exam3 saBojouudal 0z 02
B 890' HWBYIG UCITURS
O5¢€ BS0 | W0 948 U@y "solbuidiy ISy |I0UM g1 LoD RAUSD SUCNNICS Jpeuag uosdwoyy pAor aurpier
¥r{ B8S 9T Fuedwonioug
802 900 € BXS LAAD SMAID IAU RIBUNSIMA DSNOH LLCMSMESD PLY YRIAFLBIAY]
926 ¥3i BX9 LAVD SMAID AU JIBUNSAM FSNCH WUCHSMED PHOMIAH
618 BYXG LMD 3vAID 30 APUISBIM 9SICH UUOMSMED poCMIBINY
3 auleNn
Q8D J0 Junoury | SS8IPPY 33udpuOdsenOD

POITWT AIQ SND0d - 1SN 10LDAIY




vmmmw ¥ 14 4 LS JIUSUT) PRYSIIOOBW HiH DUOWLDIY b7 AYYIO ¥ JOVINVHS 9 H
e Md0 ©1im vopun alenbg usipuared ot pony
Q..ﬂ.__o - ASZ SAN ¥4 S3JICLIG peDs 3198 B QL1 STYACWIN- LdWO Hd
A Mdf SN IISauuRK Jleang Aursow 1ewo 13000 ) SSNOWINER 3K
e 3¢ 5N ebpugiea] 1wans voewed IADW HIIW3Hd
XHO L3S UGDUDT 13908 WEMLINGS (g US31@og
282 92 T4 PIRYSNEAA D1EIST [BITSNPJ] PPOY UGINIU0py L
kg 88 SdEWID3 uepuer] pecy uopbuwej 57 ¥vi$310d
o..%mm MrL LEXT U0AI(Q MJIARE Y 22 FOYVINYH (LHO) S3xid
dNZ LN Jeisoyoue aiegs3 Dnpes) Aupedoig £ wun E=TTESIE
700 YHZ SLAS SAmDd uCimaN Aepa Aueqroein SHIHHVYD NODWYHYd
£26} NG ZLHY USIRROY 8IB|d WRApNY Z| STVYAOWIY ¥ d
ceg il Q96 ZW JAsayiuey 19905 1818d S0ICIO0SSY TS0
m»m N1 | G E3SUBMS 133,18 UDIH MOY Sewoyy ¢ SAADG AR INLD
“._wm 802 100 ey PECH ¥SwWAUOW LT STIIAGWYD /i 1139dAWVDI NYWHON
c HNE SES PIBWDUS SSCINLNG 19T8)T) BIZUBNILYY 55 SILLSID0T ITHON
8EZ Z1 HAZ TIAM SPUBIDW ISOM IPYUDIIM BSTY SSUINE BSN0K POOMISaID WG|
6ER Z N8/ 5108 SAUSNIO, 15347 DIOJDIE DEOY USUBRY O/t Q131 LHM MTIN
249 YD1 138 uopud 18ang YoiY ybnoucg 1 pz @sn0y| 0iadsoig sSBureuiapN
[ B9 0} dN HOAMIN UIRPMINY SALQ 3IBg EDUBIRG |1 NQUNBIYISIT driv
G52 £1 N4/ 9tSH U919 Sutsiaw3 yied 3dY0 LINBOUEH | PTIEES)) Seomes eniy DU
000 £ oMY ZA 1aisewpuen 18aug Busizg afiegd ey
SP6 12 Zv9 218 uonog 1swiybaig peoy Aing [
§15 MY 5977 #25a15uy PeaUKIOH BFOY JOW AU Ol STOAHIS LVIN
208 ) Hd¥ | EN'T UIUSUIOOUT INoT 9pyaeg Q3L NOXIQ W
99r 2 3v6 6WG Wwng Auno) sBuipiing Sdicpy| SNOS 8 HiMS T iy
0%S YNS ZLAM SPUBID W ISBA MeYUSIIA UUON 80 PECUR vt {0wa)) )xfe ] asmoy
168 | DdE_9i1 QIIYSUI0IUN) UOSUF BS015 S0 9t YRTNNOD ISIMLIFHLS SONI
rer i 4% 0E3d XOpON UuA] sBuy 1eang Asupis zo S3A0N LHON
008 L 3 E5] SNUSNIL 153N SDBD SUET WEd | apriiyet
006 2¢€ B2 IE8 WPYDUILIIG INYIDS SUT feyuaydig eshoH Puspiogd abizgey
ocr S8 198 JIUSE0m0A SA0SFWIOIE 3501 3hice Buny [39VINYH LAST NOINVH T 1
9z0 ¢ Ofr 517 Ansarepn (98 yuedied og CEERNERTE
050 /8 T8 6133 UOPUCT PROY IRMLBWaL) 59 Mary
000 L) S09 ZIN_/3ISBUdURY BIENDS Saller IS OWdH
000 5t $a9 ZW_ISISaLdUPWK &iEnbg sawer 15 OWdA
000 £ Ph L1 UBpamS WIOWS g uelebsb.aqeqoxel 09) joyoiaiay
LEE aYe L1 7d voibu 122 suey wpednp Lipce; poowoued QL7 ANAYIS AHIA 10 MONEIM
08t 2 Lold ZAD U3puayy PEOH UIBY eH uapua Xioey
00D 61 NGFEMD YIMUUON UOIDLIUIAY 1EH uiBuuupg QDN
[ 38 E1LAM FOISARL SSQUUIY DEOY UCIVMOG /8 1531w Wl - 3DIANTS ANJATIA SNYA X
Til 14 Z1dI MI0UNG Dlaybulpiepn SOBEN0]) MBIA Gieapz (il a13igONI o
aiy 302 0219 31J=i3;sn00 AQEasmal wapuarg aauq 24919 i1 Ny3a »
lER G YY2 F1YS 3hysURLLELLE) SDUBYSSOLD JBluay Wed | Buf U S3Tvm LS
LIS LLZ vE 810 19500 BLOQIBYS Bnuany alf| HOSSED uennye
BL1E TVB JWY 13553 QIOJWOY PROY USNOWOQUEW €96 HOOOZIHOLS © NOSVIN NYH IWNOT
009 14 105 YW MI1SIHONYIN L33N1S HOIS] 3DH0ID | Yol UITT|
0BE MDS 1 vD eugwng uolSnsopa femung y ydaser SIAHIANIIQ DWW T
oBs 198 61 dN 1Uam5 UodmaN soeld UTIDUSLIY § SIYACWIH M T
o NIt LD usaag Aenbio ) peo Louny D equiodels soL O IVNOOGOW I I
781 XHE K15 JREaN0ID) aMUdAy WL [EETE)
&2t Zt! 3 SOWeH VOprog 19alds YbiH M3AUDIH 1 Iun 17 1UNEABPUEK BUUEs| ) Paelbeiu)
[ 3NE L¥S DRERISIY) Wied Abe1ouIsa) Loysung punosabew|
GiT dd6 $O7 X355 3 JAsaUD0 alenbg xiisold Eping yaqny
Ort L NNZ 68 A0PNS {IWBARH prOY JRLUNS S18°83 bupes | dsnowsaley) QL1 NYJ1NA SSH
051 395 LLAAL YISIIPEMY UCIBUPDa ) PECH WOOIE SOIDN'S UDIbUIpDa | P Dutysteng 12uewiey
186 7 V0 PNL Stear 2Bpuqur ] 1seniib g1 H00OZIHOLS & NIOMOYE AND
651¢2 F 11aNQ UignQ 13845 MOUER 85NO0H 10D S10014 RUZ F 151 ELERE)
3 aueN
1990 jo wmoury | ssaIppY aduopundsauos

PItWIT AQ SO0 18I} JOUDAITY




oD

e
- aunmeubig

ro'e9 LI01pes D S
by 2E YI'Z £8 WeybuuLig 133115 punwipg grl uaneiadio]y aasni)
066 5 QN8B ¥LNE X35805 1S90 Buiuliops peoy Feoag es3 Brilien] euleiaqitny 62 nun 0130090y

§9.LvYS sjeniaoy
POZIZ0E SHIAHO HIAWOLSND
TGS 7d TGC1 OpIShasiow GOSINAA ARpA SMD) |8 ey aSUTIBIUT UDISIYAA 19pO4
Qg1 336 8{8 PIPUR0D UORNS ULOMDMY) SIEIST [BUISNPU| MEtANE | dOx
09¥ £ LMO PLNS BIYSTIpA, Weyuaddiy) ed uaniisy UDILEDUIAA
305 LVE 910 podpur _suey 1eBlaun) g2 NIWYO WM
112 YdZ €947 SIEM LIS Alleg 1aang Buudg ¥l Q31117 S53HXT NYW NYA
SIgE VHZ BHN x@sd|poi 306pugx Waosasy eubeq oz LHOJSHNYHL ¥ ¥ A
EYE ddL ELVS 3INSIY0IQLLI PURAIN JN QUCISIZNCAA PEOY UTEW [1 N SHIAOW N
D0C S HIZ £9 Weybuiweg 16au)5 punwipd By L uanesodio] adsn |
90 ¢ XHL £1NG Xassns 158pa Uoldulewamin peoy GUUUER 201 HOO0ZIHOLS B 113NN HOATYL
GRY | INE 204 &IUSH0A YUON AQIaG #5010 3211 M3k & ONYTHHIA HOATHL
850 ¢ ZUE LZAS Uolipam) yAmISKsay seUig Yuen oy AHINNOD ANY NADL
Qo0 428 1M IM3U] Wed ESauIsng amail ALN38S (Bla |
G55 901 NArgM?2 yavaybon uojBuituiAy je uiBuinoiss, INIYJHNIHL
1] NAraMd wwLLeN uabuisuipy [eH voibuitupy g U]
£85 | 1St 0NN BJUSPIOIDSY DIOYPaY PEOY NS §Z1 SSIHIXNYE
grl 55 Hdt 0519 Weyudyay) 3enbg saller 1§ asnoy sawer 15 elgtue]
250 58 NAAL £YM UCIDULLIBAA POOMLDIG AELNRL
L QHO S130 HUSMOEASG ANQIAIGE W J UMD SADAHIAS 4 4
155 2 406 SMD 31UE3UD WIMUEN Baug plRLfEUN) 68 HIWTVYd IAILS
21 € §.10 Zdd AsHoyD sue] uoixng 218
avi ADZ | LOD #antuiuuey pioyme] pecy fajuag LHOJSNYYL SSIHIXI IUIHYLS
HEI] Spaa] DEGY Duly 1joDeag S3an IS
£0L v MO 818 Aing Aep dapanr 955
05¢ D0 Z1YM _SMOLIM 37 UOIMBN 5YJeg 34 g1 L S
309 € SO YED3 UOpUDT leals pieudd] 59 ns
gi8 HEl ZEQS WEUIeAn STOUS'H PECY SPUBIAET) ZF S3J1AHIS JILSIDO] NOSHWIS
Az g IHE YiNN_%o01sabpug py Uapuarli gy g2V ATdWIS
s e 75} 819 ybomwe | Yopieq s jlep Wed ssausng axdoo) yang U pAUUS
989 Z 070 ZVQ oy proueq UIDEa1D J1BPEUOT DL HOOGZIHOLS B AINDd NNYHS
Sv9z vAE | 1yQ 304 xodpeq e} Gumpseng 158pp Qiinoag
325 190 JBY PrD) MODSEID e Ssewsng HESyEn) JEMDg GEaI0g
ZOE £ 536 8/\L X2SI0PY| PORUBIE PEDY 1SIAN 1B3IT) D56 153M Biud uaaty Aves
[BL Y dHY9 9HN ¥IOHON UDIWON PEOY UII3ABT £ 4.7 SHIWNOT SS3H4XT HINKNHAYOH
9ir i YVE £V /IUSEJURT) SQUIEDRIOW PROY SJWEDAION § 311 3aWvOIHOW LHOdSNYHL D1
3 NI7 adl NI0RnS yaimsd) auey uuny) 1HOdSNYHL Iry
10T 1t HN1 21 di #Bpuapoops Loew peoy uolew] EIDIW HIH
o¥E 1L 4SZ £VE ¥OOISPEY UOUON JALIOSDNY NOLLYTTYLSNI T AMIAINIGG rY
BiL O BAL PNN UDIdweyLIoN SEIWUSTN ¢ Yooy
SBE X1E BLS1 $3d]-uo-LQINDOIS XEBJ SSAUSNE WIRY uDISAld G BOIISUIAEY
107 1 A0 €10 Wewng o) unduipeg pecy maybue eg? LHOdSNYHL 1 d
3 BTN
AGOP JO Junoury } $%8.ppy supputdsanon

PINWI AIG SND04 18I IOUDIG




S
.’ , \W\ I@W\ aleq ‘\Q:.M[/n\n\\w\{ aimeubig
)
N

Aeupio] 13 I 8X9 LMD a1 'aauQ eJawlsap) ‘8snoy quomsmecy PaWIM LON Shoo4
13 ABUIDIO (666 TP /823 566 +ZP £82 X9 LMD amal] ‘aau(] 3,UnSep) '9SNOH LLIOMSMED P17 {(a2ueuwiy) dneus) snocy

S2IBUS JO spejag INJBA [BUNUON P12y S8Jeys jo oN AP0S0d Yim SSaIppYy Japioyaieys JO SteN
0616441 1BquUINN paJaysibay

patiwr (A1Q) snaog giieu Auedwos




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

ADMO1022

Farm 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company numbsr
Focus DIY (Investments) Limited 04560463

in the Court case rumber
High Court of Justice 638 of 2011
Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry

Statement as to the affairs of (3) Focus DIY {(Investrments) Limited

100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

on the (b}5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above narmed company as at (b) 5§ May 2011 _the date that the campany entered
admirustration

Full name 2& e g‘jf:ok l l@ A\

N

Signed

1~
Dated .Q -S— / S_ { ‘




Focus D!Y Investments Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Assats

ASSETS

Assats subject to fixed charge
Fixtures & Fitttngs
Computer Equipment
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buildings
Fixed Asasst Suspense
Goodwill
Cost of Invastmant
Leass Premuums

Less mones due to fixad chama

Azsets nubject to floating charge
Slock
Sales ladger
Voychers
Creatton Finance
Capislised debt costs
Store Floats
Caeh at bank and in hand
Intsrcompany

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential credidors

Signalura

Book Value
£000

cCoOoQ oo

134 800
1)
134 800

(248 244)

L= 0 =}

2578

(=]

833,830
438 368

836 368

Eatimated to
Raealise
£000

(=1 [ === =T~ e R i ]

(248 344)

oo ococoooo

(=}

Date ,QB_/C i




Focus DIY Investments Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total ausats avaitable for preferential craditors (carrled forward)
LIABILITIES
Preferontial creditors
Cmployee claims  arrmars of overtime and holiday pay
Estimated deficiency/surplus an regards preferential credrtors
Estmated prescibed pan of nel property whare applicable (to carry forward)
Estimoatod total sssots availablo for floating charge holders
Debis secured by a floating charga
Estimated deficiencyfasurplus of assats after floating charge
Estmated prescnbed part of nat property whera applicable (brougnt dawn)
Total aseats available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non preferential claima (axcluding any shartfatl to foating charge nalders)
Trode creditors
HMRC
Landlerds
Intarcompany
Pension Schema
Provisions
Accruals & Daferred Incoma

Redundancy
Othet Crediors

Estimated deflciency/surplus as ragarda non preferential creditars (excluding

any shgitsag 1S floating chargs nooors,

Shortfall to ficating charge holdors {brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surpius aa regards creditors
Issued and called up share capital

Eatimated Totat {daflcien as regards members

Signature /

Book Value
F000

838 368

0
0

830 368
(500)
835 708
(111 544)
724 224

600

724 824

(1103,

colocoa

2
cooZ

(379 185)

]

)

Dale

Estimatad to
Raalise
£000

0

0
0

(246 344)

(246 344)

o]

(246 344)

(== ]

—

(1,103,918

.-_
©
co¥co

AL RS

(246 344)

(1,350,353

(0}

{1 350,353)

‘Qgﬁlg’\\




Notes to accompany Focus DIY investments Limited — Statement of Affalrs

The Statement of Affairs for Focus DIY Investments Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of
assets and labidties on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values are estimatad lease premiums based on historic appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would nat be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a gomng concern

We understand that the secured creditors held cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affarrs

Signature Date AQS /g_ A




[

_ .V b B m.\n“.. aleg

[LT%A] S|ENJO0Y
Q056 Zv g1 X8 uopuol 1aang peoig PO £€ dnosg bunjued splop
96e I 1S+ ING vobug peoy Bunyang gg wnio4 uoiybug ey 3ONYNIZ TWIDHAWWOD DV
008 L 301 ZLOAM SUBH DIGIIEAA PEOM UODUBIED BG L6 1d2Q DIONIEA, DN d11 ONWdN

BI0'9LE'EOL'S tooueteq Auedwodreyu|
LhL ¥SO LTT %9 LMD M0 BAUQ IILLNSIN, FSNOH ULOMSMED DI @TUell] SBYIAA SNI0 4
#99 LGE 2£9 AX0 IAAD BMIID) IAUQ BJAUNSAAL FSNOH HUOMEMED PapWI] | oN SnA04
+55 LIE Q12 X9 LMD 231D aAUQG 2JIWNSTAL 25N0H HHOMSMESD) paNi] Al SN204
6680 981 T X9 LAAD OMBI7 BAUC] DIWISDAL BSNOH HLIOMSMED D3y 2413

195 'CHL ST WONP0ID POIR20S
¥il 69 1¢ 1S LINB Ul blA PEsY BUYaND 66 Wuoy uojybug ay) FINYNIS TIDHINNOD DYIND
Lyy 6RO vi2 LZLOL AN WOA MBN 8NUBAY xed 65 4 1 luowabrueyy [ende) smaaiadl SINIWLSIANI TvLIdYD SNYIBYID
3 owepn

190p | $581ppY 8duopuodsenon

J0 Junouny

PEINLT SUBUASOAL] A|Q SND0] 1E]7 10UPEI)




-

ek

— aineubig

L3 Aeuipio

Z3

4

S3Jeyg §O s|iejag

SNJEA [EUILLION

BX9 LMD 9MaID BAUQ @ISUSBAA "9SNOH UUOMSMED

Play Saieys Jo ON

oid {(aoueli 4} A)Q) snood

8pP0IISO4 LNIM SSOIPPRY

18PIOUBIEYS JO QIEN

£9¥095Y

P17 SIUBWISaAL A1 SN0

Taquimy poaioisiboy

Sured Au 1@...:00




Rule 2 28 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Nama of Company Company number

Do It All Limited 01877522 _J
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 641 of 2011

Chancery Division

Leeds Distnct Registry

(a) Insert name and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Do It All Limited

addrass of ragstered

offica of the company 100 Barbirollr Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

{0} Insent date  an the (b)5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
administration

e Kbed Reac Gldo

Signed

-

e

Dated CQ,;— 'Q_\ N

ADMO1803




Do It All Limited .

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Assets

A3JZETS

Astots subject to fixad charge
Fixtures & Fittings
Computer Equipmant
Plant & Machnery
Land & Buildings
Gaodwill
Cusl of Invastmani
Laase Premiums

Luss monies due to fixed charge

Assats subject to floating charge
Stock
Sales ledger
Vouchars
Creation Finance
Prepayments & Deferred Expencgitura
Stuee Fioata
Store Gift Vouchars
Infercompany

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avgilable for praferantial treditors

Signature | 7—’\-2/

Book Vaiug
£000

5165
114
1255
2559
Y
2003
1650
18 748

(246 344)

20543
187
40

378
2164
262

58

83 455

—_—t
B7 227

0

8ra2i7

Date

Estimated to
Realise
£0c0

207
5

]

0

o

0
5,281

——— e
5508

(248 244)

12 B56
178

BL:)

284

i+

282

1]

0
13614

0

t3614

JQC/S/H




Do It All Linuted

Statement of Affairs as at 5§ May 2011

Summary of Liablilties

Estimated total assets availabls for preferential creditars (carrled forward)
LIABILITIES
Pteferentlal creditors
Employee claims - arraary of overima and holiday pay
Estimatad deficiency/surpius as regards preferanttal creditors
Estimated prescriked part of net property where applicable (to carry farward)
Estimatad tolal assets available for Roating charge holdsers
Debts sacured by a floating charge
Estimated doficloncylsurplus of assats after foating charge
Estuimated prascnbad part of nat property where apphcable {(brought down}

Totnl asseta/(liabititles) available to unaecured creditors

Unsecured non praferential claims {axcluding any shortfall to foabing charge holders)

Trade creditors

HMRC

Landlords

Intarcompany

Intarcompany - FDIY
Pension Schema

Provisions

Accruals & Deferred Income
Redundancy

Other Creditors

Estimated deficiancy/surplug as regarda nor orefsrential cradits-z fazc'ud’~g
any shortfall to lloating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (broughi down)
Eatimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and cailed up share capital

Estimated Total {daficiency egardas members

Signature /\J/

Book Yelue

£000

87 227

a7 227
{600)
86,627

(229 598)

(142 969)

600

{142 389)

0
0

19 72%)
{18,410)
{26 977)
{10 305}
0

Q
]
0

(87 813}

(142 969)

(230 782)

(44 239}

(275 071)

Data

Estimated to
Realise
E00Q

13814

0
Q

13,514

(800)

13014

(240 838)
D)
600

(227 223)

o

0
19,721)
(38 410)
{29 977)
{83 000}
0

44
0
Q

(+70 508)
(227,824)

T (3%8 a3zy
{44 289)

(442 671)

QCIS"h




Notes to accompany Oa It All Uimited — Statement of Affalys

The Statement of Atfairs for Do it All Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of assets and
Nabikities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 s at 1 May 2011 tlowever,
included within book values are estimated fease premiums based on historic appraisats and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferentiai claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a going cancern

We understand that Lhe secured creditors hotd cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
fult amount of the debt has been applied 1o the Statement of Aftars

At the date of appointment it was estimated that lcase premiums had a total value of £2 8 million based upon
historic appraisals and negotiations with third parties, however 1t 1s understood that following the appointment
af the admunistrators this class of asset has been realised in part for a further £2 5 rmllion

Trade creditors as per the Statement of Affairs are shawn net of estimated claims for Retention of Title which
has also been adjusted in the stock figure

landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
ditapidations over the remaining term of the lease

Pension scheme llability as per the Statement of Affairs s estimated on the basis set out in 75 Pension Act 1995
as at 31 May 2009

kS
N\

T

Signature AN Date 2S /5/ U




W M\:n.u.@u aieg

= an !
’AHU{... 1meubig

)

OLL ¥OE 0L BWIGY IS UDISUag < ]
OLL #OE DL ¥r0 9yd 19y uoibidiy asty (jouUy q UMDY ([eRuan Sualng Waudg vosdwoy] phoyy ouipuer
AN S8IUE[Eq AiQ4 - AUBdwoDlelu)
YEL'LL6 B BX9 LMD 8Ma)) dAU( 9I9UEBAN_ISNOH JUOMSMES PN AIQ SN903
LZLav'et sooue|eq Aurdwodisqu|
29 BX9 LMD M3 AL 2JPWISBA, 9SNOH YUOMSMED SRJIAIBG bulleay pstiilng
SOZ 806 X9 LMD @Ma1D BAL(] DI9UNSEAN BSNOH YUOMSMES) saruadold ssafey
198 658 pL X9 LMD 8MBID JAUQ IBULIISEA) BSNOH JUIOMSMES) A0 Ssajkeg
000 ¥00 2 HXG LMD 3Ma1D IAL(] 3J9WISIN, SNOH YUOMSMED P11 Aepey inag
000 019 8X9 LMD SMBID AL BIBWISeN| OSNOH YPOMSMES) SEuIp|oH ASlapey med
08 180 2 X9 LMD '8MBID aAUQ BIAWISIM ISNOH YPOMSMES) SapeardIny
860 8¥9 1 HXY9 LMD 3M3ID 3AUQ BUFWISIAN ISNOH YHOMSMED) P} ¢ ON SBY2IAA SNO0
064 809 | 8X9 LM M8 DAUQ JJOUISBAN BSNOH ULIOMSMES dnossy iejay snacy
0¥ BEY X9 LAAD BMaID 9AUQ] SSIWISBAA ASNOH LUGMSMES P i 3} 00 SnN904
089648 1 BX9 LMD 8MaI] 8AL(] JJ3WISIM FENOH UUDMSMED Py {siaaunsaadp) Aig4
¥ZE 0Z6 D4 X9 LAD BM3D AU SIOUNSTAA BSN0H UHOMSMED) sbutpjoH vig
00 Giv 4 BX9 LMD BMBID JALQ BISWISBAA 9SNOH GPDMSMES sasudiug rr % 1o
195'EYE'INZ RIOJIpe.]) PEINIES
PLIL ¥GO LT L1S¥ ING LolyBug peoy Bunuaig g6 wnro4 uoybug sy AOUNYNIS IVIDHINWNOD JYWD
Ly 6R9 ¥iZ 12101 AN WOA M3N 8NuUaAy Nkd 6§62 d 1 1ualiabeuely jended snuegian SLNIWISIANI TYLIdYD SNHIBHID
3 oueN
qep | S58JpPY pIUBPUODSEIIOT
10 Junoury

PAILIY 1Y 3] O 1S J0NPBID




/;U\ S =

- ameulig

L3 AreuipiQ

Z3

Z

HX9 LMD 9Mal3 "aALQ 8JAUNSBAN "BSNOH YLOMSMES)

papwi |ON SNo04

13 Aewpio

0.9'88Z ¥¥3

0.L¥'282 v+

X9 LMD 93] "2ALQ BI9URSIAN OSNOK ULOMSMED

S81eG JO S[eyaq

an[ep [eUILWON

P18y SaJeys jO ON

P17 (9oueu 4} dnoisy sndoy

PONSOd Ylis SSOIRPY

JBpIOLale|S JO aweN

22681

paywit iy 3 og

JegUINy poiojsiBay

swey Auedwor)




Rule 2 29 Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Do it All (Hoidings) Limited 02488208
_
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 639 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

(a)Insertname and  S{atarnent as to the affairs of {a) Do 1t All (Holdings) Limited

address of registerad
offica of the company 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

(b} Insertdate on the (b)}5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

i believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
administration

Full name 2194' 2#(‘ e {1% / uc({,D{;/\

Signed

A o

Dated _,QS /? /'f

ADMO1B33




Do It Ail Holdings Limuted
Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Symmary of Assets

ASSETS

Assets subject 10 fixed charge
Fiatures & Fittings
Camputer Equipment
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buldings
Fiaed Assel Suspenas
Goodwill
Cost of Investmont
Laass Premiums

Less moriee duoe to fixad charge

Assets subjact to floating charge
Stock
Sales ledpar
Vouchers
Cranban Fingrice
Prepayments & Defarred Expanditure
Store Floats
Cash at bank and in hand
lntercompany

Uncharged assuts

Estimated total assets av: l# for prefarenval creditors

_hignature

Book Value
£000

Oo0o0oo

17 357
0
17 357

{248 344)

OO0 o OS

760924
280,821

[}

260 921

Estimated to
Realise
ED0O

SCoOoo0OoOoO

o

(248 344)

CloocooLoCcD

<«

/’]:‘/r-)r.

Cae (72 1 v




Do It All Holdings Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Estimated to

Surminary of Llabiiitles Bocok YValus Realiss
E£000 £000
Eatimatad total assats available for preferential creditors (carrled forwsrd) 250 921 0
LIABILINES
Prefsrenttal creditors
Employee clalms - arraars of overtma and bohday pay 0 Q
0 0
Eatimated deficiency/surpius as regards preterentisl creditors 250 921 0
Estimated prescrnibed part of net proparty where applicable (to carry forward) (600) 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge hoiders 260,321 0
Nebts sacured by a Moating charge (228 587) {248 344)
Eatimated deliciency/surplus of assats after floating charge 31304 (248 344)
Estimatad prescnbed par of net property where applicable (brought down) 00 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 31534 (246 344)
Unsacured non-prefarental claims (axcluding any shortfali to floaling charge holdars)
Trade crediiors 0 0
HMRC [ 0
Landiords (7 027) (7 027)
,  intercompany 0 b}
Penston Scheme 0 0
Provisions Q 0
Accruals & Deferrad ncome ¢ o
Redundancy 0 0
Other Craditors 4} 0
Estimated deficlancy/surpius as ragards non pretarential creditors {exciuding
_any shartfalf to llaating chargs ho'ders! 2. nnv \rowzry
Shorfall ta foaling charge holdars (brought down) 0 (246 344)
Estimatod deficloncy/surplus as regards crediors 24 507 {253 3T1)
lssued and called up shara capital {102 QGQ) {1072 060}
Estimated Totai {deficioncy, regards members {277,153) {555 421)

- bate QS_/S_'\\

Signature




Notes to accompany Do It All Holdings Limited - Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs for Qo It All Holdings Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of assets
and habilities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimaled book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values are estimated lease preiums based on historic appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was ta continue as a BOINg concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross Buarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature \ Date- Qg /S- ] k \




_,H u lm Pand 21eQ

LO9'CHE OrT $J0)ipaJY) Painiag
v 59 1E 1St \NB uorbug peoy Buaug S wniog uoiybug sy JINYNID TVIDHINWOD DVND
P69+ 2 L2101 AN WOA MBN 2NUdAY Yied 667 'd 1 IusuiabeLERy [eude) $nagRg|  SINIWISIANI IVLIdYD SNHIGHID
3 atren
1qap | ssaIppy 3juspuodsation
§0 Junoury

pavwiy sbuipron 11y 31 0Q 1817 Joppary




7

v
—_—

W= 55

A m\\\&:.mcm*w
Q\\é
\

13 Areupig

v.i6 S0Z 0E3
[llflll

¥26'S0Z'0¢

L

S3JEYS JO spiejag

8nJEA TRUNLIC N

| ———————}

Ploy Sajeys jo oN

8X9 tMQ SA131D '8AUQ B.3UDSEAA "BSNOH LIOMSMES)

 ——————

P11 (@dueuny) dndss snog

9PONEOS UM SSBIppY

BOZe8YZ

pauwr (sBuipion) v 1 og

13pjoyaieys jo eliey

JOqUWNN poigisiBey

Bweu Xuediuros




Rule2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
cffica of tha company

(b) Insart date

20MO1803

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Payless DIY Limnted 00783953
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 640 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds Distnict Registry
Statement as to the affarrs of (2) Payless BiY Limited
100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b)5_May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (8) § May 2011 the date that the company entered
administration

Fulname Qaépf)f Wbecle  Coledcin

Signed

L7
Dated Qq l gl \\




Payless DIY Limited

Statement of AHairs as at § May 2011
Summary of Assets

ASSETS

Assats subject to fixed charge
Fixturas & Fittings
Computer Equipment
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buidings
Fixed Asget Suspanse
Goodwill
Cost of Invastment
Lease Premiuma

Less monias due to fixed charge

Assets subjact to floating charge
Stock
Sales ledger
Vauchers
Creation Finance
Prepayments & Deferred Expenditure
Store Floats
Cash at bank and in hand
Intercompany

Uncharged assets

Estimatad total assets available for prefarantial craditors

A

Swnature //’

— TN

Book Value
£000

W[
Do ocooaoo

(248 344)

Cooooan

14,860
14 B60

14 860

Date

Estimated to
Realisg
E00Q

[AYIA]
Oxocoo0Doco@

(246,344)

OoocooDoOo

,;Zglg\\\

Q

L=




Payless DIY Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Liabilities

Esatimated total assets avallable for preferential craditors {carried forward)

LIABILITIES
Prefarantial craditors
Employee claims - airears of overtima and holiday pay
Estmated deflciency/surplus as regarda profarential creditors
Estwnated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward)
Estimated total assats avallabls for floating charge holders
Debts secured by a floating charge
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charge
Estmated prescnbed part of net proparty whaere apphicable (brought down}

Total assats available to unsecurad creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims {sxcluding any shortfall to Roating charge holders)

Trade creditors

HMRC

Landiords

Intercompany

Pensien Schemsa

Proviatons

Accruals & Deferred Income
Redundancy

Other Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non preferential creditors {excluding

any shortfall 1o floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge halders (brought down)
Estimated deficiancy/surplus as ragards creditors
lssued and called up share capitat

Estimated Total (deficrency) as regards membera

Signatura

Book Value
£000

t4 880

0

————

0
14 880
{600)
14 260
(248,308)
T (2370a8)
600

{231 448)

o
0
{15 371)

(=g =T = R I o Je)

fid 774y

(232 048)

(246 819)

(47 733)

(294 553)

fate

Estimated to
Realize
E£000

0

Q

[=]

o
o

(246,308)

(348 308)

o

{248,308}

{15,371}

COoOoooo

118 3711

{246 308)

(261 679)

{47 733)

(309,412)

KQCZT/S‘J\L




Nates ta accompany Payless DIY Limited - Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs for Payless DIY Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of assets and
fiabritles an the same basis as the statutary dccounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within boak values are estimated lease premiums based on historic apprarsals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts If the Company was to continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hoid cross Buarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

itis estimated that the lease premiums have a value of £36,000 based upon historic appraisals.

Landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
dilapidations over the remaining term of the fease

signature le\/ Date ,Qg/g (1




i

e

TS
195'EvE' ot s10yIpaI]) paIndag
Pl ¥GO LE 1Sy 1Ng uojybug 'pecy Buyyong g 'wiuo4 uojybug sy AONYN{ID TVIDHIWINOD D%
Irr'689'F1E L2101 AN MOA M3N BNUaAY WB4 662 d 1 wawabeuEly jender snieqian SINIWISIANI TV LIdYD SNYIN:
3 al
1qap | ss8.ppy 3duspuodsaiion
JO Junouny

pa)un A1Q SS31Ae 1S JoNE




A

\\
) /\ﬂx.\ Ivmwhuu ajeq \\‘A\AJA/N\V ainjeubig

L3 AeupIOiz3 Z 8X9 LMD 9mMaiD aAuQ alswWwsap, esnoH ULomsmeo Py | oN snoo4

L3 AeuIDIO[BB6°666 Y23 B66'666'bT HX9 LAD aMBJ]) ‘AU 8J9LLISAAN 'asnoH HUOMSMESD) pauw {sBUIpoR) Iy 1) og

1§ Areupip vloss /ea'ees 95/.'2£8'8E 8X9 LMD anal]) '8AUQg 3I3WISIAN '9SNOH YIUOMSMED paywi (SBuIp|oH) fiy 1) o]
SaIBYS 1O SHENB OnJeA {BUILLION P13y Sa1eys Jo oN 9pOIIS0d YlIm SS3IppY Jap|oyaleys Jo awepN

£56€8. 43qQuINN palasiBay

pauwm AMg ssajhey swred Auedwor




Rule2 29

{a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

AOMO1803

Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

B
Name of Company Company number
Payless Properties Limited 00543407
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 643 of 2011
Chancery Bivisions
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affars of (a) Payless Properties Limited
100 Barbirolir Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered admirustration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affarrs

of the above named company as at {b) & May 2011 the date that the company entered
adrministration

w R Rete Clehiies

Signed Y

Dated ;Qg-ls"\




Payless Properties Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Aasets

ASSETS

Asasly subject to flxod charge
Fixduras & Mitings
Computer Equipmeant
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buidings
Fixed Asset Suspense
Goodwil
Cost of Investmant
Leaso Promiums

Less monies due 1o ixed charga

Assets subject to floating charge
Slock
Sales ladger
Vouchers
Creation Finance
Prepaymanta & Daferred Expanditure
Store Floats
Cash a1 bank and in hand
Intarcompany

Uncharged assqts

Estimated total assats available for preferential creditors

_Signature

Book Value
£000

Bl (=R I = R = R = o I

(248 344}

SO OoO00oo

Estimated 1o
Raalise

£000

oo oOgoO

(=]

(248 344)

L1 [~ = = = — B — - i =)

(=]




Payless Propertes Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Llabilitios

Estimated total asaets available for preferenual creditors (carried forward)
LIABILITIES
Preferentlal creditors
Fmployee ciaims  arrears of overhimae and holiday pay
Eslimatad deficiency/surplus as regards prafarential creditors
Esumated prescnbad gan of net property whera appiicable (to carry forwerd)
Estimated total assets svailable for floating charga holders
Drebts secured by a floaling charge
Estimated deficiency/surpius of assaeta atter floating charge
Estmated prescnbed part of net praparty where applicable {(brought down)
Total assets avellable to unsecurod creditors
Unsecurad non prefarential claima (excluding any shortfall to flosting charge holdars)
Trade creditors
HMRC
Landlords
Intarcompany
Penston Scheme
HProvisions
Accruais & Deferred 'ncome

Redundancy
Other Craditors

Estimatad deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors (excluding
Tany shordan to fioating cnarge noiaors}

Shortfail to floating chargae holgers (brough! down)

Estimatod deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up share capial

Estimatod Total (deficiency) as ragardas members

Sgnature

Book Value

£000

a08

0
0

908
(185)
723

(246 344)

T [za5621)

185

{245 436)

{3,260)

(=R = B = I = = - ]

13 075

{245 621)

{248 696)

(1

(248,697

Date

Esatimated to
Reallsg
£000

0o

Q
4]

(248 344)

{246 344)

0

(246, 344)

{3 2601

cooo o0

13 260)

(246 344)

(249 604)

(m

(249 805)

CQg(g\\\




Notes to accompany Payless Properties Limited — Statement of Affalrs

The Statemnem of Affairs for Payless Properties  Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of
assets and liabilities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within back values are estimated lease pramiums based on hustoric appraisals and contingent claims n
respect of landlords, preferential daims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
tult amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature s Date (Qg /g [ \\
-




_ ~ .w ...\MJ%J aleg

aimeubig
s , .

s
L95'CPL'OrE 5101ip01D painaes
PhL P59 1E LSP ING uclybug ‘peoy Bulyoig 66 wniod uojudiig ay] JONYNIL TVIDHINWOD JYND
Lrr 6RO ¥LT LLLOL AN IOA M3N 3NUSAY WBd 62 d 7 judwabeuepy ende] sniaqes| SINIWLISIANI AYLIdYD SNY3gH3D
3 awrN
1qep } Ssalppy 9audpuodsaiion
10 JUnowy

panu sauadoly ssapfed 18 100peln




g

7

-

IETE

7

& > aimeubig

N

!

1 3 ABUmIg

Z3

[

BXG LAWY SMBIY) 3AL BJ9WISIAA BSNOH ULOMSMED

PIPUNT LON Sh204

1 3 AeupiQ

N —

8663

866

$24PUS JO 511813

ST EA [EUIION

aXa9 \A\D 8mal) ‘aAu(] SIoW)SaAN ' @5n0H JUOMSMED)

P15y So1845 10 ON

PauW 1y 3) 0Q

2p0J1s0d YM SSOIPRY

Jap|oyaieys jO SN

. LOVEYS

pawunT sauadoid ssajied

1BQUANN paig}sIboy

aureu XCNQEOU




Apgendix © 3tatement en Jont Adimir i tess chouging policy for remuneration and GisBursements pon want to
Ghatomaent of Inscivency Practice Mo )

Appendix C  Statement on Joint Administrators'
charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Joint Administrator’s charging pelicy for remuneration

The Join Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
Administrations The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts
and statutory compliance dianes Work carmed out by ali staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the cases Each member of staff has a specific houry rate, which is subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod 1s shown
below, as are the current hourly rates used

A table of current charge cut rates 1s included below

Effectiva
from

Current charge out rates Grade 1 July 2010
Rastructuring

Partner 520 - 735

Cirector 425

Assistant Director 370 - 515

Semor Exacutive 290 - 380

Executive 210 - 280

Anatyst 90-180
Other transaction advilaory
services Partner

Director 720

Asastant Director 515 - 620

Semor Executve 340- 45

Executve 185 - 360

Anatysat 180 - 205
Financlal Services

Executive 200

Analyst 125
Global shared services

Executive 80

Anaty st 80
Advisory

Exscutive 235
Assurance

Assistant Director 315 - 465

Semor Executve 210 - 270

Executive 105 - 330

Analyst 60 - 180
Contral buasiness services

Assistant Director 100
Tax

Partner 990

Director 830 - 940

Assistant Director 496 - 720

Samor Executve 380- 810

Executive 315 - 389

Analyst 60 - 275

LA %o v




ppraig G stateent ol JombAdimne e aters' s B g pehe g for s nunercion o Gisburemco nts ponsuant 1o
SERemIent of Insatee ey FrACce flo 3

Joint Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice Mo 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the admtnistration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors'
Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insclvency Practice No
9, it1s our pohicy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
therr payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to suppoert the dishursements drawn

To 10 June 2011 £9,914 has been incurred with regards to Category 1 expenses and £nil has
been drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

it1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred Itis
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted ta draw these expenses

Naiure of expense Amount -£ Basis of charge

Mileage — firm's car i _ i 84207 Mleaga s charged at 14p per mile
Mileage — own car 8,223 00 Mieage 1s charged at 40p per mile
Photocapying 6,231 75 Al 2 8p per sheet for bulk copying

(such as circulars to creditors) onty

- 80 % 7]




Appendix G Statement on Jomt Admumstr s chorging policy for re muneration nd disbursornants piee nt io
Statemert of Insolvency Practee No 3

Focus (DIY) Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the pertod 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Job acceptance & sirategy
Immedate asks

Bank & statutory reporing
Property

Cebloes

Cther assats

Tradng

Day 1 sim vesity

Rolention of 1tle

Creditors

Mambery

invesbgatons

Legal 1sslses

Errpicyes rmatters
Accountng & agmmiatration
Environmanial 1ssues
Public refatons

Statutory dutes

VAT & laxaton

Qther matters

Totsl hours

Time costis {£)

Average hourly rate (£)

Yotsl disbursemants

Category 1 disbhursemants
Category 2 disbursamants

Partner ! Asslstant Senior
Directar Director  Executlve Exscutive Analyat Total haurs
518 190 150 90 948
60 20 230 250 95 655
110 30 05 145
3820 1910 4745 kT8 10850
20 80 25 130 255
34 28 50 312
3854 2410 15 4190 5215 19144
500 1550 2031 957 4 2647 15002
1230 aze 40 5145 6563 13798
429 as 725 2245 1880 5364
1a 150 140 300
20 55 1190 185
162 1900 1272 3335
40 s 631 1370 20 2398
230 29 - 237 487
180 250 415 06 851
1104 393 ars 447 95 3214
07 a7
11028 7741 10187 3a23 8 17873 TB14 8
508,748 324 820 379 858 B51,787 194 811
500 420 318 218 109
E
39t4
15 287
25 211

Average
Time cosl  haurly raie
£ £

37 850 399
17 790 272
8 530 450
341,993 s
7 288 285
8 940 287
458 820 261
398 340 251
200,808 203
107 238 200
10 018 134
4 945 287
105,980 s
52 828 220
14 239 292
23 5908 277
180 871 563
298 425

2088 258

268

PRI A Hatiyaf)




Wpendig o obatement 20 Jant AdMInG e g pul g 190 E9TWNSE00UN and G 1 Sements pin auant to
sttenn gl af solvency Prach o flo 9

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Partnar f Asglstant Senlar Avarage
Diractor Dirsctar  Executlve Executlve Analy st Total hours  Time cost  hourly rate

E E

Jub acceplance & syateqy 20 14 15 45 1858 168

immediata lasks 15 15 638 425

Bank & slatutory reportng -

Property -

Deblors -

Olher assets - - -

Tradng -

Day 1 site vouls -

Ratention of It -

Creaiors

Members -

Irvaabgations -

Logal issues -

Errployes matters -

Accountng & admrusyaton i3] 10 t5 423 282

Ermaronmantal issues - .

Publc retatons - .

Statutory dubes as 10 to - 55 1083 379

VAT & laxation . -

COther matters -

Total hours 75 10 5% 20 130

Tima conts (£) 3 283 70 290 110 4 788

Average hourly rata (E) 438 o 18 105 169

£

Tawagery + disburewneans

Category 2 dishursements

Total disburssments

an X wnn




Appendic C Statemeant nn Jant Administraiers' charqing pelicy for eemunsrabon and disbursemants pisu it o

statement of Bsolvency Priclice Na 9

Do It All Limited {In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Parther/  Asslalant Saalor
Diractor QOlractor Exscutive Executive Analysi Total hours

Job acceptance & strategy 20 10 15 45
IrTredidte taska

Bank & statutory reportng

Property 05 05 10
Osblors

Other assala

Tradng -

Day 1 sne vans

Retention of e .

Crediiors

Mambers -

Investgatons

Legal issues 55 10 61 128
Employea matters

Accountng & admaustration g5 10 18 25
Environmenial 1ssues

Public relatons

Statutory dulies 35 10 10 55
VAT & taxaton -

Other matters - . -

Total houra 1290 20 98 25 281

Time casts {E) 5 243 T40 2,784 525 -

Avarage hourty rate (E) 437 310 290 210

Categery 1 disburaemants
Category 2 disbursements
Total disbursements -

Time cost
E
1856

165

4,477

9282

356

Average
hourly rate
E
168

365

355

285

379

LTS ey



AL G Statente nb i JmEAdimin i atersy! Netregnug poligy 2o Temuns 1nion and Ssbing,eiments ponsuant to
THi et of Insohency Piee Mo 9

Do 1t All (Holdings} Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Jub acceplance & airategy
Imfmed:ale lasks

Banrk & stalutory raporiing
M operty

Debtors

Other assets

Tradng

Day 1 ste visis

Rsisntion of (e

Credilors

Menbers

Invashgatons

Legal tssuas

Employee matllers
Accountng & admrs raton
Environmantal issues
Pubic relations

Slatutory duies

VAT & taxation

Other matters

Total hours

Time coste (£}

Average hourly rate {E)

Cadgory « wnbwsamenie
Catagory 2 dlsburssments
Total disbursemants

Partnar Astlatant Senlor
Director Oiractor Execullve Exncutlve Analy st Total heurs
20 19 15 45
15 15
o5 15 20
10 10 20
25 10 10 45
75 10 25 35 14 5
3330 70 125 738
444 7o 290 210
£

Avarage
Tims cost  hauriy rate
£ £
1655 368
LEE] 425
515 288
* 635 318
1658 68
5,140
58

1% % 10




Apperdig C 3tement an Jont Admimslraters Lharging pelicy for remuneralion and disbursemants plauent 1o

3 atemont of Insolvency Practice Mo 3

Payless DIY Limited {In Admsnistration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Job acceptance & stralegy
Inrediata tasks

Bark & statutory reportng
Proparty

Deblors

Olher asssets

Tradng

Oay 1 ste vaus

Retention of ttle

Creditors

Marbers

Invesigabons

Legal 1Is3ues

Ermployes matters
Accounung & admins ration
Environmental asuas
Public relatons

Statutory dutes

VAT & taxaton

Gther maiters

Total hours

Time coste {(E)

Avarags hourly rate {£}

Catagory 1 dlsbursemants
Categary 2 disbursements
Totab disbursamants

Partner /
Clrector

249
15

05

a5

25

Asslstant
Director

10

Senlor
Executive

15

Executive

Analyst Total hours

45
15

20

45

70

25

15

14 0

2 288

370

725

735

324

kil

290

210

Time cost
£
1856
838

575

1,658

4 848

353

Avarage
hourly rate
E
358
425

288

82

368

LELY

v IV




et C 31 ot JonEACEYC G | aegang policy "OF TIURREON NG bueemsats o o
Saten ent of by gl ey ocnce o

Payless Properties Limited (In Administratlon)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Partner I Aaslatant Senior Avarage
Qirmctor Directar  Exscutive  Exscutive Analyst Total hayre  Tlme cost  hourly rate
E E
Job acceptance & siralegy 20 10 15 45 1655 168
Imrmadiate tasks 15 15 638 425
Bank & stalutory reporting
Property 0s 15 20 575 288
Oeblors -
QOther assels
Tradng .
Day 1 ste viais -
Retanbon of e
Creditors
Mermbara -
Invesbgations - -
Legal issues -
Ermpioyes matiers -
Accouning & adrria traton 05 10 15 423 282
Environmental issues -
Pubhe relabions .
Statutory dubes 35 10 10 55 2043 379
VAT & taxaton
Olher mattars -

Total hours 80 10 25 35 - 15 Q

Time costs (£} 3 543 179 715 135 - 5 373
[

Aversge hourly rate {£) 443 it 290 210 - 358

Calogory 1 dizoursements
Categery 2 disburvaments
Tolal dlsbursaments

LAY S R 1 U1 1.4




Appendiv 1) Jomt Admiusiritons recams nd payingnis account for e penod from 3 Mav 2011 10 10 Juny 20114

Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period from
5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Focus (DIY} Limited (In Administration)

Statemant of Affairal
Note astimated to reallse| |Recelpts & Payments Account £ £
S May 2011
to
10 June 2011 Totat
1,2 Raceipts
Trading receipts
5 4147500000  Admunstraton sales 75 489 627 85 75 489 627 A§
Total 75 429 827 83 75,489,627 88
Non trading receipts
Bank irtarest 2164528 2184528
155700000 Dettors not subject to ixed charge 73 892.65 73892.65
Sundry wicore 1078298 10 782.08
BS3 00300 Cash al date of apponiment 577935178 577935178
4 Cash held by third partiea & date of appaintment 50 913.38 50918.38
50 108,000 00 Proceads from sale of property leases 87238214 2B7238134
ar1 Q00 0o Proceeds from sale of other fixed ciamge assets 1 065 000 00 1 065,000 0O
Total 35,725 412 38 15,725,412 33
Total receipts 111,215,040 20 111 215,040 20
1,2 Paymants
Trading paymenis
Emgloyea costa 4XR2. 728 57 4 902,728 57
Settlernant payments 313087955 313087955
Consumables 423915 423915
Drstnbution 501 073 00 50107300
Warshousing 520684 48 520 684 48
Rant 47 455 09 4745509
Insurance 833323 8338 23
Stationery and printtng 1008 00 1008 D0
Inducemant to trade payments 1066 708 88 1068 706 88
Cleaning 116 831 47 116 831 47
Telecormmurcations 3070015 30 700 15
Marketing 12.344 68 12,344 68
Total 10,242,989 25 10,342,989 25
Non trading payments
Bank charges and interest 4 716 91 471691
Property agerts’ bes 45 000 00 45 000 00
Tax on interest 4 058 84 4 058 84
Total 53,775 75 53,775 78
Distributfons
Secured RCF craditors 28,000 000 00 28 000 000 DO
Total 28,000,000 00 28,000,000 02
Total payments 18,398,765 00 38,398,765 00
3 Balances:n hand 72 818 275 20 72 818,275 20
Repressntad by
Cashin transit 19 458 247 32
VAT payable {19 663 067 23)
Payrdll daductions {1 247 927 65)
Petty cash 400 00
Cash at bank 74 210 62278
7201827520
Notes
1 This recerpts and payments accout is shown net of VAT
2. This recespts and payments account has been prepared on 8 cash basis and does nat reflect debts not collected or liabilities not pard
3 Al funds are held m interest baanng accourts
4 Cash at date of appointment stated net of chargeback resenes retained by BMS and Amex
5 Tha Statement of Affars figure 1s tha Directors” estimated realisable walus of the Company's stock balance (at cost) at the date of appantment

Porata g




Appendic) loant Adimneisle 2o s Conls o pagiments acoaust B30 the penod fione 5 Py 2000w 1Y June 201

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Affalrs

Note astimated to realise Recelpts & Paymants Account £ £
5 May 2011
to
10 June 2011 Total
1, 2 Recoipts

Trading receipts

Non trading receipty

Total racelpts - .
1,2 Payments
Trading payments

Non trading payments

Distributions

Total payments - -
3 Batances in hand - B

Repressnted by -

Notes

1 This receipts and payments account 13 shawn net of VAT
2 This receupts and payments account has beon prepared an a cash basis and does not reflact debts not collected or labities not paid
3 All funds are heid in nterest beanng accounts

_rur Ranurd




*oponde U Sosnb Adimimisiratons recoipts and payiments erount for the petiod from 5 May 2011 1o 10 June 20101

Do It All Limited (In Admunistration)

Statement of Affalrs
Note estimated to reallse Rucalpts & Paymaents Account £ £
3 May 261t
to
10 Juns 2014 Total
1,2 Rucalpts
Trading receipts
4 12 856 000 00 Admirustration sales
Non trading mceipts
496 000 00 Debtors nok subject to fixed charge
262 009 00 Cash at dats of appowntment
5 281 000 00 Proceeds kom sale of property leases 213002500 2 130 ¢25 00
225 000 00 Proceads fom sale of other fixed charga assels -
Total 2,130,025 00 2,130 025 00
Total recaipts 2,130 023 00 2,130,025 00
12 Paymenis
Trading payments
Non treding payments
Distributions
Total paymants
k Balances in hand 2,130,025 00 2,130,025 00
Raprasentad by
VAT payable {426 005 00)
Cash at bank 2 556 03000
2,130,025 00
retes
t Thia receipts and payments account «s shown nex of VAT
2 This recespls and paymants account has been preparad on a cash basis 2nd coes not reflact debts not collected of igbilitles not pad
2 All iynds are held in interest beanng accounty
4 The Statement of Aflairs figure is the Drrectors estimated realisable \alue of the Gompany 8 siock balance (at cast) at tha date of appointrent

AU TR g




ppendie 1)

ottt NS O e e g prayments we o for e sened frae ~ Loy D11 o 19 June 2011

Do It All (HoldIngs) Limited (In Administration)

Statamant of Affalrs)
Note sstimated to realise Recalpts & Payments Account £ £
5 May 2011
to
10 June 2011 Totai
1,2 Recalpts
Trading receipts
Non rading receipts
Total recelpts
1,2 Payments
Trading payments
Non rading payments
Distributions
Total payments
3 Ealances |n hand
Reprasantsd by
———————
Nates
1 Thia mcopts and payments account |s shown net of VAT
2 This recerpts and paymans account has been propared on a cash basis and doas not reflect debts not collected or liabditiea not paid
3 All funds are held In interest beanng accounts

SEA N 0




speindte U Jomt Adiministrators' ro Coplts and pavino nls aceonnlt for

Payless DIY Limited (In Administration)

the penod rom 5 JMay 20011 1o 1) June 1)

Statament of Affalr
Nots astimated to realim Racalipts & Payments Account £ £
S May 2091
to
10 June 2011 Total
1,2 Recsipty
Trading receipts
Non trading receipts -
36 000 00 Proceeds fom sale of lease premiums 656 154 00 6§56 154 00
Total receipts 656,154 00 656,154 00
1,2 Payments
Trading paymenis
Non trading paymenis .
Distributions -
Total payments . N
3 Balances n hand 558,154 00 £56,154.00
Repremented by
VAT payable {131 231 0Oy
Cash at bank 787 385 00
653||54 90
Notas
+ This recespts and payments account rs shown net of VAT
2 This rocesply and payments account has boen prepared on a cash basis and does nat reflact debts nat collected or habiities not paid
3 AN lundy are held in inierest beanng accounts

[

st % Yl




pendi g} Jomt Admnt e 1005 tecopls g pagments woconnt 1or i panod from 5 Ty 2011 0 10 June 2011

Payless Properties Limited {In Administration)

Statement of Affalre
Note estimatad to reallss Recalpiy & Paymants Account E £
5 May 2011
o
10 Jure 2011 Total
1.2 Recelpte
Trading receipts
Non trading recelpty
Total recelpts -
112 Paymants
Trading payments
Non trading payments -
Distributions -
Total paymants -
3 Balances in hand hd
Reprusentad by .
vt ————

Notes

1 Thes receipts and payments account 18 shown nat of VAT

2 This recespts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basts and does not reflect debts not collected or liakitles not pad

3 All flunds are held n interest beanng accounia

DA N |




Appenidiclz Grevp sructure

Appendix £

Group structure

Promontoris Holding
Coop LDC

P romontoris Holding
Coop U.A,

Fromontosin Molding 1V

Ragquart
Hotoing
av

Apax Partnary
Europe Managers
Limited

[ |

FLP D Limims FLF 1 Ganersd
Parties
Limited

] ‘

FLPL Uimited
Partnarship

Managery
BUid AIK RE

Duba Streost Capitel
Gareral Pactiwr
Limited

[ s |

FW Mao.4 Lid
45218038

Foots DIY (Financa ) phe
Formarly Foous Wickas (Inveatmaents) Lid

— il -
| 3 [ J
Forss DIY (Iwamments) Lo A
FW No 5 Ltd Pormarfy Fecom Wickas {Tvastmant) Ltd~ ]
{Dormant) ABEOEY - ¢
622m192 R T
Foom Mo 1 Umited
Formaerky Focus Wickea Ltd
1932768
50% 0% I
Focus Stores Limked Focus Netd Group Limitad
1868150 918447
1 sharw [
Foous Group (Finenca) Limited
ISLASTT

[

Wintercroft Focus DIY Grou Hur4twood Focus (DIV) Foam Awtall Focus Services
Limitad Trustass Limited Limitad 1761497 Limitss Sarvicms Limitag
3817179 Forrmerly Foam 1771 Limied 04527741
Wickas Truatass 4138018
Limitmd 4375033
3
> 9 51 K 0 3%
Dalt nu—a-l'l McCrasdyw |
Foous Oparatione focum Ratath Pat World
Limited 6741443 I | ted srEaa Limited 37144%
Limited 1113091 I1rslY
D In Aden bndetration
Huatdng Services
Lirnited 1312578
£ T %
Paul M adeiny ey Madal
oy Payiom
g | | e | 3| | .
LErmited
1735471 Umited

- .

P fopmants
Limitmd 9376149




